S
REPORT OF THE
COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL

OF INDIA

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 1989

No. 9 OF 1990

UNION GOVERNMENT (POSTS AND TELECOMMUNICATIONS)







'_u‘_.; -1

S

REPORT OF THE
COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL

OF INDIA

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 1989

No. 9 OF 1990

UNION GOVERNMENT (POSTS AND TELECOMMUNICATIONS)



-
-

LA



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Paragraph Page
Prefatory Remarks (iy)
Overview (v - Ixii)
DEPARTMENT OF POSTS
CHAPTER 1

Orgnisational set up
and financial management 1 E, = B

CHAPTER II
Reviews
Philatelic Services 2 6 - 19
Postal Life Insurance Scheme 3 19 - 32

CHAPTER III
Other Cases
Construction of staff quarters-
defective planning 4 a3
Irregular payment of bank charges 5 33 - 34
Avoidable expenditure on payment of interest 6 34 - 35

DEPARTMENT OF TELECOMMUNICATICNS
CHAPTER IV

Organisational set up and
financial management 7 37 - 47

(i\



CHAPTER V

Revenue
Arrears of telephone revenue

Non-billing/short billing of
telecommunication bills

Arrears of rent of circuits and
telex/intelex charges

Ma jor cases of under assessment of revenue
CHAPTER VI

Reviews

Rural communication

Indore-Ahmedabad microwave system

Asansol-Dhanbad-Ranchi microwave expansion
scheme

Ambala-Chandigarh-Simla - Amritsar microwave
expansion scheme

Ahmedabad-Surendranagar-Ra jkot coaxial
cable scheme

Surat-Dhulia coaxial cable scheme
Nagpur-Sambalpur coaxial cable scheme
Madras telephone'system
Lucknow telephone system

CHAPTER VII
Stores

Extra expenditure on procurement
of stalks

Loss of stores

Loss on sale of zinc dross

(ii)

10

11-32

33

34

35

36

37
38
39
40

41

42
43

44

48

51
53

73
82

85

88

93
a7
101
105

114

122

123

5N

51

53
72

82
85

88

93

97
101
105
114

121

123

124



Infructuous expenditure on procurement
of panels

Infructuous expenditure on purchase
of engine alternators

CHAPTER VIII
Land and buildings

Avoidable expenditure due to
non-renewal of lease deeds

Delay in construction of telephone
exchange building at Bhuj

CHAPTER IX
Other cases
Non-erection of passenger lift
Undue delay in expansion of an exchange
Non/under utilisation of expanded
capacity of Agartala multiple auto

exchange

Delay in provision of transmitters to
Porbandar coastal wireless station

Delay in providing telecommunication
facilities to defence authorities

Delay in communication of rent and
guarantee terms

Inordinate delay in expansion of a
private exchange

Non-execution of work owing to
non supply of equipment

Injudicious purchase of power press
Loss due to payment of higher price?
Excess payment of customs duty
Non-recovery of liquidated damages

Appendices
1
11

Glossary

(iii)

45

46

47

48

49
50

51

52

53-58

59

60

61
62
63
64

65

125

127

129

130

131

138

141

144

149

125

126

127

128

129

130

131

131

135

135

135

137
137

143
148

152






PREFATORY REMARKS

This Report for the year ended
31st March 1989 has been prepared for
submission to the President under
Article 151 of the Constitution. It
relates mainly to matters arising
from the Appropriation Accounts of
the Departments of Posts and Telecom-
munications under the Ministry of
Communications for the year 1988-89
together with other points arising
from test aidit of the-financial tran-
sactions of the two departments.

2. This Report includes,
others, reviews on
Department of Posts

among

(a) Philatelic Services
(b) Postal Life Insurance Scheme

Department of Telecommunications
(c) Rural cemmunication

(d) Indore-Ahmedabad
system

microwave

(e) Asansol-Dhanbad-Ranchi microwave
expansion scheme

(f) Ambala-Chandigarh-Simla-Amritsar
microwave expansion scheme

(g) Ahmedabad-Surendranagar-Rajkot
coaxial cable scheme

(h) Surat-Dhulia coaxial cable
scheme

(i) Nagpur-Sambalpur coaxial cable
scheme

(j) Madras telephone system
(k) Lucknow telephone system

- The cases mentioned in this
Report are among those which came to
notice in the course of audit during
the year 1988-89 as well as those
which had come to notice in earlier
years but could not be dealt with in
previous Reports. Matters relating to
the period subsequent to 1988-89 have
also been included, wherever
considered necessary.

Aiv)







OVERVIEW

The Audit Report for the vyear
ended 31 March 1989 contains 65 para-
graphs including 11 reviews. The
points highlighted in the Report are
given below :

Department o: Posts
1 Financial results

The net deficit was Rs.169.73 crores
against Rs.88.84 crores anticipated
in the budget. The revenue receipts
of Rs.741.80 crores of the Department
of Posts in 1988-89 fell short of the
budgeted estimate by Rs.32.37 crores.
The net working expenditure of
Rs.911.53 crores exceeded the
budgeted estimate by Rs.48.52 crores.

The Department of Posts was not able

to wutilise funds amounting Rs.16.38
crores out of Rs.19 crores provided
in the first four years of the

Seventh Five Year Plan for mechanisa-
tion and modernisation of the opera-
tions. Under the Capital Section
(voted), against the budget provision

of Rs.46.85 crores, for 1988-89,
actual expenditure was Rs,30.12
crores resulting in non-utilisation

of Rs.16,73 crores due to non-instal-
lation of integrated mail processing
system and other mechanical devices.
The department opened 1677 new post
offices against the target of 6555
post offices during 1985-89. As
against 470 Mail Motor Service vehi-
cles, 357 vehicles were added to
fleet.
i (Paragraph 1)

IT Philatelic Services
Philately which has aroused consider-

able interest the world over has
received less than adequate attention

(vw)

the Department of Posts. Despite

recognition of philately as an
effective medium to accord symbolic
recognition of past achievements of
the country and also to project the
image of the country, motivation for
development of philately and sus-
tained effortsto involve the younger
generation in schools and colleges
was lacking. Business promotion and
publicity received inadequate atten-
tion notwithstanding the repeated
recommendations of the Philatelic
Advisory Committee to improve it. The
staff had not been specially trained
for this work.

in
the

The issues of philatelic stamps were

not balanced in accordance with the
recommendation of the Philatelic
Advisory committee. There was domi-

nance of stamps on personalities put
issues covering flora, fauna and
culture were negligible. The design
and quality of the stamps needed
improvement and there was need to
introduce better and more attractive
themes.

Effective ‘monitoring and control of
philatelic activity and its promotion
was lacking at the 1level of the
directorate. Activities pertaining to
philately were not reviewed by the
Postal Services Board during the last
10 years. Exhibitions were not being
held at the circle level as per the
prescribed periodicity. The strength
of philatelic bureaux remained static

and the number of counters for sale
of philatelic stamps increased only
marginally.

The sale of philatelic stamps during

1984-89 within the country and abroad
ranged between Rs.l1.65 crores and

T TTETE



Rs.2.85 crores and the sale during
1988-89 was the lowest. Sales abroad
declined from Rs.23 lakhs in 1984-85
to Rs.8 lakhs in 1987-88. Overseas
coverage was inadequate and was con-
fined to only 14 countries. The per-
formance of the agents selling Indian
philatelic products abroad was not
evaluated nor were effective steps
taken to arrest the declining trend.
Sales performance at international
exhibitions was not monitored and
there was no system of feed back from
the officers deputed to such exhibi-
tions.

Philatelic material, stamps and first

day covers were printed much in
excess of the requirement and were
distributed to bureaux without co-

relating their past sales, thus lead-
ing to accumulation of unsold stocks.

These items were being wutilised as
ordinary postage and stationery in-
volving avoidable expenditure.

(Paragraph 2) .

III
(PLI)

Postal Life Insurance Scheme

Postal Life Insurance Scheme which
was established in 1884 was having
14,58 1lakh policies with an assured

sum of Rs.1711.48 crores as on 3lst
March 1989,
The business secured by the Postal

Life Insurance in 1987-88 showed an
increase of 63 per cent as compared
to 1983-84. The corresponding in-
crease achieved by life Insurance
Corporation was 182 per cent. Though
the sum assured in PLI had increased
year after year the number of new
policies had decreased during 1984-
87. The number of new policies ob-
tained from the employees of defence,
railways and banks deélined from
23.35 in 1984-85 to 8.13 per cent in
1987-88. There was no evidence on

{vi)

record that any specific strategies
had been planned by the Department to
improve the coverage in these organi-
sations.

The fixation of targets for procure-
ment of business lacked rationale.
They were not related to achievements
of earlier years and were lower than
the effective business of previous
year. There was no comprehensive plan
of training the staff. Effective
monitoring and control on the working
of the scheme were lacking.

Qut of the new business of Rs.836
crores, procured during 1986-89,
business for Rs.129 crores became
ineffective as the proponents backed

‘out after completing the formalities.

The bonus rates of Postal Life
Insurance on endowment and whole life
policies have been higher than those
of the Life Insurance Corporation on
similar policies; but the difference
between the rates has been narrowing
down from 38 in 1983-84 to one per
cent in 1987-88.

The speed of settlement of claims
showed a gradual deterioration. The
outstanding claims due for settlement
rose from 23323 valuing Rs.8.66
crores in 1983-84 to 35926 valuing
Rs.16.35 crores in 1987-88. The per-
centage of outstanding claims to
total claims of the year thus rose
from 37 in 1983-84 to 49 in 1987-88.
During the corresponding period the
percentage . of outstanding claims to
total claims in the Life Insurance
Corporation showed a significant
decline from 11.86 to 4.99. While
death claims are to be settled within
60 days of receipt of claims, in
respect of maturity claim, LIC ini-
tiates action two months prior to the
date of maturity so that the claim
can be settled on the dye date. 1In



PLI no time limit had yet been fixed,
for the settlement of claims. Th

department stated in November 1983
that they had fixed a time schedule
in May 1989 to issue sanctions for
payments by the date of maturity in
clear cases and within 30 days where
the cases were incomplete. or any
information was wanting. Sanctions
wvere to be issued within 90 days in
respect of death cases.

Individual premium ledger accounts
were not maintained properly with the
result the ledger accounts indicating
premium recovered remained incom-
plete. The department accorded two
general relaxations in September 1983
and March 1989 waiving the missing
credits of premia amounting Rs.7.24
crores upto 3lst March 1986. Such
relaxations were fraught with risks

The percentage of expenses to renewal
income varied from 8.51 in 1983-84 to
13.07 in 1988-89. The percentage of
overall expenses to premium which was
11.03 in 1983-84 increased to 16.49
in 1988-89 in a period of six years,

(Paragraph

IV Constructicen of staff quarters
defective planning

Departmental rules provide that the
suitability of the plot of land for
the purpose -for which it is to be
used should be ascertained alongwith
other relevant factors such as avail-
ability of water etc. Fifteen quar-
ters at Guntur, the construction of
which was completed in September 1985
at-a cost of Rs.17.61 lakhs,could not
be allotted till September 1989 as
the department failed to ascertain
che suitability of the site and
feasibility of water supply from the
local Municipality or other sources
before commencement of construction

3)

in February 1983. This led to denial

of housing facility to employees even

after construction was completed.
(Paragraph 4)

V  Avoidable expenditure on
of interest

payment

A dispute regarding the revision of
rent of a private accommodation at
Calcutta was under adjudication by
Calcutta High Court and the Court
passed orders in August 1985. The
department failed to cbtain a copy of
the judgement and came to know only
on receipt of a notice from the
Supreme Court in October  1986.
Failure of the department to act in
time on the judgement of the High
Court resulted in payment of avoid-
able interest of Rs.5.23 lakhs.
(Paragraph 6)

Departmend oa Telecomanwtications
VI Financial Resulrs

The revenue receipts of Rs.2358.54
crores in 1988-89 exceeded the budge-
ted estimate by Rs.52.54 crores. The
revenue expenditure of Rs.2544.21
crores showed an overestimation of
funds amounting Rs.77.79 crores
against the budgeted grant of Re.2622

crores. The supplementary grant of
Rs.35.13 crores obtained in March
1989, in five cases, was unnecessary
as the actual expenditure was less
than the original grant. This indi-
cated a need for effective budgetary

control, The net surplus for the year
1988-89 was Rs. 822.87 crores against
Rs.741 crores anticipated in the
budget.

During the first four years (1985-89)
of the Seventh Five Year Plan, the
department spent Rs.4448.01 crores
against the plan provision of Rs.4485
crores. The department could lay
88.82 lakh pair kilometres as against

(vit)




target of 188.1 lakh pair kilometres
of underground cable required for
providing telephone connections. No
headway could be made for introducing
the new technology of optical fibres,
as transmission media, though a tar-
get of 20501 route kilometres was
fixed for the Seventh Five Year Plan.

Though the equipped capacity of
telephone exchanges had increased,
capacity utilisation remained around
87 per cent. The number of persons in
the waiting list for telephone conne-
ctions increased from 11.25 lakhs in
1986-87 to 14.21 lakhs in 1988-89,

(Paragraph 7)
VII Revenue
Arrears on account of telephone reve-
nues increased from Rs.35.43 crores
as on lst July 1987 to Rs.82.36
crores in July 1989 while outstanding
rent of circuits increased from
Rs.11.92 crores in 1986-87 to
Rs.17.54 crores in 1988-89. Though
there is an Internal Check Organisa-
tion in the department, test check by
Audit revealed short/non billing in
as many as 11591 cases involving
Rs.7.87 crores during 1988-89. The
department had accepted the observa-
tions of Audit and recovered Rs.2.72
crores.
(Paragraphs 8 to 32)

VIII. Rural communication

Rural communication is an important
input for the development of rural
economy. To further the development
of rural communication, Mini Mission
V was designed with a view to accele-
rate

public telephones, rural automatic
exchanges and a mix of transmission
systems.

The overall progress was not only

the provision of long distante

(viii)

slow but states like Assam, Bihar,
Jammu and Kashmir, Orissa, Rajasthan,
Uttar Pradesh, West Bengal and North-
Eastern states were lagging behind.

The progress in the opening of tele-
phone exchanges in the rural areas
was slow and against the tartget of
4954 rural exchanges during the
Seventh Plan period, 1895 exchanges
were opened till March 1989. This

shortfall was attributed to delay in
availability of equipment.
The allocation of Rs.200 crores for

rural communication constituted only
8.70 per cent of the total outlay of
Rs.2285 crores provided for the Mini
Mission. This showed that the urban
bias in the provision of telecommuni-
cation facilities had continued.
Despite the various measures taken,
telecommunication facilities in the
rural areas continued to be inade-
quate as there were only 0.06 tele-
phone per hundred population.

In all, 50280 inhabited hexagons were
identified for the provision of long
distance public telephone facility
and till March 1985, 22803 hexagons
had been provided with the facility.
During the first four years of the

Seventh Plan, 7712 long distance
public telephones had been provided
leaving 19765 hexagons still to be

provided with the facility. This also
included 1623 first priority hexagons

where either a district/sub divi-
sion/tehsil/sub tehsil/block  head-
quarters or a tourist/pilgrimage

centre was located.
(Paragraph 33)

A\

IX Microwave
schemes

and coaxial cable

The department undertakes various
projects to provide, expand and im-
prove telecommunication net  work



facilities. A review of six microwave
and coaxial projects revealed steep
escalation in cost mainly attribut-
able to delays in acquisition of
land, construction of buildingyg lay-
ing of cables and placement of orders
for equipment and cables and re-
engineering of projects. Such delays
resulted in denial of facilities to
the subscribers and loss of potential
revenue to the department. They were
symptomatic of defective planning,
tardy implementation, ineffective
monitoring and lack of functional
coordination between the various
executing agencies.

The department was unable to effec-
tively dovetail the capacities and
production of the Indian Telephone
Industries (ITI) and Hindustan Cables
Limited (MCUboth working under the
department to the requirements of
various projects for ensuring co-
ordinated supply of equipment and
stores for timely implementation of
projects.

Orders for the supply of equipment
for the Asansol-Dhanbad-Ranchi,
Indore-Ahmedabad, and Ambala-Chandi-
garh-Simla-Amritsar microwave schemes
were placed initially on ITI., Equip-
ment for Indore-Ahmedabad microwave

system was received but was found
sub-standard necessitating import.
Supplies for remaining two schemes

did not materialise as ITI failed to
supply the equipment. As a result,
equipment for all the three projects
had to be imported involving expendi-
ture in valuable foreign exchange.
The supplies of equipment for Surat-
Dhulia coaxial cable scheme matured
nearly six years after the placement
of the order on the Indian Telephone
Industries in December 1982.

Supplies
Cables

of cables by Hindustan
Limited for coaxial cable

scheme and other Defence works
matured long after the due date of
delivery.

Indore-Ahmedabad microwave system was
sanctioned in July 1969 at an esti-
mated cost of Rs.187 lakhs. The order
for the equipment was placed on ITI
in March 1970 and supplied in March
1975, The equipment was installed in
February 1976 but failed to carry any
traffic for three years owing to its
substandard performance and was ulti-
mately replaced by installing an
equipment imported from Japan during
Oxctober 1983 and March 1984, The ITI
equipment costing Rs.92.75 lakhs was
to be disposed of as scrap. The
delayed commissioning of the project
resulted not only in a cost over ~ run
of Rs.237 lakhs but also in a loss of
potential revenue of Rs.419.16 1lakhs
and the final cost of the projéct was
126 per cent over and above the san-
ctioned cost of Rs.187 lakhs.
(Paragraph 34)

Asansol-Dhanbad-Ranchi microwave
expansion scheme was sanctioned in
October 1973. Expenditure incurred on
the scheme till September 1988 was
Rs.385.76 1lakhs which exceeded the
sanctioned cost of Rs.173.12 lakhs by
123 per cent. The expansion programme
was delayed for more than seven years
as ITI failed to supply wide band
equipment. The equipment was ulti-
mately imported from Japan in May and
August 1983 and the route commis-
sioned in March 1986.

(Paragraph 35)

Ambala-Chandigarh-Simla-Amritsar

microwave expansion scheme was sanc-
tioned in December 1974 for Rs.404.64
lakhs, The project expected to be
completed by March 1979 was actually
completed in March 1987 after a delay
of eight years at a cost of
Rs.1301.20 lakhs. The delay in commi-

lix)



ssioning resulted in loss of poten-
tial revenue of Rs.567.88 1lakhs to
the department. Order for supply of

equipment was placed on ITI in August
1974 for delivery by March 1976. 1In
May 1982, nearly eight years after
sanction of the project estimate and
placement of purchase order for
equipment on ITI, the department
realised that the ITI would not be in
a position to produce the equipment
in the near future and it was decided
to import the equipment from Japan.
Thus, shoert-comings in the initial
planning of the project necessitated
ma jor deviations involving additional
expenditure and delay in the execu-

tion of the project.
(Paragraph 36)

Ahmedabad-Surendranagar-Ra jkot
coaxial cable scheme was sanctioned
for Rs.406.55 lakhs in January 1982
for completion by 1982-83. It was
actually completed in March 1987 at a
cost of Rs.719.98 lakhs. There was
defective planning and belated action
on the part of the department in the
purchase of the equipment for the
system. The order for 12 MHz analogue
equipment was placed on ITI in Decem-
ber 1979 but in June 1981, the de-
partment decided to import by con-
verting the system to 140 Mb/s digi-
tal. The purchase order for import of
equipment was placed on the firm in
March 1985 more than three
after the decision. Due to over in-
voicing of shipment by the supplier,
the department had to incur addi-
tional expenditure of Rs.109.56 lakhs
by way of customs duty, insurance

premium, demurrage and wharfage. The
firm bhaving failed to adhere to the
stipulated date of delivery, Iliqui-

dated damages amounting Rs.7,70 lakhs
were due but not levied by the

department.
(Paragraph 37)

years

(x)

Surat-Dhulia coaxial cable scheme
sanctioned din January 1982 for
Rs.433.65 lakhs envisaged completion
of the scheme by 1984-85. But the
failure of the department to take
timely decision and. proper action
regarding acquisition of 1land and
construction of building delayed the
commissioning of the scheme by more
than four years resulting in cost
over-run of Rs.271.20 lakhs and 1loss
of potential revenue of Rs.128.85
lakhs till March 1988. The entire
scheme had not yet been commissioned.
Supply of the equipment by ITI and
cable by HCL were also delayed consi-
derably.
(Paragraph 38)

Nagpur-Sambalpur coaxial cable scheme
was sanctioned in April 1982 for
Rs,1239.02 1lakhs to be completed by
March 1985 but due to delay in con-
struction of buildings, laying of
cables and installation of the equip-
ment, the entire scheme was yet to be
completed though an' expenditure of
Rs.1512.25 1lakhs had already been
incurred on the scheme till March
1989. About four years after the
sanction of the project estimate, the
department decided to covert the
proposed 12 MHz analogue coaxial
system to 140 Mb/s digital coaxial
system and to dimport the digital
system resulting in diversion of ITI
make equipment to other routes and
delay in completion of the scheme.
The decision of the department to
change over to digital system indi-
cated lack of proper planning and
coordination amongst the various
branches of the department.

(Paragraph 39)
X Madras Telephone Bystem

The operating efficiency of the tele-
phone system at Madras was generally



below the targets resulting in poor
service to subscribers and loss of
potential revenue to the department.
The excess over the prescribed per-
centage of faults had risen from 0.4
in 1985-86 to 8.4 in 1988-89. The
percentage of ineffective trunk calls
was high which in turn deprivea the
department of potential revenue of
Rs.288.19 1lakhs. The ratio of local
operating expenses to local operating

revenue was the highest for Madras
Telephones among the four metro-
politan cities in 1984-85 and 1985-
95. Further, the number o: employees

per 100 telephones was also the
highest in M™adras: the increasing.
trend continuwed in the subsequent
years.

Pulse code modulation system costing

Rs.95.14 lakhs supplied by ITI had to
be scrapped after installation as its
performance was substandard.

(Paragraph 40)

XI Lucknow telphone system

The operating efficiency of telephone
system at Lucknow was below the tar-
gets resulting in not only poor ser-
vice but also in loss of potential
revenue. While there was under/non-
utilisation of available equipped
capacity, the provision of telephone
facilities to the subscribers did not
keep pace with the demand for addi-

tional telephones. The percentage of
ineffective trunk calls was high and
led to loss of potential revenue of

Rs.186.31 lakhs per annum.

(Paragraph 41)
XII Stores
General Manager Telecommunications
Stores, Calcutta procured 54 1lakh

telephone stalks and 41 1lakh tele-
graph stalks costing Rs.3.17 crores

(xi)

during 1983-84 from different sup-
pliers by accepting rates where there
was wide variation between the lowest
and highest accepted rates resulting
in extra expenditure of Rs.27.09
lakhs reckoned with reference to the
average cost of procurement.
Telecommunication factories at
Bhilai, Calcutta and Jabalpur sold
170 tonnes of zinc dross to Uttar
Pradesh State Brassware Corporation
Limited during March to July 1988 at
a fixed price of Rs.22,000 per tonne
thereby incurring a loss of Rs.8.09
lakhs, The department has agreed to
revise the rates.

(Paragraphs 42 & 44)

XIT1. Delay in providing communic-
tion facilities to defence authorities

The telecommunication facilities
requisitioned by defence authorities
were provided after delays ranging
from 5 to 15 years. The delays were
attributable mainly to long time
taken in sanrtioning the estimates,
placement of indents and supply of
stores and diversion of stores to
other works. There was lack of syn-
chronisation o: receipt o: materials
and also lack O1
functional coordination between
various agencies involved.

(Paragraphs 53-58)
XIv. Payment of higher prices
The Department of Telecommunictions
placed purchase orders valued at
Rs.146.65 1lakhs on a foreign firm
through / their Indian agent during
June 1986 to January 1987. The firm
had price agreements with the Direc-
tor General, Supplies and Disposals.
During this period, these rates were
cheaper and in addition a volume
discount was admissible. By placement
of orders direct on the firm, instead

BT T U B



of routing it  through Director
General, Supplies-and Disposals, the
department incurred an extra expendi-
ture of Rs.3.38 lakhs and could not
also avail of the volume discount of
Rs.7.01 lakhs.

(Paragraph 63)

XV. Excess payment of customs duty

Import of equipment and stores under

the category of 'Public Telephone
Exchange Network' project attracted
customs duty at concessional rates

(xii)

provided the contracts entered
with the foreign suppliers were
registered before clearance. Failure
on the part of department to get the
contracts registered with the customs

into

authorities resulted in excess pay-
ment of customs duty of Rs.3.59
crores, In four other cases, the

department paid customs duty at vary-
ing rates in excess of the prescribed
rates involving extra expenditure of
Rs.20.07 lakhs.

(Paragraph 64)



DEPARTMENT OF POSTS









1000

800

600

4Loo

200

- 200

~Loo

'_
568.66

444.41

DEPARTMENT OF POSTS
REVENUE EXPENDITURE & DEFECIT

( Rs.

640.39

-
o
©w
~-
-

I
(-) 124.25

1
1984-85

* Atter deducting

T}
in crores ) =
™
[ ]
o0
[+ ]
<
(0]
~
~
(=]
(To]
~
e
(Te]

n
w

4
o«
w
—_—
=
-

2
1985-86

recoveries of Rs.

() 216.43

3 4
1986-87 1987-88

179.20 crores from total working

1 A

r~
oc
=
[=2]
—_—
—
<

expenses of Rs. 1090.73 crores

*
(2]
wn
-
—
(=)

5

() 169.73

1988-89

[ Revenve

Working
. E Xpenses

D—L{—\\ ot




CHAPTER I
1.0RGANISATIONAL SET UP AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

1.1 Organisational set up

The Department of Posts
functions through 'Postal Services
Board' headed by a Chairman, who is
also Secretary to the Government of
India, Department of Posts.

The department's main
functions are planning,
development, expansion, operation

and maintenance of postal services
in the country. In this process, it
is responsible for collection,
transmission and delivery of mail,
sale of stamps for postage and
philatelic purposes, and providing
facilities to the public for
remittance of cash by means of
money orders/postal orders. The

department also discharges certain
other functions of the Central
Government on agency-basis, such as
savings bank and other small
savings schemes, postal life
insurance, collection of customs

duty on inward postal articles,
disbursement of pension of railway
pensioners, disbursement of family
pension to the families of
employees of coal mines and
industries covered by the provident
fund scheme.

1.2 Plan performance

During the four years 1985-89
of the Seventh Five Year Plan, the
plan provision under the capital
section was Rs.152.66 crores.
Against this, actual expenditure
was Rs.133.63 crores resulting in
non-utilisation of Rs.19.03 crores.

Against a target of opening
of 0555 new post offices, the
department had opened 1577 post
offices resulting in an achievement
of 26 per cent. 357 vehicles were
added during 1985-89 against the
department's target of adding 470
mail motor  service vehicles
required for carrying mails. The
department achieved the target of
constructing 345 postal buildings.
3693 staff quarters were
constructed against a target of
2600.

1.3 Financial results

1.3.1 The financial results of
the department for 1988-89 showed a
deficit of Rs.169.73 crores as
against Rs.88.84 crores anticipated
at the budget stage. The revenue
receipts (Rs.741.80 crores) fell
short of budget estimates by
Rs.32.37 crores (4.18 per cent),
while the net working expenditure
was Rs.911.53 .crores. Data on the
financial results of the department
during the last five years is given
in Appendix-I.

1:3:2 The shortfall in revenue
receipts was due to less
realisation of Rs.ll crores on
account of sale of ordinary postal
stamps and Rs.40.9 crores on other
receipts partly offset by excess
realisation under other heads.
Details of revenue receipts
(estimated and actual) during 1986-
87 to 1988-89 under some important
heads were:



(Rupees in crores)

Head of Account 1986-87 1987-88 1988-89
Budget Actuals Budget Actuals Budget Actuals
estimates estimates estima-
tes
Sale of ordinary
stamps 295.00 295.54 355.00 339.12 380.00 3A8.98
Sale of revenue
stamps 44.00 33.458 50.00 42.08 45.00 45.33
Postage realised
in cash 93.00 88.07 115.00 112.93 120.00 925.58
Net receipts from
other Postal Adminis-
trations 15.00 18.73 15.00 19.06 18.85 30.37
Receipts on account
of money orders/
Indian postal orders /5.00 £5.81 80.00 79,86 100.00 100.85
Other net receipts 51.00 55.89 40.00 49.82 110.52 69.R7
Total: 563.00 557.50 655.00 542.98  774.17 741.80
1.3.3 Revenue expenditure in (Rs.34.68 crores), printing charges
1988-89 was Rs.1085.86 crores as on stamps and post cards (Rs.l4.76
compared to Rs.1027.74 crores in crores). Details of revenue
1987-88. The increase in the expenditure during 1986-87 to 1988-
revenue expenditure was mainly on 89 under some important heads were:

account

of pay and

allowances



(Rupees in crores)

1986-87 1987-88 1988-89
+ Amount Percen- Amount Percentage Amount Percentage

tage increase/ increase/
increase/ decrease decrease
decrease over the over the
over the previous previous
previous year year
year

Pay and allowances 668.95 18.2 853.A8 22.0 888.36 4.1

Pensionery charges 61.74 25.7 96.34 56.0 99.83 3.7

' Stamps, post cards
etc. 33.18  36.2 20.78 (-)37.4 35.54 71.0
Stationery and
i printing 11.21 (-)48.8 B.82 (-)21.3 10.25 1A.2
f Maintenance of
v o, assets 5.28 7.0 5.19 (-)17.4 5.74 10.6
' Petty works 1.23(-)24.1 1.74 0.8 1.45 16.8
Conveyance af
mails 116.79 254.7 41.19 B4.7 44.”3 B.4
899.38 24.0 1027.74 14.2 1085.86 5.7

1.4, Operating ratio

Operating ratio, i.e.,
percentage of working expenses to productivity linked bonus to postal
the revenue receipts of the employees including casual labour
department during the last three was introduced in 1979-80. The
years was as under: productivity linked bonus is paid
on the basis of 25 days' wages for

1986-87 138.8 the productivity index of 100
achieved during the best
1987-88 129.7 performance year, viz., 1976-77.

Additional bonus calculated at the
1988-89 122.9 rate of one day for each increase
of 1 per cent is paid over and

It will be seen that the above 25 days' wages. Two major

operating ratio though not
satisfactory had declined from
138.8 in 1986-87 to 122.9 in 1988-
89. This was largely due to
enhancement of postal tariff.

1.5 Productivity linked bonus

A  scheme for grant of

activities of the department on the
basis of which productivity linked
bonus is paid are mail transmission
and agency functions. The
department employs a sizeable
number of extra departmental
employees whose duty hours vary
from two to five hours, whose
number is converted in the ratio



of 3.33:1 for equation of full time
employees. Productivity linked
bonus is paid to the extra
departmental and casual employees
on the basis of notional pay.

Statistics relating to
productivity linked bonus for 1986-
87 to 1988-89 were:

L]

1886-87 1987-88 1988-89
1. Work Load 1,13,683 1,14,851 1,12,527
(in lakhs)
2. Staff entitled for bonus 5,52,705 5,52,460 5,31,257
3. Number of days for which
bonus was paid 34 35 33
4. Total amount of bonus
(Rupees in crores) 23 41.51 47.82
S. Total revenue earned .
(Rupees in crores) 557.50 f42.98 741.80
B Average bonus paid per
employee (in rupees) 490.86 751.37 900.12
T. Average revenue earned per
employee (in rupees) 10,086 11,538 13,970
8. Percentage increase in
revenue per employee during
1988-89 as compared to
1986/-87. 38.51 |
9. Percentage increase in amount
of bonus paid per employee in
1988-83 as compared to 1986-87 83.00
Though the increase in bonus 1.6 Financial control
paid per employee in 1988-89 as
compared to 1986-87 was 83 per cent 161 Revenue expenditure:-
the increase in revenue earned per Budget allocation  of revenue
employee was 38.5 per cent only expenditure (voted) for the year

during this period.

The departmental instructions
of March 1980 provide that the
scheme was to be reviewed after
observing its working for three
years but it was noticed that the
scheme was being extended from year
to year with the concurrence of the
Ministry of Finance.

1988-89 of the Department of Posts
was Rs.1091.12 crores. Against
this, the actual expenditure was
Rs.1090.73 crores showing a saving
of Rs.0.39 crore. There was a
saving of Rs.0.56 crore out of a
budget provision of Rs.0.71 crore
under "Mechanisation and
Modernisation' due to procurement
of 1less number of mechanical




devices for operational purposes.

1.6.2 Capital expenditure :- Under

the capital section (voted),
against the budget provision of
Rs.46.85 crores for 1988-89, actual
expenditure was Rs.30.12 crores

resulting in non-utilisation of
Rs.16.73 crores. The reasons
attributed to by the department
were:

(i) Rs.11.10 crores out of budget
provision of Rs.11.15 crores under
*Mechanisation and Modernisation'

of postal services due to non-
installation of integrated mail
processing system and other

mechanical devices;

(ii) Rs.2.40 crores out of budget
provision of Rs.5.50 crores under
‘Administrative Offices' due to
slow progress in construction of
administrative buildings; and

(iii) entire grant of Rs.3.75
crores under ‘Railway Mail Service
Vans' remained unutilised as the
department did not procure the vans
due to introduction of stationary
sorting offices.

Savings under the above heads

of account were partly offset by
excess expenditure under other
heads of account. The department

surrendered a sum of Rs.9.20 crores
on account of savings under various
heads of account.

1.6.3- Persistent savings :- There
were persistent savings of (a)
Rs.3.11 <crores out of budget
allotment of Rs.3.75 crores in
1985-86, (b) Rs.0.83 crores out of
budget allotment of Rs.2.40 crores
in 1986-87, (c) Rs.l1.34 crores out
of budget allotment of Rs.1.70
crores in 1987-88 and (d) Rs.11.10

crores out of budget allotment of
Rs.l1.15 crores in 1988-89 under
the head - ‘Mechanisation and

Modernisation' of postal services.
This was due to slow progress in
installation of in-house computers,

procurement of less number of
mechanical devices and non-
installation of integrated mail
processing system.

1.6.4 Inter departmental
transactions :- Department of Posts
and Department of
Telecommunciations were separated
into two Departments with effect
from 1st January 1985. Both the
departments adjust various inter
departmental transactions like

collection of telephone bills made
at post offices, payment of pension
to telecommunication employees at
post offices and share of cost of
establishment of combined post and
telegraph offices. These
transactions which were Rs.1118
crores during 1988-89 were adjusted
by the Departments of Posts and
Telecommunications either through
remittance heads or by booking the
amount to the final head of account
in the books of the department
where -the transaction originated
instead of through ad justing
account. This procedure was being
followed by the two departments
even five years after their
separation. An inter departmental
committee was set up in April 1986
to decide the mode of adjustment of
inter departmental transactions.
The committee submitted its report
in November 1986. The department
stated,in July 1988,that the report
of the Committee was under
examination. Even after a lapse of
more than five years the department
has not evolved a procedure to
settle these inter departmental
transactions.



CHAPTER II

REVIEWS

2. Philatelic Services
2.1 Introduction

Philately is the study and
collection of postage stamps, postal
stationery, postal history and other
associated sub jects. ‘Philately,
through issue of commemorative
stamps, had become a medium to accord
symbolic recognition to past achieve-
ments and for bestowing honour or
paying homage to individuals, insti-
tutions and organisations. It is also
intended to promote various values
and purposes such as publicity to
deserving causes, encouragement to
tourism, projection of the flora and
fauna of the country and on such
matters that will leave an impact on
the younger generation.

The Department of Posts
deals with the sale of philatelic
stamps and other midterials which
" include first day covers, collector's
packs containing stamps of <different
releases in the preceding year, the-
matic packs containing certain stamps
released on the same theme, special
covers, first flight covers and ‘pre-
sentation albums containing stamps of
different releases.

2.2 Scope of Audit

The working of the phila-
tely services in the Department of
Posts during 1984-89 was reviewed by
Audit in May 1989 with a view to
assesasing the efficiency and eftec-
tiveness of the philatelic activi-
ties.

2.3 Organisational set up

To promote philately acti-
vity philatelic bureaux, have been
established in principal head post
offices of circle headquarters and
district towns. Where opening of the
bureau is not justified, a philatelic
counter 1is opened in the selected
head or sub post offices. The
bureaux are responsible for the pro—
motion of philately activity and for
the sale of all philatelic materials.
The counters have a limited function
of selling stamps, first day covers
and information sheets. The transac-
tions in the bureaux and counters,
and together with the staff deploy-
ment form part of respective post
offices under the administrative
control of the postmasters concerned.

At the directorate level,
philately activity is dealt with by a
Deputy Director General assisted by a
Director and other supervisory and
subordinate staff.

The Postal Services Board
is responsible for monitoring the
performance and taking policy
decisions and give directionms. A
special Philatelic Advisory Committee
headed by the Union Minister for
Communications also exist and respon-
sible for advising government on
matters pertaining to postage stamps
and philately. Besides the officials,
viz. members of the Postal Services
Beard and its Chairman there are non
official members consisting of
Members of Parliament, philatelists




and stamp dealers, artists and promi-

nent

persons on the Philatelic

Advisory Committee.

2.4 Highlights

Despite the recognition of
philately as an effective medium
to accord symbolic recognition
of past achievements of the
country and also to project the
image of the country and consi-
derable interest in the subject
of philately the world over, the
subject has received less than
adequate attention in the De-
partment of Posts.

Motivation for development of
philately and sustained efforts
to involve the younger genera-
tion in schools and colleges was
lacking.

The strength of philatelic bure-
aux remained static, while the
number of counters for sale of
philatelic stamps increased but
marginally.

Effective monitoring and control
of the philatelic activity or
its promotion was lacking at the
level of the directorate. The
prescribed reports were not
being received regularly and
even if received were not put to
effective managerial use. The
activities were not reviewed by
the Postal Services Board during
the last 10 years.

Business promotion and publicity
received inadequate attention
notwithstanding the repeated
recommendations of the Philate-
lic Advisory Committee to im-
prove it.

The sale of philatelic stamps

during 1984-85 and 1988-89 with-
in the country and abroad ranged

between Rs.l1.65 crores and
Rs.2.85 crores. Sale during
1988-89 amounting to Rs.l1.65

crores was the lowest during the
last five years. In the United
Kingdom sale of philatelic
stamps rose from% 0.1 million in
1967 tof 37 millions in 1981.
In Australia, the sale rose from
Australian $ 4.2 millions in
1976 to $ 39.2 millions in 1983.

The issue of philatelic stamps
under different categories was
not balanced and there was domi-
nance of stamps on personalities
and issues covering flora,
fauna, culture were negligible.
It was neither in conformity
with the recommendations of the
Philatelic Advisory Committee
which stressed repeatedly that
the number of stamps on persona-
lities should be restricted.

There was recognition that the
design and quality of the stamps
needed improvement, as also the
new need to introduce better and
attractive themes. The Philate-
lic Advisory Committee was in-
formed that with the modernisa-
tion of Indian Security Press,
Nasik where the machines were
old, quality of stamps would
improve.

Sale abroad during last three
years was just nominal amounting
Rs.7 to 8 lakhs per year repre-
senting 3 to 4 per cent of the
domestic sales. Surprisingly the
sales abroad declined from Rs.23
lakhs in 1984-85 to Rs.8 lakhs
in 1987-88 without improvement
thereafter.

Overseas coverage was confined



to only 14 countries. The per-
formance of the agents selling
Indian philatelic products
abroad had not been evaluated by
the department regularly nor
effective steps taken to arrest
the declining trend. The commis-
sion paid to the agents varied
from 18 to 30 per cent. Publi-
city and advertisement were the
responsibility of the agents but
the department did not exercise
any control on their adequacy.
There was no built-in incentive
in the contracts with agents to
boost sales.

Exhibitions were not being held
at Circle level as per the pres-
cribed periodicity. OSales per-
formance in the international
exhibitions was not monitored
effectively and there was no
system of feed back from the
officers deputed to such exhi-
bitions.

During the exhibition held in

January 1989, the department
brought out 40,000 copies of a
book " India 89 ". The sale

price included cost of comme-
morative/special stamps attached
to the book ( Rs.254.60) in
addition to the cost of printing
of booklet ( Rs. 15.40). The
department sold only 7513 copies
of the booklet up to April 1989
and 1000 copies were supplied to
the Department of Tourism who
co—sponsored the sales during
the exhibition. Thus, huge phi-
latelic stamps valuing Rs. 80.17
lakhs were lying unsold.

Philatelic bureaux forms
part of the establishment of
head post offices having
a common cadre. The staff had
not been trained specifically

for this work.

- Philatelic stamps and other
material were printed and dis-
tributed to sale outlets without
corelating with past sales and
actual requirements. As a result
it remained unsold with the
bureaux/counters and were uti-
lised as ordinary postage and
stationery which involved avoid-
able expenditure on the printing
of philatelic items.

2.5 Release and sale of philatelic
stamps

2.5.1 Design and quality of stamps:-
A design sub. committee consisting of
artists and designers is responsible
for designing stamps. Other special-
ists in the field are also coopted as
and when necessary.

Philatelic stamps are prin-
ted in the Government of India 3Secu-
rity Press, Nasik. The philatelists
and philatelist organisations had
suggested improvement in the design
of the stamps, quality of paper and
printing colour. Philatelic Advisory
Committee stressed ( September 1989)
the need for improving the designs
and quality of stamps. The General
Manager of the Security Press, Nasik
informed the committee that the press
was having some problems as its
machines were very old and that with
the modernisation of Indian Security
Press, Nasik, intaglio process will
be available and the quality of
stamps will improve. The Vice Chair-
man of the Philatelic Advisory Commi-
ttee further stated that pigments for
better quality stamps, printing inks
were being indigenously developed and
as a short term measure, import of
pigment was under consideration.

The existing guidelines



provide for issue of individual
stamps only. This was not popular
with the philatelists. The Philatelic
organisations had, suggested that
stamps should be issued in set to
contain four stamps. Department
agreed to issue stamps in sets/series

as far as practicable and decided to -

modify the guidelines accordingly.

2.5.2 Domestic sale of stamps:— The
first issue of philatelic stamp was
made in 1911 and up to 1947 only
three stamps were issued. In the post
independence period (1947-89), 675
stamps of different categories cover-
ing personalities, international
events, natiomal events, flora and
fauma etc. were issued.

The sale of philatelic stamps

during 19489 was as under
1984-85 198586 1986-87 1987-88 1988-89
( in lakhs of rupees )
Total sale of 26278 29222 32928 321 54090
postage stamps
Sale of philate- 157 200 219 27 158
lic stamps at
philatelic
bureaux/counters
(first 14 days
sale)
Percentage of sale 0.60 0.68 0.87 0.73 0.28

of philately stamps
to total postage

The department stated that
the existing formula to calculate
philatelic revenue based on the sale
of first fortnight was found defec-
tive and needed rectification to
reflect total sales for 3 to 6 months
period.

Despite the large number of
issues of philatelic stamps of diffe-
rent categories by the department,
the sales constituted barely 0.7 per
cent of the total sale of postage
stamps during 1985-88. It declined to
a meagre 0.3 per cent in 1988-89.

As compared to the above, phil-
ately activity in some other countr-
ies had shown a rapid growth. In the
United Kingdom, the first philately
bureau was established only in 1963-
64 and its sales registered a stagge-
ring increase of 3690 per cent in a
period of 14 years from# 0.1 million
in 1967 to £ 37 millions in 1981-89.
Australia also showed an increase of
933 per cent in sales in a period of
seven years 1976-83 from Australian §
4,29 'millions to $ 39.2 millions.

As compared to the above, the



growth of sales of philatelic stamps
in India was not consistent and had
declined in 1988-89 as compared to
1983-84 from Rs.2.85 <crores to
Ks.1.65 crores. Normal postage stamps
are used for postage soon after their
purchase/sale. Philatelic stamps are
purchased for preservation and hence
they are not used by which the de-
partment only collects the revenue
without rendering service. Thus, the

philatelic stamps have rich revenue
potential.
The department stated that

earning of revenue was not the main
aim of philately. Nevertheless, it is
felt in Audit that keeping in view of
the achievements made by other coun-
tries in promoting philatelic activi-
ties and improving sales, there is
need to harness the revenue potential
of this activity in India.

No new strategies to promote
philately were adopted and the over-
all sales was not encouraging. There
was no evidence to show whether any
efforts had been made to gain insight
into consumers preference and into
the market composition to establish
subjects for stamps.

It was observed that :

(a) no marketing surveys have been

carried out;

10

(b) no mational seminar on philately
had been held after November 1967
when the first such seminar was held;
and

(c) no targets have been fixed or
campaigns launched to increase sales.

Secretary, Department of
Posts had given certain suggestions
in September 1989 for promotion of
philately by establishment of stamps
clubs, regular holding of exhibitions
in planned and coordinated manner,
issue of attractive definitive
series, improvement in the design and
quality of stamps and holding a dia-
logue with philatelists and phi-
latelic organisations for promotion
of philately in the country. In
response to the effort "dialogue for
promotion of philately " certain
suggestions were received regarding
the content, quality and design of
stamps, issue of first day covers,
information sheets, process of can-
cellation and for providing better
services. These suggestions - were
under consideration.

2.5.3 Analysis of category-wise
issue of stamps:- Philately stamps
released by the department from time
to time fell under six broad
categories and generally are in the
denomination of sixty paise.



Category

Personalities

International
events

National events
Flora
Fauna

Art/Culture

Total @
The issue of philatelic
stamps under different categories

lacked relative balance and there was
dominance of stamps of personalities
and issues covering flora, fauna,
culture were negligible. It was
neither in conformity with the guide-
lines of the department nor the reco-
mmendations of the Philatelic Advi-
soty Committee who stressed
repeatedly that the number of stamps
on personalities should be
restricted.

The Philatelic  Advisory
Committee which met in February 1986
observed that the general guidelines
on issue of stamps should be strictly
observed and that the stamps issue
programme should be as balanced as
possible. It was however, seen that
the guidelines were not followed. The
guidelines issued by the department
in January 1988, again stipulated
that the number of stamps on persona-
lities should not normally exceed 25

1

883 1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 1989

(January 1989 to
September 1989 )

12 11 14 9 28 25 1
3 8 4 5 5 3 &
5 8 1 @ 18 15 N
2 2 T - 1 -
4 1 i 4 4 5 3
- - 3 - 11 s
3 30 34 24 52 46 34

per cent and that at least 25 per
cent stamps every year should be on
popular themes 1like flora, fauna,
arts and culture etc. Despite the
instructions issued from time to time
the emphasis to honour personalities
persisted compared to the issues
covering flora, fauna, art and cul-
ture.

The  Advisory Committee
meeting held in September 1989 again
reiterated that the number of perso-
nality issues should be brought down
S0 as not to exceed 25 per cent of
total issues.

Excessive issue of one
category of stamps resulted in
adverse impact on the sale of stamps.
A test check by Audit of the sale of
stamps during 1987 in four centres
revealed that out of six categories
of stamps sold for Rs.40.02 lakhs,
stamps on persomalities accounted for
only Rs.1.54 lakhs (3.84 per ceat) as
shown below : -



Category Name of stamp Date of Sales (rupees in lakhs)
release
New Bombay Calcutta Madras Total
Delhi
Personality Rabindra- BthMay ] 0.66 0.32 0.3 0.25 1.54
nath Tagore 1987 ]
J.Krishna- 11th March
murthy 1987
National Festival of  3rd July ] 8.21 1.22 1.28 7.96 19.67
India 1987 ]
Indian Trees 19th November
1987
Inter- Sailing } .72 1.0 0.30 5.69 18.81
national expedition ]
Trishna 10th ] Totals 40.02
Jarwary ] _
1887 ]
]
Africa Fund 25th ]
Jarwary ]
1987 ]

It will be seen that stamps
on personalities were favoured 1less
by philatelists.

Philatelic stamps are prin-
ted and supplied by India Security

Press, Nasik as per the print order
and distribution list issued by the
directorate from time to time. The

entire cost of printing the stamps is
borne by the department. Philatelic
stamps remaining unsold in the bure-
aux/counters beyond six months from
the date of issue by the Security
Press are treated as ordinary postage
stamps and released for sale as such
or diverted to other post offices for
sale as ordinary stamps.

The order of the directorate

12

specifying the number of stamps to be
printed was last issued in July 1983
for stamps on non-personalities ( 15
lakhs ) and in November 1986 for
personalities (10 lakhs ).

Information of sales for
all the bureaux was not available in
the directorate. A test check condu-
cted by Audit on the sale performance
of 38 out of 45 bureaux in respect of
four stamps released during 1988
revealed that a large majority of
centres had sales of less than 50 per
cent of their receipt. Consequently a
heavy balance of philatelic stamps
was diverted for wuse as ordinary
postage after holding them in stock
for six months. In respect of these
four stamps alone, 66 per cent of the



total stamps issued to various bure-
aux remained unsold and were ultima-
tely treated as ordinary stamps.

A test check by Audit in
respect of the four stamps issued in
1988 showed that the cost of printing
ordinary postage stamps was Re. 0.60
per sheet as against the printing
cost of philatelic stamps which ran-
ged between Re. 0.90 and Rs. 18.80 (
per sheet of the same size ). Thus,
the printing and release of philate-
lic stamps in excess of requirements
resulted in avoidable extra expendi-
ture to the department. The avoidable
expenditure incurred by the depart-
ment was, however, not ascertainable
from the records of the directorate.

The department stated in
reply, in November 1989, that the
printing order for the stamps was
proposed to be brought down to 60000
from the existing level of 10 lakhs.

2.5.4 Unsold philatelic stamps :-
It was noticed that production was
far in excess of the sale resulting
in huge stock of unsold stamps and
covers. The reasons for heavy return
of stamps were not investigated and
performance of sales outlets was not
effectively monitored. The philatelic
stamps received by the bureaux/coun-
ters from the Central Stamp Depot
form part of the cash balance of post
offices to which they are attached
and are brought to account in the
cash book of post offices. The phi-
latelic stamps remaining unsold after
six months, are not to be returned to

central or circle stamp depots but
are to be sold as ordinary postage.

It was, however, noticea by
Audit that New Delhi and Madras bure-
aux did not follow the correct proce-
dure and returned the unsold phila-
telic stamps to circle stamp depot.
While Madras returned stamps valued
at Rs.19.90 lakhs during 1988-89, New
Delhi returned stamps valued at Rs.
202.30 1lakhs during the three years
1986-89.

Apart from deviation from
the prescribed procedure, the return
of these stamps to stamp depot indi-
cated that the distribution order of
the directorate did not take into
account the actual requirements of
the various bureaux.

There is need for the
introduction of a system for the
preparation of annual trading state-
ment in order that it establishes
service profitability, relates out-
comes to resources used, aids reve-
nue/profit forecasting and assists
business planning.

The department does not
have management plans and strategies
to improve sales. The department
stated, in November 1989, that sug-
gestions of Audit are

being looked
into.

2.6 Sale of philatelic stamps abroad

2.6.1 Total overseas sales of
philatelic stamps during 1984-89 was
Rs.62 lakhs which was only three to
fifteen per cent of local philatelic
sales as shown below :



(in lakhs of rupees)
Sale of philatelic 1984-85 1985-86 1986-87 1987-88 ‘ 1988-89
stamps
(i) at philatelic 157 200 218 277 158
bureaux/ counters
in India
(ii) abroad by agents 23 17 7 8 7
(1ii)total 180 217 226 285 165
(iv) percentage  (-) 10.88  20.55 4.15 6.1 (-) #1.75
growth
as compared to
earlier year
The sale of philatelic at a time;
stamps abroad declined from Rs.23
lakhs in 1984-85 to Rs.8 1lakhs in (i1) the agents were appointed on

1987-88 without improvement there-
after.

2.6.2 For promotion of philately
abroad the Department of Posts had
appointed agents on contract basis.
Such appointment of agents was being
made as a result of direct enquiry by
the department or in response to the
initiative of the agents. The role

of the Indian Embassy abroad was
limited to the extent of ascertaining
the credentials of the parties and
getting the contract documents signed
by them.

The salient features of the

contracts entered into with the
agents were :
(i) agents were appointed initially

for a period of one year and later
extended for a period of three years

14

payment of commission at agreed rates
on the basis of their sales;

(ii1) the cost of advertisement,
publicity and marketing were to be

borne by the agents;

(iv) the agents were to furnish a

bank guarantee equal to the value of
stock of stamps held by them;

(v) the agents were to render
terly reports; and

(vi) the stamps were to be drawn by
the agents direct from the Government
Security Press, Nasik.

quar-—

As in March 1989, the de-
partment had five agents abroad.
Particulars of agents, countries
covered and commission paid were:



Agent Countries Date of Period up to
in covered appointment which contract Peracentage of sales.
with them exists -value
United States U. S. A. fth October 5th October 30
of America 1977 1991
United Kingdom U. K. 18th October 17th October 18
1974 1930
Switzerland Switzerland 27th May 25th May 1930 20
Italy 1880
France
Spain, Holland
Belgium
Federal Republic West Germany, 15th 24th November 20
of Germany Austria November 1990
1980
—do— Finland, Norway 28th April 27th April 20
Sweden, German 1987 1930
Democratic
Republic

It was noticed that the department
had only five agents abroad of whom
four had been appointed in 1980 and
earlier and only one was appointed in
1987. The five agents covered mainly
14 countries. The department may
explore the possibility of appointing
more agents to cover the rest of the
countries.

The agents were paid commi-
ssion which varied from 18 to 30 per
cent. The basis for wide variation
in rates of commission paid to the
agents was not ascertainable. There
was nothing on record to indicate
that there were built-in incentive to
offer increased rates of commission
for increased sales.

A review by Audit of the
contracts entered into with the
agents abroad indicated that:

Rate of commission-

(1) the contracts were renewed in
a routine manner. The performance of
the agents was not evaluated
regularly;

(i1) the agents often held stock of
stamps in excess of the amount of
bank guarantee furnished by them.
The agents in United States of
America and U.K. held stock of stamps
in excess of bank guarantee to the
extent of nearly Rs. one 1lakh on
different occasions; .

(iii) the agents were also irregular
in sending the quarterly sales state-
ment alongwith remittances and in
some cases the delay was as much as
seven months;

(iv) there were also instances of
inadequate response and delays in the



supply of philatelic items to the
agents by the department; and

(v) though sales depended on the
publicity effort, the department did
not exercise any control on the ade-
quacy of the publicity carried out by
the agents.

The department stated, in
November 1989, that observations of
Audit will be looked into and suit-
able remedial measures taken early to
streamline the distribution and sale
of stamps abroad through agents and
it was also proposed to review their
evaluation, monitoring and promotion
procedure.

2.7 Growth of philatelic bureaux and
countersg

Creation of philatelic
bureaux is decided by the directorate
based on the proposals made by the
respective heads of circles, taking
into account the functioning of phi-
latelic clubs and the demand for
philatelic activities in an area.
Counters are set up where a bureau is
not justified. During the six years
1983-89, the number of bureaux in the
department remained static except an
addition of one each in 1984-85 and
1985-86. The number of counters
increased marginally from 135 in
1983-84 to 155 in 1988-R9.

Absence of growth of bure-
aux and marginal increase in counters
indicated that there were no systema-
tic effort to extend the coverage of
philatelic activities to new areas by
adequate promotional efforts. The
staff has not been trained specifi-
cally for this sophisticated work and
consequently lacked expertise.

news

16

2.8 Publicity

2.8.1 Publicity for the sale of
philatelic items is carried out
through newspapers, printed posters,
display of photo prints, release of
information sheets, exhibitions,
seminars and notification in depart-
mental monthly magazine Stamp
News " and quarterly magazine "
Indian Philately ". The publication
of Indian Philately was discontinued
from July 1987 due to paucity of
resources.

n

The Philatelic Advisory
Commmittee observed that publicity
was inadequate and suggested that it
should be done in advance through
letters and brochures,
newspapers, TV, AIR ( if necessary
paid advertisements ), visuals and
special blow ups and posters. The
department had suggested to review
the publicity procedures and to con-
sider restarting the publication of
the Indian Philately.

The department
stated,in November 1989, that steps
were being taken to improve the pub-
licity for exhibitions/seminars dur-
ing 1990 and 1991.

2.8.2 International exhibitions :-
The DNepartment of Posts, through its
philatelic division in the Postal
Directorate, participated in philate-
lic exhibitions held abroad by other
Postal Administrations. Such exhibi-
tions, are held both for the purpose
of display as well as sale of Indian
Philately items. For this purpose
expenditure is sanctioned by the
Department of Posts and arrangements
for hiring of stalls and booths,
engaging staff, and sale of stamps



were left entirly to the embassy
concerned. This practice was not
considered satisfactory. The Philate-
lic Advisory Committee suggested, in
September 1989, that instead of rely-
ing entirely on the embassies,
knowledgeable officers should be sent
from India to look after the exhibi-
tions not only to oversee our parti-

cipation but also to get exposure to
international exhibitions. The de-
partment had decided to frame the

necessary guidelines.

A review by Audit revealed
that the sale performance in the
exhibitions was not monitored and
analysed for useful gains. No targets
were fixed . There was no system of
feed back from the officers deputed
to attend the exhibitions.

A world exhibition called '
India 89 ' was held in India from
20th to 29th January 1989. On this
occasion the department brought out
40000 copies of a book of philately
stamps called ' India 89 ' for sale
in the exhibition, priced at Rs. 27Q
per copy. The sale price represented
cost of commomerative/special stamps
attached to the book (Rs. 254.60)
and the cost of printing the booklet
(Rs.15.40). The printing cost of the
booklet was, however, borne by the
Department of Tourism, which co-spon-
sored the sale during the exhibition,
subject to supply of 1000 copies as
complementary by the department.

The arrangement with the
Department of Tourism to co-sponsor
the sale of the books did not serwve
the desired purpose. Out of 40000
copies brought out, the department,
could sell up to April 1989 only 7513
ctpies - 719 in the exhibition and
the rest through the philatelic bure-
aux besides 1000 copies given to the
Department of Tourism. Thus, 31487

books were lying unsold in the direc-
torate and other bureaux. The bureaux
were permitted to sell the books up
to December 1989 but the directorate
did not assess the sales position,
subsequent to April 1989, As a result
of the venture, philately stamps
valued at Rs.80.17 lakhs were lying
idle in the unsold books without
being put to use.

2:8.3 Circlewise exhibitions:—
Circle 1level exhibitions are to be
arranged once in two years. It was
noticed by Audit that these guide-
lines were not complied with. During
the two years 1986 and 1987, only
eight circle level exhibitions were
arranged against 18 required to be
held. In 1989, up to November 1989,
only four exhibitions were arranged.

The department stated in
reply that during the 1last three
years an average of five exhibitions
only could be held due to limited
market for sale of philately mate=
rials and also due to economy
measures.

In the light of the depart-
ment's experience, there was an appa-
rant need to reorient the policies
and programmes on philately and widen
the coverage as also scope of exhibi-
tions by involving schools and colle-
ges.

2.9. First day covers

Alongwith the release of
commomerative/special stamp, a first
day cover (FNC ) is also issued with
the same theme in two sizes. These
covers can be sold only for a period
of six months and those remaining
unsold thereafter are to be used
departmentally on postal service,
after obliterating the motif ( theme
). Entire work on receipt and dis-



tribution of first day covers is
dealt with by the bureau in New Delhi
Parliament Street Head Post Office.
It was noticed that only 22 per cent

of the covers were actually sold and
the rest had to be diverted as ordi-
nary envelopes for use in the depart-
mental correspondence, as shown below:

Year No. of occasions No. of covers No. of
FOCs were issued printed covers sold
1987-88 52 300810 RTR85

There was no evidence to
indicate that the directorate had
monitored the sale of first day
covers from time to time and regula-
ted their printing and supply. There
was also no analysis of the extra
cost involved on the unsold covers.

The department stated in
reply ( November 1989) that the print
order for first day covers would be
reduced by 50 per cent during 1990
and the supplies to the bureaux would
also be reduced based on their perfo-
rmance in 1988-89.

Name of bureau

Vishakapatnam
Cuttack
Jodhpur
Pondicherry

In Vishakapatnam five stamps were
received one to four months after the
date of release of the stamp. Such
delayed receipt of stamps also affec-
ted the sale proceeds. The department
stated, in November 1989, that steps
were being taken to improve the posi-
tion of supply of stamps.

18

2.10 Delayed receipt of philately
tamps by the bureaux

According to the instruc-
tions of the department, philately
stamps are to be received in the
bureaux well in advance of the date
of release of each stamp. A test
check by Audit in 10 bureaux revealed
that in four bureaux, stamps were
received after the date of release in
respect of the stamps issued from
January 1986 to March 1989 as indica-
ted below :

No. of releases
receivgd late
( out of 127)

29

17

14

8
2.11 Monitoring and control
2.11.1 The value of stamps handled
by 45 bureaux and 155 counters was of
the order of two to three crore of
rupees per annum. Despite this,

monitoring and control was lacking -at
the 1level of the directorate. No




studies had been undertaken on mana-
gement  plans, budget, management
review, marketing, mail order system,
MIS and costing. No procedural amen-
dment to the handbook brought out in
1985 had been issued. No system
study had been conducted except hav-
ing a few workshops on designing of
First Day Covers.

In the absence of codified
procedures and accounting instruc-
tions, no uniform procedure in the
maintenance of records in respect of
philatelic activity was being follow-
ed. There was no watch in the direc-
torate over the prompt receipt of all
the prescribed returns, as only 30
and 74 reports respectively were
received during 1987-88 and 1988-89
against 216 reports due. The prescr-
ibed returns where received were
also not being put to effective mana-
gerial use. This had resulted in the
directorate not being fully aware of
(i) the extent of unsold stamps, (ii)
performance of the philatelic
bureaux, (iii) the stamps and other
materials were being received by all
the bureaux well in advance, (iv)
number of deposit accounts in opera-
tion in a year at the philatelic
bureaux, (v) staff employed to man
the bureaux and (vi) whether the
statement/data were being sent promp-
tly.

The department stated, in
November 1989, that every effort
would be made to make proper use of
the existing information received
from the field units to ensure a
better monitoring of the performance
of this activity. Despite the recog-
nition of philately as an effective
medium and despite the knowledge that
the philately is of considerable
interest, the subject received less
than adequate attention in the depar-
tment.

2.11.2 The philatelic activities
of the department were not monitored
or discussed by the Postal Services
Board, as was evident from the proce-

edings of the Board for the last 10
years, though the sale of stamps was
low and sale abroad was declining.

2.11.3 The Philatelic  Advisory
Committee was required to meet every
quarter, but it met only five times
during the last three years 1986-87

to 1988-89. The department stated, in
November 1989, that the meetings of
the Philatelic Advisory Committee as
also that of the Design sub-committee
will be held more frequently.

2.11.4 Though the bureaux and
counters formed part of respective
post offices, internal check manual

of the department did not provide for
the check of philatelic records in
the bureaux/counters by internal
check parties, Thus, since the form-
ation of internal check in 1976, the
philately activites were not subjec-
ted to internal check. The
department stated, in November 1989,
that a small nucleus of a marketing
cum sales cell will be established in
the philately branch whose target
will be to improve performance by at
least 50 per cent during 199N.

3. Postal Life Insurance Scheme
3.1 Introduction

The Post office Insurance Fund
was established in 1884 initially for
the benefit of the employees of the
Postal Department. The Postal Life
Insurance (PLI) scheme is operated
through the Post Office Insurance
Fund which forms part of the Public

Account. The entire cost of the es-
tablishment and management of the
scheme is borne by the PLT Fund. The



PLT scheme was gradually extended to
the employees of Central and State
Governments, Defence Personnel,local
bodies, Government aided educational
institutions, 'Iniversities, Reserve
Bank of India, State Bank of India
and its ‘subsidiaries, nationalised
banks, certain autonomous bodies of
Government of India and public sector
undertakings under the Central and
State Governments.

The scheme offers four
types of insurance viz., Whole Life
Assurance, Fndowment Assurance, Con-

vertible Whole Life Assurance and
Anticipated Endowment Assurance. The
maximum limit of insurance cover for

an individual which was Rs. 4000 at
the commencement of the ,  scheme has
been gradually. raised and the present
limit is Rs. one lakh since September
1984. Income tax rebate is admis-
sible on the premia paid, as availa-
ble in respect of other savings
schemes.

3.2 Scope of Audit

The functioning of the PLI
was commented upon in paragraph 31
of the Report of the Comptroller and
Auditor General of India for the year
1977-78: Tlnion Government ( Posts and
Telegraphs ).

The working of the PLI was
again reviewed by Audit in May 1989
covering peformance during the period
1983-84 to 1988-89. Comparisons have
been drawn with the working of the
Life Insurance Corporation of India (
LIC ), the other Central Government
Corporation in similar field of acti-
vity, where relevant.

3.3 Organisational set up

The administration of PLI
is vested in the Director General,

20

Department of Posts in the Ministry
of Communications.

The accounts of the fund
are centrally maintained by the Dire-
ctor, PLI, Calcutta. The individual
premium ledger accounts of all policy
holders are, however, maintained by
respective heads of circles, except
in respect of policies issued to
civilians paid from DNefence service
estimates which are maintained by the
Director, PLI, Calcutta itself. The
postal circles and Army Postal Ser-
vice ( APS ) Directorate deal with
all matters relating to procurement
of insurance business, acceptance of
proposals, grant of loans, settlement
of claims and also control of the
staff engaged on the PLI, but the
task of issuing insurance policies

rest with Director, PLI, Calcutta.
Business is, however, acquired
through Development Officers and

field guides.

3.4 Highlights
- The rate of annual growth of
Postal Life Insurance over the
preceding year was 18.10 per
cent in 1983-84 and declined
during the four years 1984-88
and reached 18.91 per cent in
1988-89. Life Insurance Corpora-
tion of India had a  better
growth rate i.e. from 11.58 per
cent in 1984-85 to 22.67 per
cent in 1987-88 for similar
types of policies.

Though the sum assured had incr-
eased year after year, the num—-
ber of new policies had decrea-
sed during’ 1984-87. The new
policies obtained from the em—
ployees of defence, railways and
banks declined by 15 per cent
during 1985-88. There was no



A

evidence of any specific strate-
gies having been planned by the
department to improve the cover-
age in these organisations.

The fixation of targets for
procurement of new business
lacked rationale. They were not
related to the achievements of

" earlier years and were lower

than the effective business of
previous year.

Rupees 129 crores out of the new
business of Rs.836 crores pro-
cured during 1986-89 became
ineffective before the issue of
policies. The percentage of
ineffective business had cone
down from 25 per cent in 1986-87
to 11 per cent in 1988-89.

Though the bonus allowed on two
Postal Life Insurance policies -
endowment and whole life - dur-
ing the period 1978-88 was
always higher than that declared
by the Life Insurance Corpora-
tion of India for similar poli-
cies, the gap between the
rates allowed by the two agenc-
ies which was 38 per cent in
1983-84 had come down to a
meagre one per cent in 1987-88
which calls for close scrutiny
by the department.

The business promotion and pub-
licity received lesser attention
and the expenses on advertise-
ment and publicity were just cne
per cent of the total management
expenses on Postal Life Insu—
rance,

The number of policies settled
was declining every year as
compared to the claims sarisen,
including carry forward cases.
The outstanding claims due for
settlement rose from 23323 val-
ueing Rs. 8.66 crores in 1983-84

21

to 35926 valueing Rs. 16.35
crores in 1987-88. During the
corresponding period, the per-
centage of outstanding claims to
total claims of the year in Life
Insurance Corporation of India
showed a significant decline
from 11.86 to 4.99. While death
claims are to be settled within
60 days of receipt of claims, in
respect of maturity claim, Life
Insurance Corporation of India
initiates action two months
prior to the date of maturity so
that the claim can be settled on
the due date. Yet no time limit
had been fixed, for the settle-
ment of claims in PLI. The de-
partment stated, in November
1989, that they have fixed a
time schedule in May 1989 to
igsue sanctions for payments by
the date of maturity in clear
cases and within 30 days where
the cases were incomplete or any
information was wanting and
sanctions were to be issued
within 90 days in respect of
death cases. The percentage of

outstanding claims to  total

claims of the year thus rose
from 37 in 1983-84 to 49 in
1987-88. This gradual deteriora-
tion was an unhealthy feature
and suggested need for effective
measures to arrest this trend.

Individual premium ledger ac-
counts were not maintained pro-
perly with the result the ledger
accounts indicating premium
recovered remained incomplete.
The department accorded two
general relaxations in September
1983 and March 1989 waiving the
missing credits of premia amoun-
ting to Rs.7.24 crores upto 3lst
March 1986. Such relaxation is
an ad hoc solution and is frau-
ght with risks. The position of



such missing credits of premia
for the period after March 1986
continued to be unsatisfactory.

The percentage of expenses to
renewal income varied from 8.51
in 1983-84 to 13.07 in 1988-89.
The percentage of overall expen-—
ses to premium which was 11.03
in 1983-84 increased to 16.49 in
1988-89 in a period of six
years,

Cost of control and audit of
the Army Postal Service Directo-
rate for the Postal Life Insu-
rance work had not been debited
to the fund since June 1975,
thus inflating the balance of
the fund and affecting the work-
ing results. The amount involved
for the last eight years ending
March 1988 was Rs.36.11 lakhs.

Though the Postal Life Insurance
scheme has been in force for a
long time, the directorate was
yet to develop effective moni-
toring and control on its work-
ing.

Although the Administrative
Reforms Wing had recommended in
April 1983 that there should be
a definite programme of training
and plan for training courses on
PLI work, the department drew up
a comprehensive plan in 1989.

3.5 Business in force

3.5.1 Overall growth of business:-
During 1983-89, the number of insu-
rance policies in force, increased by
34.5 per cent, while the value of sum
assured thereof increased by 111.5
per cent, as shown below :

1983-B4 1984-85 1985-8B5 1986-B7 1987-88 1988-82
Number of 10.84 11.56 12.16 12.81 13.62 14.58
policies
(in lakhs)
Sum assured B809.43 942.83 1070.91 1227.62 1439.30 1711.48
(Rupees in
crares)

Percentage growth 18.10
of "sum assured
over the preceding year

Thus, it will be seen that the rate
of annual growth as regards the sum
assured was 18710 per cent in 1983-84
and declined during the four years

1984-88 and reached 18.91 per cent in
1988-89 -

15.

22

48 13.58 14.683 17.24 18.91

Compared to the performance of
PLI, the Life Insurance Corporation
of India ( LIC ) showed a better rate
of annual growth. During the period
1984-88 the percentage of annual
growth in the value of business of



LIC had registered an increase from
11.58 per cent in 1984-85 to 22.67
per cent in 1987-88 (figures for
19088-89 were not available).

3.5.2 Percentage of expenses to pre-
mium income:- The percentage of ex-
penses to first year's premium showed
a declining trend except during 1986-
87 as under:-

1983-84
First year 22.70
premium
Renewal 8.51
Overall 11.03
expenses

The percentage of expenses
to renewal income varied from 8.51 in
1983-84 to 13.07 in 1988-89. The
percentage of overall expenses to
premium which was 11.03 in 1983-84
increased to 16.49 in 1988-89 in a
period of six years.

1984-85 1985-86 1986-87 1987-88 1988-89
22.22  21.40 22.49 20.14 17.69
10.96 8.76 10.34 9.45 13.07
13.51 11.11 12.54 11.39 16.49

3.5.3 New business :~ During the

period 1983-89, the department procu-
red new business ranging from 1.17 to
1.37 lakh policies with the sum assu-
red ranging from Rs.143 crores to
Rs.295 crores per annum as shown
below :

1984-85-1985-85 1986-87 1987-88 1988-89

1983-B4
Number of
policies issued 1.17 1.12
fin lakhs)
Sum assured
(Rupees in
crores) 143.02

Average sum

assurec -7
policy 0.12 0.14
Percentage
growth in value - f.99

Though the sum assured had inc-
reased year after year the number of
new policies had decreased during
1984-87. New business of LI in 19R7-
88, as compared to 1993-84, showed an

1.

154.04 1A0.38 179.34

M 1.03 1.20 1.37

232.94 294.89

0.16 0.17 0.19 0.22

4.80 11.82

29.88 25.59

increase of 192 per cent. During the
same period the new business procured
by PLI registered an increase of 63
per cent. v

A Group insurance scheme for the




Central Government employees was
announced in October 1980 and intro-
duced with effect from Ist January
1982. This scheme affected the PLI
scheme as the PLI scheme had registe-
red a growth up to 1980-81 but decli-
ned from 1981-82. Subsequently, the
new business, however, registered an
increase and reached the level of
1980-81 by 1988-89.

3.5.4 ‘Analysis of business
sectorwise:- The PLI was extended to
State Bank of India and its
subsidiaries, nationalised banks and

also certain other financial institu-
tions from 1981 i.e. after
introduction of Central Government
Fmployees Group Insurance Scheme in
October 1980. It was further extended
to the public sector undertakings in
1985. As on 31st March 1989, the
scheme had 14.58 lakh policies in
force covering the employees of diff-
erent organisations. The growth of
new business, sectorwise, during the
last six years, the total number of
policies in force as on 31st March
1989 were as under :

Number of policies secured

Sl. Sector 1983-84 1984-B5 1985-86 1986-87 1987-88 1988-89 No. of
No. active
policies
as at 31st
March 1989
1 2 3 4 5 B 7 B 9
1. Posts and
Telecommu-
nications 29244 30760 22872 24B70 28724 35173  4R3095
2. Civil
departments 12055 54814 80615 44203 53804 54521 ARIBGT
3. Defence - 13085 7379 RO6T 5371 13503 1A/0102
4, Defence
civilians - /72 518 202 396 753
5. Railways 76174 1372 1284 Ta B27 1584 25320
f. Banks - 10954 /997 4779 3154 338 58744
7. Public sector
undertakings
Central and State
from November 1985 - - 1402 22357 29580 27856 B1005
Total 117473 111837 101168 103253 119866 13A508 1458133

24



The new business secured from
defence including defence civilians,
railways and banks decreased from
23.35 per cent in 1984-85 to 8.13 per
cent in 1987-88 i.e. a decline of 15
per cent in just three years. Rut
there was a marginal increase to
13.78 per cent in 1988-89. There was
no evidence on record of any specific
strategies having been planned. to
improve the coverage in these organi-
sations.

The department stated, in Novem-
ber 1989, that by reviewing the quar-
terly reports received from the cir-
cles, the areas for future potential
are identified and the circles are
asked to procure business from such
areas. In the defence sector the new
business had also rapidly increased
from Rs.4.55 crores in 1987-88 to
Rs.14.9 crores in 1988-80.

The fact, however, remained that
in spite of the increase in the value
of new business secured from defence,

Year Effective
business
achieved

1982-83 107.23

1983-84 128.48

1684-85 149.34

1985-86 173.01

1986-87 174.37

1987-88 206.61

The same targets were main-
tained for three years in respect of

Bihar circle and for two years in
respect of Delhi, Gujarat, Kerala,
Yaharashtra, North-Fast, Rajasthan,

lttar Pradesh and West Bengal cir-
cles, eventhough the achievements in

the percentage of total new business
secured during this period declined
except for a marginal increase in
1988-89.

3.5.5 Targets for new business:-
Business is secured through the Deve-

lopment Officers who are regular
employees of the departmeant. Besides
the DNevelopment Officers, retired

officials of the department are also
engaged by the postal circles as
field guides for procurement of new
business.

Targets for procuring new busi-
ness were fixed by the Directorate,
circlewise, every year and they were
also achieved during 1983-88. It was
seen, however, b5y Audit that fixation
of targets for procurement of new
business lacked rationale. They were
not related to the achievements of
earlier years and were lower than the
effective business of previous year
as shown below :

Percentage of
increase over
previous year
(Rupees in crores)

Target

94.75 18

100.00 5
140.00 40
149,50 6
160.50 4
these circles were more than the

targets. No target was fixed for Army
Postal Service, Directorate up to
1984-85 and again for 1986-87.

The department admitted, in
November 1989, that till 1987-83 the

25

T



targets fixed were lower than the
effective business of the previous
year, but from 1988-89 the targets
were fixed keeping in view the effec-
tive business achievement of the
circles in the previous year subject
to future prospects of new business
potential.

3.5.6 Ineffective business:- A policy
proposed in respect of any proponent
becomes effective only on payment of
the first premium. A review of the
business secured during the period
1986-89 showed that 11 to 25 per cent
of the total value of business secu-
red became,ineffective with the par-
ties backing out after completion of
prescribed formalities and acceptance
of proposal for insurance cover. For
these three years alone, the total
value of ineffective business worked
out to Rs.129 crores (15.4 per cent)
out of the gross business secured for
Rs.836 crores. Though the percentage
of ineffective business came down
from 25 per cent in 1986-87 to 11 per
cent in  1988-89. 11 per cent
appeared to be quite high considering
that the objective of the department
was to ensure cent per cent effective
business. Further, the work done by
the departwent on such ineffective
proposals became futile. In the case
of LIC, the first premium cheque was
to accompany the proposal for insur-
ance cover to be acceptable.

The department stated, in Novem-
ber 1989, that while efforts were
made to obtain the first premium in
advance from prospective insurants,
it would not be possible to eliminate
ineffective business totally, but
several circles had reported 100 per
cent effective business which was a
singular achievement.

3.5.7 Lapsed policies:— "“here the
premium is not paid within six months

of its becoming due in respect of
effective policies which was in force
for less than three years, the policy
becomes void, with no liability for
payment to the insurants. Tn all,
8253 policies with the assured sum
amounting to Rs.5.34 crores stood
lapsed during the years 1983-80.

3.5.8 Revival of policies :-
postal life insurance policy
revived within three years
having lapsed subject to the
of arrears with interest.

A lapsed
could be
of its
payment

3.5.9 Bonus on policies:- Similar to
Life Insurance Corporation of India,
Postal Life Insurance also allowed
bonus on its policies every year. The
bonus rates of PLI on endowment and
whole life policies in the ten years
(1978-88) was always higher than that

declared by LIC, for similar
policies. "owever, within a span of
four years, the gap in the bonus

rates between PLI and,LIC, which was
38 per cent in 1983-34 had narrowed
down to a meagre one per cent in
1987-88 for these policies. This
trend may have an impact on the new
business of PLT and calls for a
closer study by the department.

3.6 Sales promotion

3.6.1 Business promotion and
publicity:—~ PLT secured business of
1.20 lakh policies (3 per cent incr-
ease) valued at Rs.233 crores in
1987-88 against 1.17 lakh policies
valued at Rs.143 crores in 1933-84,
accounting for only A3 per cent incr-
ease in the value of new business.
Thus, business promotion received
lesser attention.

The publicity and advertisements
were negligible being limited to the
hoardings in the office buildings of
the Departiments of Posts and Telecom-



munications, certain railway
stations, occasional advertisements
through news papers on all India/cir-
cle basis, The expenditure on adver-
tisement and publicity came down from
Rs.22.23 lakhs in 1984-85. to Rs.7.01
lakhs in 1987-88 which was just one
per cent of total expenses on PLI.

The department admitted, in No-
vember 1989, that expenditure on

Amount of effective

business for the financial

year

1

Tp to Rs.60 lakhs.

publicity was low because of economy
instructions due to drsught situation
in the country.

3.6.2 Incentive for securing
business:— Similar to LIC, the PLI
allows dincentive for the business

secured. The rate of incentive bonus
payable to Development Officers for
securing PLI business from April 1988
onwards is as given below :

Incentive bonus
payable

Nil, but incentive
is payable if business
exceeds Rs.50 lakhs.

(ii) Rs.60 to 75 lakhs Rs.20 per ten thousand
(iii) Rs.75 to 100 lakhs Rs.30 —do—
(iv) Between Rs.l crore Rs.20 —do—
to 2 crores
(v) Beyond Rs.2 crores Rs.15 ——do—

In the case of field guides, the The incentive paid to them by the
incentive bonus payable was last department was five to six per cent
revised in December 1981 as per the of the total management expenses of
rates given below :- PLI scheme during the period 1985-88,

while it was 32 to 36 per cent in the
(i) for an effective LIC. To what extent this affected the
business of at least Rs.5 growth of business was not known.
lakhs Rs.625
3.7 Settlement of claims
(ii) for an effective busi-
ness of at least Rs.10 3.7.1 Position of claims which are
lakhs Rs.1250 due for payment:— As per the terms of
PLI policy, the assured value becomes
(iii)for an effective business due for payment on the date of matu-
of Rs. one lakh over Rs.125 rity of the policy or on receipt of

Rs.10 lakhs of effective per every
pusiness Rs. one

lakh of
effective

business

27

intimation regarding death of the
insurant. The department is respon-
sible to initiate action for prompt

settlement of all such claims. A
review by Audit revealed that the
number of policies settled was




declining every year, as compared to the
claims arisen, including carry torward

cases, as shown below :

1983-84 1984-85 1985-86 1986-87 1987-88"
Number of claims which
became due but not
settled
(a) Maturity 20,220 22,325 25,616 28,919 32,036
(b) Death 3,103 2,981 3,336 3,488 3,890
Total: 23,323 25,306 28,952 32,407 35,926
Percentage of
outstanding
maturity/death calims
to total claims of
the year
(a) Maturity 32 35 36 42 44
(b) Death 5 5 5 5 5
Total: ar . 40 41 47 49
Amount outstanding :
(Rs. in crores) 8.66 9.47 10.95 13.83 16.35
The outstanding claims of PLI rose The department stated, in

from 23323 valueing Rs.8.66 crores in
1983-84 to 35926 valueing Rs.16.35
crores in 1987-88. The percentage of
outstanding claims to total claims of
the year rose from 37 in 1983-84 to
49 in 1987-88. This gradual deterio-
ration was an unhealthy feature and
suggested need for effective measures
to arrest this trend. During the
corresponding period the percentage
of outstanding claims to total claims
of the year in the LIC showed a sig-
nificant decline from 11.86 to 4.99 .

28

November 1989, that delay in settle-
ment of claims was due to receipt of
incomplete claims and non-receipt of
verification reports in respect of
death claims.

The rules and procedures laid
down by the department required that
claims of insurants should be settled
promptly. The Administrative Reforms
Wing in their study report on Postal
Life Insurance scheme had recommended
in April 1983 that the following



steps may be taken to expedite sett-

lement of claims :

(a) The drawing officers should be
addressed to obtain nominations from
the policyholders, if not already
made, or if any change in nomination
is required;

(b) an advertisement through either
newspapers or radio should be made
for this purpose;

(c) In respect of maturity claims the
Circle Office should:

(1) take steps two months in
advance by supplying the neces-
sary forms to the policy holder
without waiting for a reference
from his side;

(ii) acknowledge all claim
papers promptly;

(iii) settle the cases in 20
days from the date of receipt of
calims ( in complete order ) so
that the amount is received by
the policy holder on or imme-
diately after the maturity date
in cases where all credits are
available; and

(iv) take steps to trace
missing credits in other cases,
by duly intimating the pollcy
holder /drawing officer.

(d) Note No. 3 under Post Office
Insurance Fund Rule 31 should be
suitably reworded having regard to
the above responsibility and the

obligation of the Department.

Yet no time limit had been fixe-
d, for the settlement of claims. The
department stated,in November 1989,
that they have fixed a time schedule
in May 1989 to issue sanction for

29

payments by the date of maturity in
clear cases and within 30 days where
the cases were incomplete or any
information was wanting. Sanctions
were to be issued within 90 days in
respect of death cases.

The effect of this time schedule
was yet to be assessed by the. Direc-
torate and the Director PLI, Calcutta
(November 1989).

While death claims are to
be settled within 60 days of receipt
of claims, in respect of maturity
claim, LIC initiates action two
months prior to the date of maturity
so that the claim can be settled on
the due date.

3.7.2 Pendency of claims received:-
Out of the claim papers received from
the parties concerned, 851 maturity
claims and 677 death claims were
pending settlement at the end of
March 1989. Of this, Andhra Pradesh
and Tamil Nadu circles alone accoun-
ted for 325 maturity and 290 death
claims, while Delhi and Orissa circ-
les accounted for 247 maturity
claims. In all, 58 per cent of the
total outstanding cases were lying
unsettled in these four  <circles
alone.

The department stated, in Novem-
ber 1989, that the claims position of
each circle was monitored regularly
every quarter and detailed guidelines
had also been issued for ensuring
quick settlement of claims. The Dir-
ectorate did receive quarterly
reports from field offices, but the
reports did not indicate the position

of claims which became due and not
settled. Even on the position of
claims received but pending settle-
ment, agewise analysis of the
outstanding claims were not on
record.




Out of 851 maturity claims pend-
1989, 151

ing at the end of March

claims were more than six months old;
Andhra Pradesh, Delhi and Orissa
circles alone accounted for 127
claims. Similarly out of 677 death
claims, 52 claims were pending for

more than six months and Orissa cir-

recerd.

Reasons for the pendency of
claims were not ascertained by the
Directorate from the circles even
though the Administrative Reforms
Wing in their study report of April
1983 had recommended that reasons for
pendency of claims should be obtai-
ned. However, a test check conducted

the

cle accounted for 22 claims, by Audit in 11 out of 19 circles
indicated the following reasons for
the pendency of  the claims:
Reasons Maturity Death
(i) Late receipt of claims 59 Nil
(ii) For want of legal 10 72
documents
(iii) For want of premia credits 228 80
(iv) Distant claims 99 Nil
(v) Reasons not available 130 93
(vi) Other reasons 27 224
Total 553 469

3.8 Premia ledger accounts

3.8.1 According to the rules,premia
recovered as per the terms of the
policy are to be properly accounted
for in the individual premium ledger
accounts maintained for the purpose.
These procedural requirements were
not complied with by all the postal
circles, and as a result, the ledger
accounts remained incomplete. The
wanting credits towards monthly in-
stalments of premia increased and the

settlement of claims due for payment
was delayed.

These deficiencies persis-
ted year atter year. To tide over

30

the situation and to settle the pend-
ing claims, the department accorded
general relaxation to ignore the
wanting premia and take the policy
accounts as complete. The general
relaxation issued by the department
in January 1974 condoning the wanting
credits of premia for the period upto
31st March 1965 was commented upon by
Audit in the Report of the Comptrol-
ler and Auditor General of India for
the year 1977-78. Even, thereafter,
the deficiencies in the accounts had
continued and the department issued
two more general relaxation orders in
September 1983 and March, 1989. As per
these orders, the wanting instalments



of preriia amounting to Rs. 7.24 crores
and also non-posting of unadjusted

credits of premia already collected
amounting to Rs.8.57 crores for the
period upto 31st March 1986 were
condoned.

Such repeated relaxations condo-
ning the non-compliance of the pres-
cribed accounting procedure were just

an adhoc solution and were fraught
with the risk of fraud.
3.8.2 After the issue of sanction

for the period upto 31lst March 1986,
as many as 7.22 lakh monthly instal-
ments of premia were wanting for
subsequent periods upto 3lst March
1989. For the corresponding period
3.69 1lakh credits already realised
were also lying unadjusted. Such
large scale accumulation showed dete-
rioration in the state of maintenance
of premium ledger accounts.

The department admitted that
high incidence of unadjusted and non-
credit items was due to innumerable
mistakes committed by the drawing and
disbursing officers of Central and
State Government Offices while pre-
paring the schedules and that efforts

were being made to pursue cases reg-
ularly in order to reduce the unad-
justed amounts and non-credits.
. 3.9 Extra Premium Fund

Upto 31st March 1965, a
policy taken by a member of the def-
ence services covered all risks to

life in the performance of his duties
as a member of the Armed Forces,
including the risk arising from ser-
vice on the high seas or of war or of
aviation. Additional premium to cover
the extra risks involved was paid
from the Defence Services Estimates
and this was kept by Director, PLI,
Calcutta as separate account outside
the insurance fund. The system of

31

collecting extra pramia was abolished

with effect from 1st April 1965, but
the department continued to maintain
a separate account for the balance

carried forward. The balance in this
account at the end of 1988-89 was
Rs.3.25 crores. With the discontinu-

ance of extra premium, there was no
need for the maintenance of this fund
outside PLI Fund. The Director, PLI,
Calcutta proposed to the Directorate
in June 1989 to obtain the views of
Actuary on the need for maintenance
of a separate account for extra
premium fund. Final decision in this
matter had yet to be taken (November
1989).

3.10 Cost of management of the fund

As per the rules of the scheme,
entire establishment and overhead
expenses on the working of PLI, in-
cluding cost of control and audit are
to be debited to the Post Office
Insurance Fund. It was observed by
Audit that the control and audit cost
in respect of the Directorate of Army
Postal Service for the work done on
PLI was not taken to the fund since
its inception in June 1975. The cost
involved for the last eight years
alone (1980-88) was Rs.36.11 lakhs
which inflated the balance of the
fund and also affected the working
results.

The  department admitted the
omission and stated, in November
1989, that the existing rules would
be amended to ensure the inclusion of
cost of control and audit of APS
Directorate for the work done on PLI.

3.11 Training

No comprehensive plan for
training of staff on PLI work exis-
ted. The Administrative Reforms Wing
in their study report on PLI scheme




recommended in April 1983 that there

should be a definite programme of
training and plan for training cour-
ses on PLI work in the Calcutta off-

ice as well as in the circles.

The department stated in Novem-

ber 1989 that a comprehensive plan
for training of PLI staff had been
drawn up in 1989 and that detailed

training modules have been prepared
and sent to all circles and the Pos-
tal Training centres for imparting
training to employees and officers
working in PLI.

3.12. Monitoring and control

3.12.1 As a feed back on the working
of PLI, the Directorate was receiving

quarterly statements from  circle
offices and annual returns from Dir-
ector, PLI, Calcutta. The reports

were not, however, being put to effi-
cient use by consolidating and core-

32

lating the data available. The repor-

ting system lacked adequate in-put
data regarding wanting schedules,
schedules to be posted, outstanding

claims due for settlement, the period
of pendency, etc., and reason there-
of, lapsed deposits, ineffective
business, agewise analysis of unad-
justed credits/wanting premia étc.

Though the PLI scheme has been
in force for a long time, the Direc-
torate was yet to develop effective
monitoring and control.

3.12.2 Postal Services Board is the
apex body, which formulates policies
and exercises over-all control on the
working of the department. A review
of the proceedings of the Board for
the last ten years showed that the
working of PLI was not monitored by
the Board and no directions were
issued to improve its functioning
except in 1987-88 and 1989-90.



CHAPTER III

OTHER CASES

blocking up of capital of Rs. 17.61

4. Construction of staff quarters - lakhs on the construction of

defective planning quarters. While, on the one hand,
the facility of accommodation to the
Postmaster General(PMG), staff was denied, the department
Andhra Pradesh Circle, Hyderabad continued to pay house rent allowance
accorded sanction in March 1982 for to staff which amounted to Rs. 0.59

construction of 15 staff quarters of
type I and II at an estimated cost of
Rs.8.39 lakhs on a plot of land out-
side the municipal limits of Guntur
acquired in 1971 by the department.
The work commenced in February 1983,
was completed in September 1985 at a
cost of Rs. 17.61 lakhs. But, the
quarters could not be allotted to the
employees as potable water facility
could be provided to the quarters
only in September 1989.

After commencement of cons-
truction, investigation in July 1983
revealed that the water available was
saltish. Commissioner, Guntur Munici-
pality, refused, in January 1984, to
give sanction for provision of water
as the quarters were situated outside
the municipal limits. At the inst-
ance of the Secretary of Government
of Andhra Pradesh water supply to the
quarters was eventually made avail-
able only in September 1989 by the
Municipality.

Thus, failure to ascertain
the suitability of the plot and fea-
sibility of water supply either by
the Guntur Municipality or other
sources, before commencement of cons-
truction resulted in non-allotment of

the residential quarters after their
completion in September 1985. The
defective planning, had resulted in

33

lakh from October 1985 to September
1989,

stated, in
procedural

The department
September 1989, that the
aspect of determining the suitability
of land with reference to the avail-
ability of service connection, appea-
red to have been lost sight of at the
time of acquiring the land in 1971 by
the combined Posts and Telegraphs
Department. It was stated further
that the unsuitability of the ground
water on the site was brought to the
notice of the PMG by the Civil Wing
only in November 1983. Thereafter,
efforts were made by the PMG to arr-
ange supply of water resulting in
water connection in September 1989
and subsequent allotmen. »f quarters.
The department further stated that
suitable instructions were being
issued to all concerned to ensure
that such 1lapses did not recur in
future.

5. Irregular payment of bank charges

Departmental rules provide
that for remittance on behalf of the
Central Government made by an officer
authorised for the purpose, "Govern-
ment'" drafts will be issued at par by

the Reserve Bank of India and its
agents viz., State Bank of India
(SB1).




On a test check made by
Audit, in June 1989, it was revealed
that in Bihar Circle for remittance

of cash from Head Post Office (HPO ),
Hajipur to various sub-post offices
under its jurisdiction, bank drafts
were purchased from the SBI at Haji-
pur regularly by the Postmaster, HPO
Hajipur on payment of bank charges to
the tune of Rs.1.91 lakhs during
April 1982 to May 1989 in contraven-
tion of the departmental rules.

Similarly, on a test check
conducted in Orissa Circle in July
1987 and June 1988, and on scrutiny
of circle office records, it was

revealed that 29 sub-post offices and
two head post offices in five divi-
sions viz., Balasore, Bolangir, Cutt-
ack North Division, Koraput and Phul-
bani had purchased bank drafts for
transmission of surplus cash between

sub-post offices and head post offi-
ces, during January 1983 to March
1988, after payment of bank charges
of Rs. 1.31 lakhs.

On this being pointed out
by Audit in July 1987, one of the
sub-post offices stopped payment of
bank charges ' forthwith, but the
others continued to pay.

The department stated, din
November 1989, that the payments had

been made to the State Bank of India
which is a bank of the Government.
The matter was, however, taken up
with the Reserve Bank of India to
clarify the position and also to
issue suitable instructions to the
State Bank of India. Instructions
were also being issued to heads of
circles not to pay commission to the
State Bank of India and to recover
the commission already paid.

34

6. Avoidable expenditure on payment
of interest

Postmaster General (PMG),
Bihar Circle acquired a private acco-
mmodation, measuring 7607 square feet
in Calcutta to accommodate the sub-
record office and a rest house of the
Railway Mail Service 'C' division,
Gaya in August 1948 through the Col-
lector, Calcutta on a compensation of
Rs. 1500 per month.

Under the provisions of the
West Bengal Requisitioning and Acqui-
sition of Immovable Property (Amend-
ment) Act 1975, the compensation
payable was to be revised with effect
from 7th March 1975 and again after

an expiry of five years. Accord-
ingly, the land Acquisition Collec-
tor, Calcutta revised the monthly
compensation in March 1980 and in

February 1982 from 7th March 1975 and
1980 respectively. The assessment
made by the Collector was not accept-
able to the owner of the premises and
the case was referred to an arbitra-
tor as per orders of the Calcutta
High Court in April 1982. The arbi-
trator gave an award in August 1982,

against which both the owner of the
building as well as the PMG, Bihar
Circle filed appeals separately be-

fore the High Court, in September
1982, on the points of measurement of

the area and the amount of recurring
compensation.
According to the judgement

delivered in August 1985, the compen-
sation payable for the two periods
was Rs.20340 and Rs.40680 per month
respectively for the total area of
8676 square feet. The owner of the
building filed a special leave peti-
tion in August 1986, in the Supreme
Court for the order of payment of the



amount as determined by the High
Court together with interest thereon.
The PMG, Bihar Circle, however, had
not taken any action on the judgement
as he was stated to have been not
aware of it till October 1986 when a

notice from the Supreme Court was
received in connection with the spe-
cial leave petition filed by the

owner. The department applied for a
copy of judgement only on 27th Janu-
ary 1987.

In May 1987, the Supreme
Court ordered payment to be made
within two weeks as a last chance
failing which the owner was entitled
to move for appropriate order. The
department paid the arrear amounting

Rs. 22.70 lakhs to the house owner in
July 1987. In August 1987, the Sup-
reme Court issued orders directing
the department to pay interest at six
per cent per annum from 7th March
1975 to 8th August 1985 and at 12 per
cent per annum from 8th August 1985
to 3lst July 1987 on the arrears
compensation awarded by the Calcutta
High Court in August 1985 within
three months. The interest amounting

Rs.12.64 1lakhs was paid in November
1987.

Although an official ent-
rusted with the appeal case at High

35

Court had visited Calcutta on several
occasions (16 times) 1in connection
with the case during September 1985
to October 1986, the judgement of the
High Court awarded in August 1985 had
not come to the notice of the circle
office till October 1986.

The circle office did not
even avail of the last chance granted
by the Supreme Court for payment of
arrear rent within the stipulated
date i.e. two weeks from 4th May
1987. The PMG, Bihar Circle, issued
sanction to the payment of arrears on
22nd May 1987 i.e.18 days after the
date of issue of the orders by the
Supreme Court and payment was made on
8th July 1987.

Accepting the facts, the
department stated, in July 1989, that
out of Rs. 12.64 lakhs paid as inter-
est, an amount of Rs. 5.23 lakhs
could have been avoided had the jud-
gement of the High Court been collec-
ted by the official assigned the job
soon after the same was delivered. It
was further stated that the Chief
Postmaster General, Bihar Circle
Patna had investigated the case and
fixed responsibility on the officials
concerned and had directed the con-
cerned disciplinary authorities to
initiate disciplinary proceedings.







DEPARTMENT OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS






CHAPTER IV

ORGANISATIONAL SET UP AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

7.1. Organisational set up

7slsl The main functions of the
Department  of Telecommunications
include planning, engineering, ins-
tallation, maintenance, management
and operations of voice and non-voice
telecommunication services all over
the country as well as with the neig-
hbouring countries of SAARC region.
In addition, the department is also
responsible for frequency management
in the field of radio communications
in close coordination with the inter-
national bodies. It also enforces
wireless regulatory measures by moni-
toring wireless transmission of all
users in the country. it is also
responsible for the management of the
Indian Telephone Industries Limited,
Hindustan Teleprinters Limited, Tele-
communications Consultants India

Limited, Mahanagar Telephone Nigam
Limited, and Videsh Sanchar Nigam
Limited.

7.1.2. The Department of Telecommu-

nications functioned through a Board
known as "Telecommunications Board"
in respect of all matters other than
work relating to wireless planning
and coordination, Overseas Communica-
tion Service, Indian Telephune Indus-
tries and Hindustan Teleprinters
Limited. With a view to promoting
rapid decision making and development
in all aspects of telecommunication
including technology, production,
service, financing etc., the Telecom-
munications Board was replaced by a
Telecommunication Commission  with
full executive, administration and
financial powers in April 1989. The
Telecommunication Commission is res-
ponsible for:

- formulating the policy of the
Department of Telecommunications
for approval of Government;

- preparing the budget for the
Department of Telecommunications
for each financial year and
getting it approved by the
Government; and

- implementation of the Govern-
ment's policy in all matters
concerning telécommunications.

The Telecommunications  Board
apart from its Chairman had five
members and a Secretary to the Board.
The Telecommunication Commission
consists of a Chairman and four full
time and four part time members. The
Commission 1is also assisted by four
advisors. !

7.2. Plan performance

For the first four years (1985-
89) of the” Seventh Five Year Plan
the provision under capital section
for the department was Rs. 4485
crores. Against this, the actual
expenditure was Rs. 4448.01 crores
resulting in non-utilisation of funds
amounting Rs.36.99 crores.

The department anticipated to
lay 188.1 1lakh pair Kms of under-
ground cable under 1local telephone
system against which 88.82 lakhs pair
Kms up to 1988-89 were laid-an
achievement of 47.2 per cent.

The department anticipated
to provide 55900 trunk automatic
exchange lines while it provided only
37350 lines. Against the anticipated

37




installation of 665 manual  trunk
boards the department instlled 577
boards  during the four years. As
against the targeted provision of
5339 route kms of coaxial cable sys-
tem, only 4749 route Kms of coaxial
cable were provided by the depart-
ment. In respect of Microwave sys-
tems, the department provided 5320
route kms only against the targeted
provision of 7207 route Kms. In the
case of ultra high frequency scheme
(30 channels and above), the depart-
ment provided 5573 route kms against
the target of 6620 route Kms while in
respect of open wire channels under
this scheme 5331 channels were provi-
ded against the targets of 4000 chan-
nels. Against the targe ted installa-
tion of 6720 of long distance public
telephone offices (LDPTs), the de-
partment installed 5462 (net) of
LDPTs during the four years .

In respect of telex exchanges
the department provided 98 exchanges
against the target of 87 while in
respect of telex capacity the depart-
ment provided 9650 local lines
against 20782 lines ang 3200 transit

Equipped Working
capacity connec-
of the tions
telephone
exchanges
(Nos. in lakhs)

1986-87 39.89 34.88
1987-88 43.29 38.01

1988-89 47.97 41.76

38

lines against 8340 lines.

The department expected to lay
and commission 20501 route kilometers
of optical fibre cable. The depart-
ment, however, did not provide single
route kilometer under the above faci-
lity.

As against the anticipated pro-
vision of 13.9 lakh lines of swit-
ching capacity during the four years,
the department provided 14.89 1lakh
lines. The department provided 12.77
lakh direct exchange lines against
the anticipated provision of 10.84
lakh lines.

7.3. Equipped capacity and capacity
utilisation

Major activity of the department
is to provide telecommunication faci-
lities through telephones. For this
purpose, the department instals tele-
phone exchanges in rural as well as
urban areas. Data relating to the
availability of number of telephones
in the country at the end of the
years 1986-87 to 1988-89 is given in
the table below :

Percentage utilisation
of equipped capacity

87.4
87.8

87.1

4
&
£
-
b
>
4






DEPARTMENT OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS

3000 -T° REVENUE EXPENDITURE AND SURPLUS
( Rs. in crores )

b
2500 + o
&
o
a Revenve
OO o .
o o workiing
S Ex,.ences
S
=
O Surplus
1500 4+ S « o
-t =2} @
) S g
- i ™~
=0
[-7)
el
=]
-
1000
.Y
500 -
~
o™
- -
l- 2 3 4 5 Y lv(,‘dg(’_,f s vabimwd >4 M2 16w- 66 Aoty
1984-85 1985-86 1986-87 1987-88 1988-89
* Atter deducting recoveries of Rs. 170.67 crores trom total working expenses of Rs. 1545.68 crores
; 39 A
< = % ¥ Ay »



7.4, Waiting list position

The total number of appli-

Bombay Cal- Madras
cutta

1986-87 2.02 0.33 0.40

1987-88 211 0.40 0.45

1988-89 1.92 0.32 0.51
The number of persons in the
waiting list has increased from 11.25
lakhs in 1986-87 to 14.21 lakhs in
1988-89. Among the metropolitan
cities, while it has come down in

Bombay and Calcutta in Madras and
Delhi it has increased.

7.5. Financial results

7841 The financial results of
the Department for 1988-89 showed a
surplus of Rs. 822.87 crores which
exceeded by 9.9 per cent the surplus
of 741 crores anticipated at the
budget stage. The actual revenue

exceeded the budgeted receipts by Rs.
52.54 crores, while the fall in net
working expenditure as compared to
budget  estimate was Rs. 189.99
crores.

The budget estimate of revenue
expenditure was Rs. 2426 crores and
the revised estimate was Rs.2622
crores. The actual expenditure of Rs.
2544.21 crores was, however, less
than the revised estimate by Rs.
77.79 crores. There was thus an over
estimation of funds required at the
revised estimate stage.

(
Delh

1.71
1.88

2.32

39

cants in the waiting list for tele-
phone connections is detailed below:

Figures in lakhs)
i Other Total

stations

6.79 11.25

7.80 12.64

9.14 14.21
7.5.2 The dividend of Rs.160 .66
crores declared was less than Rs.267
crores provided at the budget stage.
Shortfall in the amount of _dividend
was due to lesser borrowed capital
outlay than anticipated.
7.5.3 The surplus of Rs.822.87
crores for 1988-89 is more than the
surplus of Rs. 454.41 crores for
1987-88. More details  including
salient indicators  of financial
results for the three years from
1986-87 onwards are given in Anne-
xure. Revenue expenditure of the
department rose from Rs, 1312.20
crore in 1986-87 to Rs. 2544.21

crores i.e. by 93.8 per cent, whereas

the revenue receipts increased from
Rs.1229.52 crores to Rs. 2358.54
crores i.e by 108.6 per cent after
putting an additional
investment of Rs.2719.3] crores and
increased tariff rates during

this period.

7.6. Reserve Funds

7.6.1 Capital Reserve Fund :The fund
was constituted on 1lst April 1968
with a view to facilitating wutilisa-

tion of funds for financing such part




'_d}_i'i.]_.‘.-' eX] 11
i fed b
rolus |
I': il i 1 I.
1T
£ aT Il Le L
- raj rate pplicable
1 credited to the fund. lhe
} p1 { from revenue
fund i epped up fi = 454, 31
I It L1 )87 plo. Lo _:‘ = 77
0T 11N UBs—0 64
res, by
Videsh vanchar )
| I lited
una L tot
fund during
rore I'h
balance .40 crores.

7.6.2 Revenue Reserve Fund: The fund
was set up in 1960-61 and is drawn
upon if there is a deficit in the
working of the department or if the
surplus of the department is not
adequate to cover the dividend pay-

ment liability in full. The fund is
fed by transfer of such part of the
surplus in the working of the depart-
as may be decided from time to

ment

revenue
crore in
Rs. 0.1(
he fund closed
34, 1 crores at

appropriation from
0.10
also

7. Revenue receipts

The budget for 1988-89Y estimated
revenue receipts of Rs. 2306 crores.
[his was revised to Rs. 2493 crores
in the Revised Estmates. The actuals
were Rs. 2358.54 crores. The short-
fall was on account of less receipts

from Mahanagar Telephone Nigam Limi-
ted, Nigam Limited and
telex

Videsh Sanchar

ss receipts of

matter regarding shar-

partly due to

charges as the

ing of revenue from telephone net
work had been referred to the Bureau
of Public Enterprises. In the mean-
while, the amount is being recovered

at provisional rates.

Revenue receipts revised Estimate and
actual during 1987-88 and in 1988-89
under some important heads were as
below







DETAILS OF WORKING EXPENSES OF DEPARTMENT OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS

15.30 %

1988-89

61.50 %

Pay and Allowances
Contingencies etc.

Accounts and Audit

Pensiongry charges

Stationery charges

Maintenance excluding
staff expenses

Petty works

Depreciation

Crores

(Rs.)

950.39

13.19

95.98

6.09

187.15

56.94

235.94






DETAILS OF REVENUE RECEIPTS OF DEPARTMENT OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS
1988-89

17.50 %

«50 %

.30 %

%50

73.20%

Lacal and trunk call charges

Telex rentals and call
charges

Telegram charges

Rent of wires and instruments
leased to Railways

Receipts trom MTNL

F U 8 &

Crores
(Rs.)

1725.70

60.04

101.30

60.70

415.40



Main head of Revised

revenue receipt

Telephone rental-
Local and trunk
call charges

1320.00

Telex rental and 67.00

call charges

Telegram charges 94.00

Rent of wires and 43,85
instruments

leased to railuays,
canals etc.
Receipts from 66.00
other telephone/
telegraph
administrations
Receipt from 285.00
Mahanagar

Telephone Nigam

Limited

Payments to other (-) 155.02 (-) 162.27 (-) 173.02

telegraph/
telephone
administrations

Other receipts

7.8. Revenue expenditure

The increase in revenue expendi-
ture to Rs. 2544.21 crores in 1988-89
from Rs. 1818.34 crores in the pre-
vious year was mainly due to increase
in appropriations to Telecommunica-

24.07

1745.00

estimates

41

( Rs. in crores )

Actuals Revised Actuals \Variation

estimates

1281.65 1709.75 1725.70  (+) 15.95

66.83 75.00 60.04 (-) 14.96

86.41 85.00 101.30 (+) 16.30

48.40 50.00 60.70 (+) 10.70

60.59 269.00 B4.46 (-) 204.54

287.57 447,00 415.40 (-) 31.60

(-) B82.82 90.20

31.74 30.27 13.76  (-) 16.51

1700.92  2483.00 2358.54  (-)134.46

tion reserve funds. (Rs.3A8.46 crores'
increase of Rs. 102.38 crores under
pay and allowances, Rs. 29,59 crores
under maintenance and Rs. 42.21
crores on depreciation of assets.



7.9 Operating ratio

Operating ratio i.e. percentage
ot working expenses to the revenue
of the department during the last
three years came down trom 65.2
in 1986-87 to 45.9 in 1988-89
showing increased profitability.

7.10. Productivity linked bonus

A scheme for grant of producti-
vity linked bonus to the statf
of the then Posts and Telegraphs
Nepartment was introduced in
1979-80 on the basis ot 25 days
wages for the productivity index
ot 100 achieved during the best
performance year viz., 1976-39.
The scheme was required to bhe
reviewed aiter three years after
observing its working. The existing
scheme was extended on  year
to year basis with the concurrence
of the Ministry of Finance.

Consequent on the creation
of a separate Department ot Telecommunica-

tions in January 1985, the scheme was
reviewed and a new  productivity
linked btonus formula effective from
the accounting year 1986-87 was in-
troduced. Under this formula the
productivity linked bonus is paid on
the basis of 40 days wages of produc-
tivity index of 100 achieved during
1985-86. For 1increase/decrease of
5/3 points during any year an addi-
tion/decrease of one day's bonus is
to be made to the 40 days. The
scheme is effective for five years
with effect from 1986-87. The formu-
la is based on the traffic i.e. local
telephone calls, measured call units,
number of telegrams (delivered within
12 hours) handled and number of tele-
phone/telex connections.

Expenditure on this account 1is
booked to the head Pay and Allowances
as no separate head of account
exists.

Details relating to the
tivity linked bonus for 1986
were as under:

produc—

-1989

1986-87 1987-88 1988-89

number of days for which 40 42 44

bonus was paid

staff entitled to 263293 273434 285360

bonus (excluding UP) (excluding UP) (excluding U.P.)

total amount of 34.97 41.51 53.87

bonus

(Rs. in crores)
7.11  Budgetary control The position of voted grants and

charged appropriation of 1988-89

7.11.1 During the year 1988-89 the together  with the supplementary
actual expenditure was less than the grants obtained and expenditure incu-

amount approved by the Parliament.

42

rred is given below:



original - supple- total actual variation
grant/ mentary expendi- savings(-)
appropria- ture excess (+)
tion
(Rupees in crores)
Revenue
Voted 2425.50 196.00 2621.50 2543.86 - 77.64
Charged 0.50 v 0.50 0.35 - 0.15
Capital
Voted 1373.99 476.00 1849.99 1769.49 - B0.50
Charged 0.01 -- 0.m -- - 0.
3800.00 672.00 4472.00 4313.70 (-)158.30
7.11.2 Supplementary grants of Rs.196 above which was proposed to be taken

crores in the Revenue Section was
required to transfer additional sur-
plus receipts to the Capital Reserve
Fund and for providing grant-in-aid

up for execution during the year. The
estimated expenditure in respect of
15 non-budgetary works worked out to
Rs.33.20 crores. Accordingly the

to the Telecommunication  Research balance sum of Rs.442.80 was required
Centre. for meeting expenditure on expansion
and improvement of telecommunication
The supplementary grant of services.
Rs.476 crores in the Capital Section
was required for meeting expenditure 7.11.3 The suplementary grant ob-
on expansion and improvement of tele- tained in March 1989 under the fol-

communication services. This included
expenditure on 15 non-budgetary
works, each costing Rs.50 lakhs and

43

lowing heads of accounts was unne-
cessary as the actual -expenditure
under these heads were even less than
the original grants as shown below:



Telex system

Manual Trunk
Exchange

Store Depots

Telecommunication

factories

Staff quarters

The reasons given by the depart-
ment for savings under these heads
that they were due to less receipt of
apparatus and plant material than
anticipated, slow progress in land
acquisition and construction of bui-

ldings are not acceptable as the
Telephone Exchange
(Automatic)
Telephone Exchange
(Manual
Trunk Automatic
Exchange

The departament stated  that

excesses under these heads were due

to more cases of acquisition of land,

speedy progress in construction of

buildings, more receipt of apparatus

and plant, cable and line material

than anticipated.

44

Original supplementary actual
grant grant expenditure
(Rs. in lakhs)
2124.00 1800.00 1594.90
1496.10 646.00 1233.54
190.00 528.00 72.24
900.00 139.00 319.17
3100.00 400.00 1854.50
supplementary grants totalling

Rs.35.13 crores were unnecessary.

7.11.4 The actual expenditure under
the following heads of accounts was
found inadequate even after obtaining
supplementary grants in March 1989.

original supplementary actual
grant grant expenditure
(Rs. in lakhs)

54806.70 41713.00 128274.51
3394.30 1586.00 5618.32
2068.40 354.00 2506.47

7.11.5 There were significant sav-
ings of more than 10 per cent under
53 heads of accounts in Revenue and
Capital Section in 19838-89 as shown

in Appendix II. The savings under the
above heads of accounts were partly
offset by excesses under other heads



of accounts.
per cent of provisions were noticed
7.11.6 Persistent Savings in the following cases during the
last three years.
Persistent savings exceeding 10

ok
Head of Account Amount of savings/Percentage of savings
(Rs. in lakhs)
Revenue Section 1986-87 1987-88  1988-83
Operational Training 29.43 57.48 10.24
' 35.45 59.87 16.70
Miscellaneous Expenditure 224.64 803,75 399.16
139.51 704.13 99.79
' Maintenance of Buildings 219.75 214.25 329.07
21.33 19.48 21.93
Transmission system B7.76 82.01 45,33
29.25 26.54 10.82
Telecommunication
" Training
Centres 527.29 163.77 770.50
69.01 32.75 70.65
Other Telecommunication
Buildings 91.00 39,62 156.00
45.50 24.20 48.00
Stationery and Printing 233.87 556.09 683.83
25.98 52.96 57.82
Capital Section
Telegraphs Offices 1161.52 545.89 112.3
70.87 45.19 10.43
UHF and VHF Relay system 998.56 344,93 5487.50
40.24 17.20 68.30
Satellite system 2382.93 589.43 4206.20
59.57 14.33 68.94
Training Centres 839.27 510.66 360.99
69.93 60.40 43,33
Technical and Development
Centre 115.95 354,27 340.78
) 71.98 68.06 97.78
“ Store Depot 90.01 123.58 645.76
45.00 54.80 89.93
Telecommunication
Factories 735.M 216.65 719.83
59.37 19.72 69.28
Manufacture Suspense
Accounts. 1727.11 666.80 1141.52
. 86.36 30.3 45,66

45



Savings under the revenue sec-
tion were attributed to by the de-
partment to less expenditure on
salaries, dearness allowance, rent
rates and taxes, less procurement of
training equipment, unanticipated
ad justment of rate revision/stock,
less expenditure on petty works and
less supply of paper from mills and
lesser printing of forms at private
presses,

Non-utilisation of funds under
the capital section were attributed
to by the Department of Telecommuni-
cations to less receipt of apparatus,
plant and subscriber installation
material, slow progress in land ac-
gnisition cases and construction of
buildings, more issue to General
Stores and Factory Stores than anti-
cipated.

- BN

e ot



ANNEXURE
(Refer to paragraph 7.5.3)

Summary of salient indicators of mance of the Department for the years
the financial and operating perfor- 1986-87 to 1988-89

(in crores of rupees)

1986-87 1987-88 1988-89

1. Capital-at-charge at the 5283.91 6346.11 8003.22
end of the year

2. Revenue receipts 1229.69 1700.92 2358.54
3. Revenue expenditure 1312.20 1818.34 2544.21
(of which amount (11.72) (4564.41) (822.87)

appropriated to funds)

4. Revenue surplus after 1172 454.41 822.87
providing for dividends
to general revenues

5. Return on capital at charge 0.22 .15 10.28

47



CHAPTER V

REVENUE
8. Arrears of telephone revenue phone connection is liable to be
disconnected. In each Telecom Dis-
(a) Departmern.al rules provide that trict, there exists a cell which is
bills on account of telephone revenue responsible for pursuit of outstand-

are to be issued bi-monthly in res- ing dues and a Board consisting of
pect of telephone exchanges wunder officers which is responsible to find
measured rate system and annually/- ways and means for recovery of the
bi-monthly for small telephone ex- arrears including resort to litiga-
changes under flat rate system. Such tion and write off.
bills are payable within 15 days from
the date of issue. In the event of The following amounts were out-
default of the subsciber to pay these standing on 1lst July during the last
charges within the .due date the tele- three years ending March 1989:
Year arrears as demand raised total amount arrears arrears as
on Ist during the demand collec- at the on Ist
April year ted close of July
during of the
the year
year
( Rupees in crores )
1986-87 22.17 941.20 963.37 917.93 45.44 35.43
1987-88 45.44 1333.7M 1379.15 1293.43 B85.72 49,95
1988-89 85.72 1761.27 1846.99 1705.02 141.97 82.36
(b) Yearwise break-up of the amount A general review of the out-
outstanding on Ist July 1989 was as standing cases revealed that the
under arrears arose because of
Year Amount (i) delay in submission of the advice
(Rs. in crores) notes which is an authority for pro-
vision, shifting and closure of tele-
Upto 1979-80 0.95 communication facilities and for
1980-81 to 1987-88 26.12 initiating action for recovery of
1988-89 55.29 telephone dues to the Telecom Revenue
————— Accounts Branch -;
Total: 82.36

48

(ii) at stations where the

compute—




rised billing had been introduced,
the data required for issuance of the
bills were not created;

(iii) telephones of subscribers were
not disconnected where the subscri-
bers failed to pay the bills within

the prescribed period ;

(iv) at the time of shifting of the
telephones on the request of the
parties, bonafides of the subscribers
were not verified; and

(v) in the case of billing by compu-
ter, review of cases where the compu-
ter did not prepare the bills was not
done promptly.

category of subscribers

Central Government

State Governments

Central Public Sector Undertakings

State Public Sector Undertakings

Local bodies

Other subscribers

49

According to departmental in-
structions of August 1979 the depart-

ment has to furnish the particulars
of outstanding revenue to Audit by
31st August. The department had

failed to furnish information for all
the circles/telecommunication  dis-
tricts. During the last three years
information was not received for 8, 6
and 11 circles/telecommunications
districts respectively out of 50
circles/telecommunications districts;
(c) Category wise break-up of the
outstanding dues exceeding Rs.5,000
in respect of 39 circles/telephone
districts out of 50 circles/telephone
districts for which information was
received was as under

percentage
8.5

33.7
1.0
1.0
0.2

55.6



Above statistics reveal that
56 per cent arrears pertained
These recove-

follow up and

about
to other subscribers.
ries need regular
vigorous pursuit.

(d) Yearwise analysis of the amount
written off during 1988-89 in 39
circles/districts was as under :

Amount

Year
( Rs. in lakhs )

Upto 1981-82 18.35
1982-83 1.16
1983-84 1.54
1984-85 1.33
1985-86 1.76
1986-87 2.21
1987-88 3.54
1988-89 3.82

Total : 33.71

o

The amount written off per-
tained to the following categories:
(i) whereabouts of the subscribers
not known ( 26 per cent );

(ii) solvency of the subscribers not
established (4 per cent );

(iii) closure of subscriber's firms,
concerns etc. (2 per cent );
(iv) death of subscribers ( 3 per

cent );

(v) relevant departmental files not
available; and miscellaneous reasons
(65 per cent).

(e) In 38 circles, recovery of
Rs.288.16 lakhs was under 1litigation
as on Ist July 1989. The progressive
position was as below :

No. Amount involved
(Rs. in lakhs)

cases under litigation 2098 127.83
as on lst July 1988 R
-cases in which litigation 2663 184.32

proceedings were commenced
during July 1988 to June 1989

cases decided during July 1988 299

to June 1989

cases decided out of above 171

299 in favour of
Telecommunications
Department

cases under litigation as 4462

on Ist July 1989

23.99

11.57

288.16




9. Non—biliing/ahort billing of
telecommunication bills
Besides the cases mentioned in

paragraphs 11 to 32 of this Report, a
test check in Audit of the Telecommu-
nication Revenue Accounts of 42
circles/telephone districts conducted
during 1988-89 revealed non-billing
in 3532 cases involving Rs. 70 lakhs.
In addition 5228 cases involving Rs.
95 lakhs on account of short billing
were also noticed by Audit in test
check.

10. Arrears of rent of circuits and
telex/intelex charges

The department provides dedi-

cated telegraph, teleprinter and

telephone circuits and telex/intelex
connections to Government departments,
newspaper establishments, news agen-
cies and other subscribers on rental.
Bills in respect of these facilities
are issued to the subscribers bi-
monthly or annually which are re-
quired to be paid within the due date
mentioned on the bills. In the event
of failure of the subscribers to pay
the charges, the connections are
liable to be disconnected. Arrears
of collection on the above facili-
ties, as at the end of March 1987 to

March 1989, in respect of bills
issued up to preceeding 3lst Decem-
ber, i.e. by allowing a lead period

of three months to complete the for-

malities, were as under:

(In lakhs of rupees)

Arrears Demand Total Amount Closing Arrears
as on raised demand collec- balance at the
Ist during ted close of
April the during the year
year the year for bills
issued upto
December
Circuits 1986-87 850 7288 8238 6791 1447 1182
1987-88* 1447 4806 6253 4460 1793 1554
1988-89* 1793 6195 7988 5395 2593 1754
Telex/ 1986-87 167 12941 13108 12610 498 233
Intelex
charges 1987-B8% 488 7357 7855 6305 950 145
1988-88* 950 7662 BB12 7498 1113 246

# Exclusive of figures in respect of Mahanagar
Telephone Nigam Limited, Delhi and Bombay.

51

Y



.

The arrears of rent of tele-
graph/telephone and teleprinter cir-
cuits were more than 30 per cent of
actual collection during the last two
years and those in respect of telex/
intelex charges showed an increasing
trend in spite of the fact that these

Rent of telegraph/

telephone and

teleprinter circuits

arrears were reviewed periodically at
all levels, viz., District, Circle
and by thie Department of Telecommu-
nications itself.

Year-wise outstanding dues as on

Upto 1983-84 130.52
1984-85 91.24
1985-86 164.96
1986-87 342.22
1987-88 470.95
1988-89 554.38
Total I;;;T;;

The classification of the dues
on Ist April 1989 according to the
subscribers in respect of claims
exceeding Rs. 5000 in respect of 38

52

Ist April 1989 for bills issued upto
December 1988 are given below :
(in lakhs of rupees)
Telex/ Total
intelex
charges
36.51 167.03
12.87 104.11
15.71 180.67
15.61 357.83
47.38 518.33
118.19 672.57
246.27 2000. 54
Telecommunication Circles/Telephone

Districts ( out of 50 ) was as given
below. The total amount of such dues
was Rs. 531.17 lakhs.



Rent of Telex/ Total Percentage

telegraph/ intelex of total

telephone & charges dues

teleprinter

circuits

( Rs. in lakhs )
Central Government 378.46 1.01 379.47 71.44
State Governments 20.20 1.63 21.83 4.11
Autonomous bodies 13.08 3.96 17.04 3.21
Press/newspapers 34.07 4.99 39.06 7.35
Others 44, 46 29.31 73.77 13.89
Total: 490.27 40.90 531.17 100.00
Information in respect of 12 the department, test check in Audit

circles/districts could not be inclu-
ded due to its non-receipt from the
Heads of circles/districts.

Above data indicates that 21
per cent of the dues (exceeding
Rs.5000) recoverable related to

private subscribers/news agencies and
a total sum of Rs.13.28 crores (66.35

per cent) pertained to the period
earlier than 1988-89. Special steps
to effect speedy realisation of out-

standing dues are called for.

11-32Ma jor cases of under-assessment
of revenue

Though the receipts of the
department are required to be checked
by the internal check organisation of

53

revealed a number of cases of short/-
non-billing as discussed below:

11 Short/non-billing of circuits due

to omission to issue bills at revised

rates.
The

rental charges payable by

the subscribers were revised by the
department with effect from Ist
September 1980, lst March 1983 and

1st December 1986. It was noticed in
Audit that the revised rates of ren-
tals had not been applied by the
department in the following 12 cases
resulting in short/non-billing to the
extent of Rs.56.20_lakhs . The under
assessment of this nature is persis-
tent and rose more than threefold
from Rs. 17.68 lakhs in 1987-88 to
Rs. 56.20 lakhs in 1988-89.



S.No. Particulars of lines/ Pointed out Period of short/ Amount of sh
cables/PABX etc. by Audit in non-recovery non-Trecovery

Madhya Pradesh Telecommunications Circle

i Provision of 15 Kms. underground February 1989 November 1987 to 20.51
cable to IAF in November 1887 ° November 1989

2 Provision of 7.2 Kms. underground February 1989 December 1986 to 5.58
cable to Military authorities on December 1989
16th December 1986

3 Provision of S0 pairs/10 Lb July 1989 August 1988 to 2.00 *
underground cable to Military August 1889
authorities in August 1988.
Bihar Telecommunications Circle

4, One 20 plus 200 lines August 1988 September 1982 to 4.85
extendable type PBX Board June 1989
provided to army in
September 1982 v

5. Provision of two teleprinter August 1988 March 1983 1.28
circuits i.e. (i) Ranchi to to March 1989
Patna on 9th March 1983 and
(ii) Ranchi to Calcutta on
6th September 1983 to
M/s Arya Travels, Ranchi

6. Provision of 20 plus 100 August 1388 April 1985 to 3.83
lines extendable type PBX June 1989
Board to Metallurgical and
Engineering Consultants
( INDIA ) Limited, Ranchi in
replacement of existing two
10 plus 50 lines PBX Boards

Te Replacement of the existing . September 1988 October 1883 to 3.61 +
50 lines private Auto October 1988
Branch Exchange by an
extendable type board of
20 + 100 lines provided to
Central Mines Planning and
Design Institute Limited,
Ranchi.

54




Tamil Nadu Telecommunications Circle

B. One extendable type July 1988 December 1386 1.21
( ordimary ) 100 lines PABX to April 1989
Board provided to M/s Steel
Authority of India Limited in
February 1981
West Bengal Telecommunications Circle
8. Provision of 50 pairs/6.5 Lb May 1889 June 1984 2.80
underground cable to Indian to June 1989
Air Force in Jume 1984
Andhra Pradesh Telecommunications Circle
10. 197 external extensions of December 1988 May 1988 to 1.97
PABX Board provided to April 1989
Eastern Naval Command
Punjab Telecommunications Circle
5 Underground cable provided March 1989 June 1987 to 5.96
to army authorities October 1989
in June 1987
Orissa Telecommunications Circle
12. 200 lines PABX Board provided March 1988 December 1986 to 1.80
to a private company, February 1989
Tisco Zoda
Departmental rules provide that numbers 7, 8, 1U and 12 and bills in

the Subscribers Record Cards of all
the exchanges should be subjected to
an internal review in such a manner
as to ensure that the entries in the
Subscribers Record Card relating to
each connection are checked at least
once a year. The short-billing indi-
cates that proper checks were not
applied by the authorities concerned.

While accepting the facts and
figures the department stated, in
August-November 1939, that recovery

had been made in respect of serial

55

respect of serial numbers 1, 2, 6, 9

and 11 had been issued and recovery
of which was being pursued. Facts
and figures in respect of serial

numbers 3, 4 and 5 were stated to be
under verification by the department.

1

The department further stated
that the short recoveries as indi-
cated at serial numbers 9 and 12 were
pointed out by internal check organi-
sation (ICO) of the department as
well. On verification it was observed
that even though the short recovery




in respect of serial number 9 was
pointed out by Internal Check Organi-
sation in December 1986, the bill was
not issued till it was again pointed
out by Audit in May 198Y. As reyards
serial No.l12, the objection of the
ICO did not cover the point regzarding
fixation of rentals as a result of
prescription of flat rate rentals
w.e.f. September 1982.

12(1) Non/short billing due to non-
receipt of advice notes
As per the departmental rules,

completed advice notes, in respect of
telecommunication facilities  pro-

Sl.No. Particulars of
lines/cables/PABX etc.

North Eastern Telecommunications Circle

(1) Provision of direct teleprinter
service between Raj Bhawan,
Agartala and Raj Bhawan, Imphal
in September 1981, on rent and
guarantee basis

Madhya Pradesh Telecommunications Cirgle

(2) Provision of teleprinter circuit
to Press Trust of India
between Indore and Cwalior from
27th May 1980 to 25th
November 1987

Jammu and Kashmir Telecommunications Circle

(3) Provision of PCM system to
Defence authorities
between two exchanges in
January 1987

Pointed out
by Audit in

January 1989

March 1989

June 1988

vided/shifted etc; are to be sent to
the Telephone Revenue Accounts (TRA)
branch, within a week of the event
affecting the connections in order to
-enable the TRA branch to issue bills
to the subscribers. There was non/#
short recovery of Rs. 33.56 lakhs in
respect of the following cases due to
non-receipt of completed advice
notes. This dirregularity persisted
despite elaborate procedure regyarding
submission of completed advice notes
and their posting in  Subscriber
‘Record Cards.Non-recovery of tele-
phone dues due to delay in issuance
of advice notes is persistent and it

rose from Rs. 20.40 lakhs in 1987-88
to Rs.38.56 lakhs in 1988-89.
Period of non/ Amount of non/

short recovery short recovery

(Rs. in lakhs)

September 1981 4.83
to March 19390
May 1980 to 1.10

November 1987

January 1987 to 4,72
June 1989

54



(4) Provision of 100 lines August 1887
extendable type exchange
in September 1986 to army

Punjab Telecommunications Circle Ambala

(5) Speech circuit between November 1987
Patiala-Ropar provided to
Punjab State Electricity
Board, Patiala in November
1985

Orissa Telecommunications Circle, Bhubaneswar
(8) 10 + 50 lines PBX board March 1988
provided to General Manager
Dera Colliery, Talcher

Uttar Pradesh Telecommunications Circle, Lucknow

(7) Speech circuit October 1988
provided to Indian
Air Force

(B) Speech circuit provided October 1988

in March 1986 to army

(9) Three teleprinter circuits
provided to Life Insurance
Corporation of India

(i) Kanpur-Lucknou August 1988

(ii) Kanpur-Meerut August 1988

(iii) Kanpur-Varanasi August 1988
(10) Speech circuit October 1988

provided to the
Army authorities in
January 1987

57

September 1986 to
June 1988

November 1986 to
June 1988

January 1987 to
May 1989

October 19680 to

June 1989

March 1987
to March 1989

March 1977 to
November 1988

December 1976 to
November 1988

October 1976 to
November 1986

January to
December 1588

3.73

2.38

5.62

2.3

3.00

1.79




(11) Speech circuit
provided to the
Air Force authorities
in September 198¢
(12) Telex connection
provided to Uttar Pradesh
Cement Corporation
Limited, Mirzapur
in January 1983 irom
Allahabad telex exchange

The department: while admitting
the tacts and tigures, in Septerniher-
November 1989, in respect ot all
the ahove 12 cases, except at serial
number 2 where a tinal reply was
awaited, stated that bills in respect
ot all the 11 cases had been issued
and recoveries made in tull in respect

of serial numbers 3, 4, 6, 8, 9
and 10 whereas partly in respect
of serial number 12 and recoveries
in the remaining cases were being
pursued. The department further
stated that instructions had been

issued to keep a watch on the receipt
and torwarding of advice notes
in time by maintaining the register
prescribed tor the purpose. FExplana-
tion of orticers responsible for
delay in submission ot completed
copy ot the advice

October 1988

August 1985 and
April 1989

58

September 1987 to 1.80
August 1989
January 1983 to 3.26

December 1986

notes were stated to have bheen called
10r.

12 i} Non-posting ot  subscribers
record cards

As per departmental rules,
completed advice notes in respect
or telephone tacilities provided/shirted

etc. are to bhe sent to the Telephone
Revenue Accounts (TRA) branch
where these are to he posted in
Subscribers Record Cards (SRCs).
It was noticed in Audit that in the
tollowing cases, even though the
advice notes in respect ot works
completed were received in TRA
branch, no action had been taken
to post them in SRCs and to issue
bills resulting in non-recovery of
Rs. 5.02 lakhs.



S.No. Particulars of Pointed out Period of Amount ot
telephone tacilities by Audit in non-recovery non-recovery

(Rs. in lakhs)

Uttar Pradesh Telecommunications Circle

1. Shitting ot 226 telephones, February 1988 September 1.08
provision ot long cord and 1986 to
plug and socket, etc. November
provided to various 1987

subscribers

Jammu and Kashmir Telecommunications Circle

7 8 Underground cable ot May 1988 June 1987 to 3.94 (including

38/20 Lbs provided to June 1989 installation

Air Force Exchange to charges)

# transmitter in June

1987

The department while admitting As per departmental rules,
the facts and tigures, in November the Subscriber Record Cards ( SRCs)
1989, stated that bills in all the ot all the exchanges should be subjec-
cases had been issued and recoveries ted to an internal review in such
were being pursued. The department a manner as to ensure that the
turther stated that tight watch was entries in the SRCs relating to each
being kept over the receipt o: advice connection are checked at least
notes and. register regarding all once in a year. '
the rent and guarantee cases had
been maintained. NDue to non-observance of the

departmental rules, non-billing of

13. Non-billing due to non-conducting rentals amounting Rs. 5.14 lakhs
of internal review occured in the tollowing two cases:

59




Sl. Particulars Pointed out Period of Amount of
No. of Lines by Audit in non-recovery non-recovery
(Rs. in lakhs)
1. Different types August 1988 June 1887 2.42
of underground to May 13989
cables provided
to a private
firm Niky Tasha
India Pvt. Ltd.
Faridabad
2. Non-exchange August 1988 May 1986 to 2.2
lines provided May 1989
to different
private parties
in Faridabad
The department while accepting measured rate exchange are required
the facts and figures in both the to pay, before provision of connec-
cases, in September/October 1989, tions, an advance rental of one year
stated that the billing schedule had as applicable to the station con-
been drawn up for issuance of bills cerned based on line capacity and at
at regular intervals and the internal rates existing as on the date of
check party directed to review all giving the connections. This advance
cases of non-directory items to avoid rental is in addition to the regular
irregularities in future. It was bi-monthly rent and is held as a
further stated that the responsibi- deposit during the currency of the
lity was being fixed for the lapse in subscribers telephone. The rental is
respect of the first case. Bills for higher for exchanges having a capa-
the total amount in the two cases had city of 10,000 lines or more as com-
been .issued and fully realised in pared  to the exchanges having capa-
respect of serial No. 1. In respect city of less than 10,000 lines.
of Serial No. 2 out of Rs. 2.72
lakhs, Rs. 1.34 lakhs had since veen It was noticed in Audit, in

recovered and efforts were being made

to realise Rs. 0.81 lakh while the
bills for Rs. 0.57 lakh had been
cancelled on the basis of subsequent

actual calculations.

14 Short recovery of advance rental

As per departmental rules all
new tLelephone subsribers of Non-Own
Your Telephone (Non-0YT) category of

50

January 1989, that consequent on the
expansion of equipped capacity of
Visakhapatnam telephone exchange
system to more than 10,000 lines from
July 1988, the advance of one year's
rental on new connection was collect-
ed at the rate of Rs. 900 which was
the tariff in force upto 31lst March
1988 instead of the applicable rate
of Rs. 1200 per connection. This
resulted in a short recovery amount-




ing Rs. 8.03 lakhs in respect of 2677
new telephone connections provided
under the Non-0YT scheme during July
to December 19&8.

The
the facts
that advance rental of Rs.
due had been realised from
subscribers. It was further
that delay in issue of advice
was due to bulk release of
tions. The reply, however,
tenable since the delay in
of the advice notes had no
with the recovery of advance
at incorrect rates.

department while admitting
stated, in October 1989,
8.03 lakhs
all the
stated
notes
connec—
was not
issuance
bearing
rentals

15 Short recovery due to non-charging
of rent of telegraph circuits on full
time basis

As
tions,

instruc-

1986 and

per departmental
issued in November

further clarified in February 1987,
the leased telephone/telegraph cir-
cuits would be provided only on full
time basis and not for part of the
day aand that the existing part time
circuits may be converted into full
time circuits immediately and suita-

ble action taken to obtain the addi-
tional channels from the Generatl
Manager, Maintenance, if required.

It was noticed in Audit, in June
1989, that in Ajmer Telecommunica-
tions District, rental of seven tele-
graph circuits was being charged on
part time basis from the parties in
contravention of the departmental
instructions resulting in a short
realisation of revenue of Rs.1.37
lakhs from May 1987 to April 1990.

The department while accepting
the facts, in November 1989, stated
that bills to the tune of Rs.l lakh
had already been issued out of which
a sum of Rs.0.21 lakh had since been

Rl

realised and the balance payment was
being pursued. It was further stated
that the report of Chief General
Manager Rajasthan had also been
called for and further report regard-
ing fixing of responsibility and
action taken te avoid such instances
in future would follow shortly.

16  Short call
charges

billing of 1local

the
(TRA)

As per departmental rules,
Telephone  Revenue Accounts
branch should maintain a list of
heavy callers who make more than
10,000 calls in a bi-monthly period,
and keep a watch over the bills of
these subscribers. In case the num-
per of calls against any of the tele-
phones relating to these  heavy
callers was found to be on a lower
side in any bi-monthly period, the
matter should be referred to the
officer-in-charge of the exchange for
verification of the correctness of
the meter reading.

It was noticed in Audit, in
September 1988, that in respect of 25
subscribers of cross-bar exchange at
Cuttack, the above rules were not
followed by the TRA branch of Cuttack
Telecommunication District. It was
also noticed that the TRA branch did

not maintain a register of heavy
callers and as a result 1.54 1lakh
calls relating to these subscribers

remained unbilled, resulting in short
realisation of Rs.1.17 lakhs.

The department while confirming
the facts, in October 1989, stated
that out of 25 subscribers pointed
out by Audit, payment from 23 sub-
seribers amounting Ks.1.07 lakhs had
peen realised in July 1989. It was
further stated that the concerned
staff had been instructed to avoid
such errors in future and a register




—— ot heavy callers was now
being maintained to keep a close
watch by the TRA unit.
17 Short realisation o: rent

A  facsimile circuit to work
between Madras and New Delhi

was provided to a newspaper company
' The Hindu ' in Madras in September
1986 on lease basis on an annual
rental or Rs. 33.75 lakhs.

Departmental instructions
issued in August 1983 provide that
rent for the facsmilie circuit is
to be ftixed at the rate of 1.25 times
the rental charges for the speech
circuit between the same station
and for the same distance. It was
noticed by Audit, in March 1988,
that the instructions were not tollowed
while tixing the annual rental resulting
in short recovery amounting Rs.
15.47 lakhs 4rom September 1986
to June 1988.

The department while accepting
the tacts stated, in November 1989,
that a sum o: Rs. 21.79 lakhs being
the rent :or the period trom Septem-
ber 1986 to March 1989 had been
realised in February 1989.

18 Short recovery ot revenue due
to excess provision o1 cabie

On receipt of a firm demand
placed by Tata Engineering and
Locomotive Lim+ted, Jamshedpur

62

100
cable
General
Patna

in February 1982
pairs  underground

ot length 3
Manager

for laying
telephone
Kms., the
Telecommunications,
conveyed administrative approval
in February 1982, {or providing
100 pairs of cable. The party revised
the demand to 50 pairs o1 1.6 Kms,
in June 1982. Nevertheless, the
Divisional Engineer Telegraphs (DET),
Jamshedpur sanctioned an estimate
amounting Rs. 2.34 lakhs, tor the
provision o¢ 100 pairs in December
1982. The party again applied
in September 1984 tor additional
50 pairs. Out o+ 100 pairs of cable
measuring 1.6 Kms. laid, 88 pairs
were handed over to company on
15th October 1984. Remaining
12 pairs were utilised ior depart-
mental purposes.

It was noticed in Audit, in
February 1989, that even though
88 pairs had been leased to the
party, rent in respect ot 50 pairs
was being charged. Thus, there
was. realisation or rental o
Rs. 3.29 lakhs ior the period #rom
October 1984 to October 1989.

While accepting the tacts
the department stated, in November
1989, that revised rental bill
amounting Rs. 3.54 lakhs was issued
in April 1989 and paid by the party
in October 1989.

19. Short recovery of rental
due to various ommissions

charges



S51.No. Particulars of lines/cables/
PABX etc.

Audit Pointed by
observation Audit in

Period of SAmount of non/
non/short  short
recovery recovery

5 B

Mahanagar Telephone Nigam Limited, Delhi

1. Provision of various Telecommunication
services to /s Escorts Limited from their
20 + 20 + 200 lines Private Automatic
Branch Exchange in September 1980

Tamil Nadu Telecommunications Circle

2. Provision of S0 lines private auto
exchange to Neyveli Lignite Corporation
( MLC ) at their second mines in Neyveli
in September 1983 for a guarantee
period of seven years

While examining the

list of working
connections and
comparing it with the
records of Telephane
Revenue Accounting
Branch it was noticed
that (i) Plan E-103 and
E-104 telephones
provided on 12
extensions were not
billed for, (ii) rent in
respect of 9 external
extensions was realised
at the rate applicable
to internal extensions;
(1ii)18 extensions

were not billed for; and
(iv) Rental in respect of
four extensions was being
recovered on the basis
of radial distance
instead of chargeable
distance as prescribed
in the departmental
rules

February 1987

The facility was January 1989
surrendered

in May 1987 i.e. before

the expiry of guarantee

period but the

department did not

recover compensation

for the unexpired

period

63

(Rs. in lakhs)

September 1981 1.79
to April 1388

June 1887 to 2.61
September 1980




Karnataka Telecommunication Circle

3. Shifting of Posts and Telegraphs local
lines/circuits away from the Railway track
in the Vijaywada-Dornakal-Kazipet section
of South Central Railway in November 19B4
marked for electrification by the Railways

Bihar Telecommunications Circle

4, Provision of 20 + 100 lires extendable
‘type PABX Board in January 1978
with a guarantee period of
five years

5. Provision of 20 + 200 lines PBX Board
extendable type from Ranchi (M) exchange
in December 1970 with a guarantee period
of 10 years

Gujrat Telecommunications Circle

6. Provision of stand-by generator at
Porbandar in October 1975 to Ministry
of Shipping and Transport

The department while accepting
the facts 1in all the above cases
stated, in September-November 1989,
that recovery of the full amount as
indicated in serial number 2 and ©
had been made and efforts to fix
responsibility were being made. Bill
for Rs. 1.79 lakhs was issued in
respect of serial number ] above out

of which Rs. 1.13 lakhs had been
realised. Uills for Rs. 1.90 lakhs
and PRs. 10.97 lakhs were issued in
September /November 1987, December
1988 and March 1989 in respect of
szrial numbers 3, 4 and 5 respec-

Expenditure incurred
by the department on
shifting of the lines
including overhead
charges not recovered
from the Railways in
respect of works
carried out in respect
of 18 estimates during
1985-86 and 1986-87.

August 1987

Rentals were not
charged at standard
flat rates after the
expiry of the guarantee

August 1988

period.
—-do-- August 1988
Rental of the July 1984

stand-by generator
not billed since its
installation

1985-86 to
to 1986-87

January 1983
to June 1989

December 1980 to
June 1888

October 1875 to
March 1989

tively against which payments of Rs.

0.32 lakh and Rs. 1.94 lakhs
tively had been realised.

respec-
was

further stated that all the cases for

the payment of balance amount were
veing pursued vigorously.
20 Incorrect computation of radial
distance in respect of rented
circuits

As per departmental rules, all
distances for the purpose of billing
rented speech circuits  provided

between two premises are to be actual

2.06

B.81

1.91



and are ordinarily to be measured by
the shortest practicable route.

It was noticed in Audit, in May
1989, during the checking of subscri-
ber record cards in Rajkot Telecommu-
nication District that radial dis-
tances/chargeable distances in res-
pect of 20 circuits provided to
private  subscribers and railway
authorities between Rajkot and three
other stations viz Dhoraji, Jamnagar
and Manadavar were not determined on
actual distances measured by the
shortest practicable route. Instead,
the distances charged varied from
circuit to circuit provided between
the same stations resulting in short
billing of Rs. 2.64 lakhs from April
1974 to April 1990.

The department while accepting
the facts, in November 1989, stated
that Telecommunication District
Manager, Rajkot had issued supplemen-
tary bills; din May 1989, and that
action for recovery and fixing of

responsibility was under way and
final report would follow.

21 Short billing due to  non-applica-
tion of revised rates of tariff

Rentals for the 1lines and
wires/circuits leased to Railways are
initially recovered on a provisional
basis pending finalisation of rates
which are fixed later for a block of
five years by the Department of Tele-
communications in consultation with
the Railway Board. The Department
fixed rental charges for the period
1981-82 to 1985-86 in February 1988.
The rentals from 1986-87 and onwards
was to be charged on a provisional
basis at the rates of tariff fixed
for the period 1981-82 to 1985-86.

It was noticed in Audit, that
continued billing at  pre-revised
rates by the department notwithstand-
ing upward revision of rates, of
tariff provisionally resulted in
short billing amounting Rs. 4.80
lakhs.

S.No. Particulars Pointed out Period of Amount of
of facility provided by Audit in short recovery short
TEecovery
(Rs. in
lakhs)

Uttar Pradesh Telecommunicatiors Circle

1e Trunk channel between
Allahabad and New
Delhi installed in July
1988

2. Speech circuits from Agra

to various stations

September 1988

December 1988

July 1988 2.04
to July 1989

April 1981 2.76
to March 1989

65




The department while accepting
the facts and figures stated, in
September and October 1989, that

payments had since been realised from
the Railways in first case and out of
Rs. 2.76 lakhs relating to second
case, a sum of Rs. 2.16 1lakhs had
been realised and balance was likely
to be received shortly. The depart-
ment further stated that the staf¥
concerned had been instructed to be
careful in applying the current rates
while issuing the demand notes and a
method of review had been introduced
in the concerned branch and regular
review meetings were being held to
monitor the issue of bills.

22 Non-realisation of rental charges
in respect of wunderground cables
leased to Eastern Railway

Departmental rules provide that
separate registers should be main-
tained by the Divisional Engineers
Telegraph to show increase of cable
conductors in respect of underground
cables rented to Railways. All alte-
rations in the mileage or description

of wires used by Railways for which
rent 1is chargeable are included in
the half yearly return of wires

alongwith- accepted copies of advice
notes. The returns are submitted to
the Chief hccoungs Officer, Telecom-
munications Circle for realisation of
rental charges from the Railways.

in
cab-

It was noticed in Audit,
March 1986 and April 1987, that
les rented to Eastern Railways were
neither noted  in the registers main-
tained by the Divisional Engineer
Telegraphs, Asansol nor were the same
included in the half yearly returns.
A joint inspection was conducted, in
November 1979, by the representatives
of Asansol Telecommunications Divi-
sion and Eastern Railway to ascertain
the actual length of cables rented to

66

‘lated by Audit nor billed for by

Eastern Railway. As per this inspec-
tion report, a total of 1113.2 Kms of
underground cable in different gauges
was rented to Eastern Railway at
Asansol and Andal, as in March 1979,
The representatives of both Railways
and Telecommunications Divisions
certified the correctness of the
existence of the said length of cab-
les. But no bill on account of ren-
tal charges was issued to the Eastern
Railway even from April 1979 onwards
despite the fact that the actual
length of cable rented to them, as in
March 1979, was known to Telecommuni-
cations Division through joint ins-
pection. Even during the long period
from November 1979 to January 1989,
the ‘existence of actual length of
cables rented to Eastern Railway was
not intimated to the billing autho-
rity, viz, the Chief  Accounts
Officer, West Bengal Telecommunica-
tions Circle to enable him to issue
rental bills,

Thus, due to incomplete mainte-
nance of the prescribed initial re-
cords by the Telecommunications Divi-
sion and failure to intimate to the
billing authority the fact of exis-
tance of the cables even after the
joint inspection, no rental bill was
issued to the Eastern Railway, resul-
ting in non-realisation of depart-
mental revenue amounting Rs. 28.75
lakhs for the period from April 1979
to March 1989. In the absence of
relevant records showing the actual
date of handing over of the cables to
the Eastern Railway, rent realisable
from them for thé period prior to
March 1979 could neither be calcu-
the
department. The omission to issue
bills could also not be detected by

internal check organisation of the
department.
On being painted out by Audit,




in March 1986 and April 1987, a bill
on account of rental charges for the
period from April 1979 to March 1989
amounting Rs. 28.75 lakhs was issued
in April 1989.

The department while accepting
the facts stated, in October 1989,
that the payment of the bill was
being pursued. It was further stated
that to avoid such lapses, a register
showing full details of underground
cable leased to the Railways had been
opened for including immediately any
addition or alteration in the under-
ground cables.
23 Short realisation of rentals for
ultra-high frequency system

of
Voice
chan-

was
Power

1985/

A firm demand for provision
20 speech channels and six
Frequency Transmission (VFT)
nels on rent and guarantee basis
placed by the Rajasthan Atomic
Station ( RAPS ) in September
February  1986. The department
decided, after technical evaluation,
to instal 60 channel ultra high fre-
quency ( Microwave system ) in Novem-
ber 1986.

Based on the project estimate
submitted by the Divisional Engineer
Telegraphs ( DET ) Microwave Project,
New Delhi at an estimated cost of Rs.
45,48 lakhs, the DET Kota fixed a
rental of Rs. 14.10 lakhs and a five
year guarantee period in November
1986 for speech channels on the
directions of General Manager Tele-
communications ( GMT ) Rajasthan
Circle, Jaipur. Advance rental of
Rs. 14.10 lakhs was paid by RAPS, in
January 1987 and the system was comm-
issioned in November 1987.

As per departmental instructions
issued in November 1979, rentals for
telecom services like microwave link

67

provided to subscribers 1is to be
calculated by increasing the annual
recurring expenditure by 10 per cent.

It was noticed in Audit, in
August 1988, that no cognizance of
the above dinstructions was taken.

This resulted in short realisation of
Rs. 3.49 lakhs of rentals for Novem-
ber 1987 to June 1990.

The department stated, in Novem-
ber 1989, that the amount as pointed
out by Audit had been realised.
24  Short recovery of rental in
respect of non-exchange lines

In April 1978, the Director
General, Posts and Telegraphs issued
instructions that rent in respect of
external extensions from  private
branch exchanges, non-exchange lines
and private wires should be computed
on chargeable distance i.e. 1.25
times the point to point radial dis-
tance.

A test check in Audit, in August
1988, of the Subscribers Record Cards
of Kanpur Telephone system revealed
that no cognizance of these instruc-
tions was taken while computing the
rental charges resulting in short
recovery of Rs. 2.64 lakhs from April
1978 to April 1989 in respect of non-

exchange 1lines provided to  Civil
Defence authorities.

On being pointed out in Audit,
bills for Rs. 2.64 lakhs were issued
in August 1983. The recovery parti-
culars were awaited (November 1939).

The department while accepting the

facts, in November 1989, stated that
action for recovery and fixing of
responsibility was wunder way and

final reply would follow.




25 Non-billing of microwave protec-
ion channels provided to Doordarshan
uthorities

The General Manager Maintenance
(North) GMM (N), New Delhi is respon-
sible for billing and recovery of
rentals in respect of microwave pro-
tection channels provided to Door-
darshan authorities on occasional
basis with effect from November 1987
and for this purpose the repions from
which the programme originates are
required to furnish relevant data
every month. Prior to November 1987,
the billing authority in each case
was indicated by the department.

A review of the records of the
GMM (N) by Audit, in August/December
1988, revealed that bills for such
facilities provided to Doordarshan
were not issued in 47 cases resulting
in non-recovery of Rs. 135.67 lakhs
for the period from December 1983 - to
April 1988.

The department stated, in Novem-
ber 1989, that a consolidated bill

tor 29 cases out of 47 pointed out by
Audit was issued and a sum of Rs,
80.87 1lakhs was recovered from the
Doordarshan authorities in December
1988. In respect of 18 remaining
cases amounting Rs. 54.80 lakhs, the

department stated that 5 cases had
already been settled and 13 other
cases for which complete information

had not been received from the
regions concerned were under verifi-
cation.

26. Non-levy of revised departmental
charges on actual capital cost

Whenever a facility is provided
by new construction, rent will be
charged at special rates by taking

into consideration the capital cost
of construction as per departmental
rules. The rental so fixed is revi-
sed in cases where the actual expen-
diture exceeds the sanctioned esti-
mate by more than 10 per cent.

In the following 3 cases rental
charges amounting Rs. 198.84 1lakhs
were not recovered due to non-adhe-
rence to the prescribed procedure:

Sl.No. Particulars of lines/PABX etc. Pointed out Period of Amount of
by Audit in short/non short/non
Tecovery recovery
(Rs. in lakhs)
Bihar Telecommunications Circle
Te Provision of 4 lengths of 89.314 May 1987 June 1985 4.96

Kms. 4 gquads/20 Lbs cables to
Defence authorities

to June 1988



Assam Telecommunications Circle

Provision of B Kms of - 14 pairs/
40 Lbs underground cable to the
Indian Air Force authorities in
March 1986

2‘

Tamil Nady Telecommunications Circle

Provision of additional radio
bearer channel for television relay
link between Madras and Kodaikanal
to Doordarshan Relay Kendra,
Kodaikanal in January 1987

3.

The department while accepting
the facts of cases at serial numbers
1 and 2 stated, in November 1989,
that action for recovery and fixing
responsibility ‘was in progress in
respect of serial number 1. Rental
bill for the difference Dbetween
actual cost and sanctioned estimate
at the rate of Rs. 1.85 1lakhs per
annum from March 1986 to June 1989
had been preferred to Air Force auth-
orities in May 1989 in respect of
serial number 2. It was further
stated that field officers had been
asked to review the progress of ex-
penditure under all estimates and to
release the Completion Reports at the
earliest so that the quotation of
final rent and guarantee was not
delayed. As regards serial number 3,
the Department stated that there was
short recovery of Rs. 27.18 lakhs
only and bills had since been issued
by the Chief General Manager Main-
tenance, New Delhi, recovery of which
was awaited ( November 1989 ). The
reply was, however, not found to be
correct since the total expenditure
booked upto March 1989 worked out to
Rs. 446.65 lakhs on which rental was
recoverable at the rate of Rs. 104.82
lakhs resulting in short recovery at
the rate of Rs. 59.45 lakhs per annum

69

March 1987 March 1986 3.74
to June 1983
June 1987 January 1987 190.14
to March 1930
for the period from January 1987 to

March 1990.

27 Non/delayed realisation of cost of
establishment from Defence

With a view to drawing up a
special transmission plan to meet the
needs of Defence services, a special
study group (SSG) was formed in the
Posts and Telegraphs Directorate (now

Department of Telecommunications)
initially for a period of one year
with effect from February 1980. The

cost on account of pay and allowan-
ces, travelling expenses and other
miscellaneous expenditure of  the
staff entrusted with the work was - to
be borne fully by the Ministry of
Defence. The term of S5G was extend-
ed finally upto March 1983 and there-
after it started functioning as a
regular cell. The cost of the regu-
lar cell was, however, to be shared
equally between the Ministry of
Defence and the Department of Teleco-
mmunications from April 1983.

It was noticed by Audit, in
November 1987, that (i) the depart-
ment had not submitted any claim to
the Ministry of Defence for recovery
of the full cost of SSG faor the



1980
for

Lo
recovery

from February , March

(ii) claim

period

1953; and of

50U per cent cost of regular cell from
April 1983 to February 1985 for Rs.
5.08 lakhs was preferred in May 1985,

which was returned by the Ministry of

Defence in May 1986 as the same was
not preferred to the Controller of
Defence Accounts concerned. No
action to prefer the bill was taken

omission remained

Check.

The
Internal

thereafter.

undetected in

On being pointed out in Audit,

in November 1987, the department
submitted a claim aggregating Rs.
24.11 lakhs in December 1987 for the
period from February 1980 to Iarch
1987. The recovery was made in March
1988. Bill for the year 1987-88 was
issued 1in May 1984, for which the
payment was awaited (July 1989

The department accepted the facts in
November 1989.

28 Non-recovery of rental charges

A Pursuant to a firm demand in

August 1974 from the Defence authori-
ties, the Divisional Engineer Tele-
graphs ( DET ), Patna provided, in
August 1971, a speech and a tele-
printer circuit which were closed in
June 1976. It was noticed in Audit,
in December 1987, that bills for
recovery of rental from the date of
opening to the date of closing of the
circuits were not issued and a sum of
Rs. 0.93 lakh remained unrealised (
September 1988 ) due to non-availabi-
lity of relevant records.

from
DET,

B. On receipt of a firm demand
the Defence authorities, the
Patna provided a speech circuit in
February 1971. In November 1987, the
control of the circuit was transfer-
red from DET, Patna Division to the
Telecom District Manager ( TDM ),

70

of
TDM
in

Patna District after the merger
the former Division partly with
Patna. It noticed in Audit,
December 1987, that rental bill was
not issued by DeET,on opening of the
circuit. The omission was pointed
out by the Internal Check also in
June 1987 but due to non-availability
of records and non-issuance of bills
rental charges amounting Rs. 3.40
lakhs, up to February 1989, remained
unrealised.

was

The department stated, in Novem-

ber 1989, that action for realisation

of dues, fixation of responsibility
and remedial measures were being
taken.

29 Non-recovery of rent from the army
authorities

Army auythorities projected a demand
in September 1984 that the H-I system
installed at station A be diverted
and installed at station B for provi-
sion of 1local leads for the army
exchange. The system was installed
and commissioned at an estimated cost
of Rs. 1.96 lakhs and handed over to
the army authorities in July 1985.
Based on the estimated cost, the
department quoted in June 1986 a rent
of Rs. 0.67 lakh per annum for

a pgurantee period oi .0 years for
acceptance.

It was noticed in Audit, in ‘August
1986, that the correct rent worked

out to Rs. 0.81 lakh per annum for a
guaranteed period of four years. On
being pointed out by Audit, a revised
rent of Rs. 0.81 lakh per annum was
quoted by Telecommunications District
Engineer in February 1987. The army
authorities accepted, in  February
1988, the rent and guarantee terms.

Due to the lapse, revenue
Rs.2.97 1lakhs for the period

amounting
from




July 1985 to March 1989 could not be
realised.

The department while accepting the
facts, in September 1989, stated that
payment had since been realised. It
was further stated that suitable
instructions had been issued to avoid
such lapses in future.

Particulars of lines/cables/

PABX etc.

30 Short realisation of rental of
cable

Departmental rules prescribe that
rental for cable should be fixed
either at capital cost or at the
standard rates applicable to private
wires, whichever is higher. Non-
application of the prescribed proce-
dure resulted in short realisation of
rental of Rs. 4.73 lakhs in the fol-
lowing case :

Pointed out by

Period of Amount

Audit in short short
recovery Trecove

West Bengal Telecommunicatioms Circle

Provision of 8.50 Kms underground cable
of 50 pairs/20 lbs to Indian Air Force

March 1987
June 1988

July 1988

authorities between station 'A' and '3’

in March 1987

The department stated, in Octo-
ber 1989, that revision of rental
could not be done earlier for want of
complete expenditure details. How-
ever, bill had been issued for the
difference by West Bengal Telecommu-
nications circle and the payment was
awaited.

31 Short billing of trunk telephone
circuits

The  department provided 12 regular
and 4 temporary trunk telephone cir-
cuits to the Indian Air Force ( IAF
), Southern Air Command between June
1984 and February 1989. All the
circuits were interconnected with the
telecommunications network. As per
departmental instructions issued in
February 1983, rental for these cir-

cuits was to be charged at 133.33 per
cent of the rate applicable to speech
circuits.

It was noticed by Audit, in March
1989, that rental due in respect of
five circuits was billed at ordinary
rates instead of the prescribed en-
hanced rates due to insufficient data
in the completed copy of advice notes
and omission to note the provision of
inter-connection facility with tele-
communications network in the sub-
scriber's ledger card. This resulted
in short billing of Rs. 50.41 1lakhs
for the period from February 1985 to
March 1990. On being pointed out by
Audit, the department issued supple-
mentary bills in March 1989 and the
payment was made by IAF in September
1989.

71

4,73




and
in

While accepting the facts
figures, the department stated,
November 1939, that in order to pre-
vent similar omissions elsewhere, a
hundred per cent review had been
conducted in respect of all leased
trunk circuits.

in-
Air

32 Non-recovery.of rentals and
stallation charges from Indian
Force

On receipt of a firm demand from
Indian Air Force ( IAF ) for pro-
vision of 2.5 Kms of 50 pairs/ 6.5
1bs underground cable provisional
rental of Rs. 0.27 lakh per annum,
worked out on ad hoc basis, with a
guarantee period of 10 years, was
quoted in November 1984 and accepted
by the IAF in December 1984. A
detailed estimate for Rs. 1.52 1lakhs
was sanctioned in March 1985. The
work was completed and handed over to
the IAF in February 1987.

As the rent

per departmental rules,

the.

72

fixed
of
rate

and guarantee terms should be
either at 18 per cent per annum
the capital cost or at flat
whichever is higher.

It was noticed in Audit, in November
1968, that no comparison of rent on
capital cost basis with flat rate was
made with the result that rent worked
out on capital cost which was 1less
than the rent on flat rate basis was
quoted and got accepted from the IAF,
installation fees not levied and the
completed advice note had not been
issued. This resulted in non-
recovery of rentals (including ins-
tallation fee) amounting Rs. 4.80
lakhs for February 1987 to February
1990.

The department while accepting the
facts, in October 1989, stated that
bills amounting Rs. 4.80 1lakhs had
been issued in May 1989 and recovery
was being pursued vigorously. It was
further stated that responsibility
for the lapse had been fixed and the
concerned staff had been warned.




CHAPTER VI

33 Rural communication

33.1 Introduction

Rural communication is an impor-

tant input for the development of

rural economy as it contributes to-
wards dispersal of industries to
rural and backward areas and brings
rural communities closer to the
national mainstream. The extension of
telecommunication net work to the
rural areas is an essential ingre-
dient in the various rural develop-

ment programmes as an infrastructure

facility.

It was recognised that there was
limited demand for individual tele-
phones in the rural areas and accord-
ingly, soon after independence the
Department  of Telecommunications
evolved a policy of providing long
distance public telephones connected

to the trunk net work through rural
electronic exchanges. Long distance
public telephones ( LDPTs ) were

parented to nearby exchanges through
overhead lines running from 15 to 30
Kms. In difficult forest or snow-
bound areas LDPTS were provided on
radio media by Multi Access Rural
Radio ( MARR ) systems as overhead
lines were prone to interruptions and
were difficult to construct and main-
tain. To overcome frequent interrup-
tions single channel Very High Fre-
quency (VHF) or Ultra High Frequency
(UHF) systems were also used for
junctions/trunk lines between small
exchanges. For remote areas, * where
the above mentioned technologies were
not useable, communication through

REVIEWS

satellite was resorted to. In short,
rural communication was to be im-
proved by the provision of LDPTs,

rural automatic exchanges and a mix
of transmission systems.

While the Seventh Plan for the
telecommunication sector was being
implemented, a National Mission on
Telecommunications named '"'Mission
Better Communications” was taken up
for implementation in -April 1986
covering the period up to March 1990.
It was decided in January 1988 that
for the period January 1988 to March
1990 attention will be focused on six
mini missions to be implemented at a
cost of Rs. 2285 crores, of these
missions, Mini Mission V was designed

to effect improvement of communica-
tions in rural areas and was sub-
divided into two micro missions
viz., (i) to provide long distance

public telephones in rural areas with
an estimated cost of Rs. 75 crores,
and (ii) to provide exchanges and
transmission systems in rural areas
with an estimated cost of Rs. 125
crores.

The Estimates Committee reviewed
the provision of telecommunication
services in rural areas and their
recommendations are contained in the
59th Report ( 8th Lok Sabha ) presen-
ted in Lok Sabha on 19th April 1988.

33.2 Scope of Audit

A review of the implementation
of the programme on rural communica-
tion was conducted by audit in
March/June 1989 covering the period



1985 to 1989 including the achieve-

ments under Mini Mission V.
33.3 Organisational set up

The programme for improvement of
the rural communication is  being
implemented by the Chief General
Manager /General Manager of the Tele-
communication circles under the over-
all supervision of the Department of
Telecommunications. The fixation of
targets, allotment of equipment to
circles and placement of orders for
procurement of equipment 1is done
centrally by the department.

The monitoring of the programme

is done by the heads of the circles
and Telecommunications Commission.

33.4 Highlights

The review brings out, inter
alia,
- The department had identified
50,280 inhabited hexagons which

were to be provided with long
distance public telephones
(LDPTs). Till 31st March 1985,

22,803 hexagomrs had been provi-
ded with LDPTs. During the
four-year period (1985-89),
7,712 LDPTs were provided again-
st the plan target of 9,000
LDPTs. The overall progress was
slow as 19,765 hexagons were
still to be provided with LDPTs.

- States like Andhra Pradesh,
Kerala and Tamil Nadu had LDPTs

practically in all the hexagons

while states like Assam, Bihar,
Jammu and Kashmir, Orissa,
Rajasthan, Uttar Pradesh, West

Bengal and North Eastern states
were lagging behind.

74

The Estimates Committee had
noted that as on 31st March 1987
as many as 3,144 hexagons fall-
ing in the first priority cate-
gory were yet to be provided
with LDPTs and suggested that
the reasons for non-coverage of
such a large number of first
priority hexagons may be centra-
1ly examined by the department
and steps taken for their cover-
age fn 1988-89. The first prio-
rity category consists of all
those hexagons with no telecom-
munication facility but which
are either a district/sub-divi-
sion/tehsil/sub-tehsil/block
headquarters or a tourist/pil-
grimage centre etc. But despite
the Committee's suggestion as
many as 1,623 first priority
hexagons were without telephone
facilities as on 31st March
1989.

The progress in the opening of
exchanges in the rural areas was
slow. 4,954 rural exchanges had
been planned for opening during
the seventh plan period. As on

31st March 1989, the number of
exchanges opened was 1895.

During 1988-89, 11 units of
single channel VHF systems could
only be commissioned against a
target of 250 units. Forty nine
units air lifted from Japan in
March 1988 had not been commis-
sioned for want of antennae.

Telecommunication facilities to
the rural areas still continue
to be inadequate as in the rural
areas there are only 0.06 tele-
phone per 100 population.

The -allocation made for rural



communication even under Mini
Mission V was Rs. 200 crores as
compared to the overall Mini
Missions expenditure of Rs. 2285
crores which showed that the
urban bias in the provision of
telecommunication facilities
continued.

- No data had been compiled to
ascertain how far the rural
services were subsidised nor the
revenue performance of all rural
telephones over a period of
years reviewed.

- No provision in terms of funds
was separately made for provid-
ing of different facilities and
accordingly the expenditure
incurred on the various. schemes
could not be identified and the
physical progress related to the
financial outlay.

33.5 Long Distance Public Telephones
(LDPTs)

33.5.1 Long distance Public tele-
phones ( LDPTs ) occupy a very impor-
tant place in the telecommunication
net work in view of their utility in
helping -to meet the socio-economic
objectives of improving the telecom-
munication facilities in rural and
backward areas.

The policy of opening LDPTs
based on population of villages was
reviewed and revised in 1982 as it
was noted that population criteria
had resulted in a heavy imbalanece in
the distribution of 1long distance
public telephones between the states.

75

A large number of public telephones
were opened in populous states with
larger size of villages close to each
other, but a much smaller number of
public telephones was installed in
backward states where the population
was scattered in a large number .of
small villages.

33.5.2 In the revised policy of 1982
it was decided to provide long dis-
tance public telephones based on
spatial distribution of telephone
facilities in rural areas instead of
on the basis of population in imdivi-
dual villages. The objective adopted
was to provide a telephone within a
radius of 5 Kms of every village as
early as possible. In pursuance of
this decision studies were conducted
by the National Council of Applied
Economic Research and the Department
and 50280 imhabited hexagons were
identified.

Till 31st March 1985, 22803
hexagons had been provided LDPTs and
the remaining -27477 were to be
covered during the subsequent plan
period. An investment of Rs. 320
crores was required to cover all the
LDPTs in the Seventh Five Year Plan.
The department had originally propos-
ed an outloay of Rs. 6000 crores for
the Seventh Plan in which the target
for LDPTs was 15000. The target was
subsequently revised to 9000 LDPTs as
the Planning Commission reduced the
outlay to Rs. 4010 crores. On the
basis of additional revenues genera-
ted, the department again revised the
outlay for the Plan to Rs. 6000
crores but had not revised the target
for LDPTs. Against the target, the
achievements were:




Target Achievement
1985-86 2000 1495
1986-87 1120 1563
1987-88 1200 2018
1988-89 2476 2636

The targets fixed during 1986-89
surpassed including the period
after setting up with effect from
January 1988 of Micro Mission I
~ (under Mini Mission V). The over-
all progress was, however, slow when
compared to 19765 number of hexagons
still to be provided with LDPTs.

were

33.5.3 Circlewise position of LDPTs
facility in_rural areas at the com-

76

mencement of the plan and thereafter
was |



Circle/ Total Hexagons covered Percentage
State inhabi- covered

ted as on Total

hexagons 31st

March  1985- 1986- 1987- 1988-
1985 86 87 88 89

Andhra 4991 4509 326 61 41 20 4957 93,3
Pradesh
Assam 1M5 w“7 14 10 213 255 909 53.00
Bihar 4740 1154 145 107 205 304 1915 40.40
Gujarat 2387 1143 42 T4 92 189 1540 64.51
Haryana 820 455 15 30 63 89 652 79.51
Himachal 432 177 1 42 17 10 247 57.17
Pradesh
Jammu 885 249 18 7 41 52 367 41.46
& Kashmir
Karnataka 3648 2142 70 118 79 183 2592 7T.05
Kerala 546 536 2 8 4 1" 561 102.74
Madhya 6103 2836 300 133 253 349 3871 63.42
Pradesh
Maharashtra 4842 1964 111 304 349 306 3034 62.66
North East 1583 304 12 20 16 26 378 23.72
Orissa 2110 724 S8 114 84 134 1164 55.16
Pun jab ™ 379 8 15 14 93 507 65.75
Rajasthan 6183 1385 164 191 332 353 2425 39.15
Tamil Nadu 1672 1590 10 67 33 k]| 173 103.52
Uttar Pradesh 4055 2023 133 230 140 170 2696 66.48
West Bengal 277 B16 28 32 32 61 969 34.89
TOTAL 50280 22803 1495 1563 2018 2636 30515 60.68

The growth of LDPTs in states
like Andhra Pradesh, Kerala, and
Tamil Nadu was almost complete in all
the hexagons, but in Assam, Bihar,
Jammu and Kashmir, Orissa, Rajasthan,
Uttar Pradesh, West Bengal and in the
North Eastern states it was lagging
behind. The shortfall was noticeable
in some border and strategically
important states.

The Estimates Committee also
felt that this lopsided development
had been due to lack of centralised

co-ordination in planning and recom
mended that the planning proceds o
the LDOPTs may be reviewed centrall
and appropriate steps taken to ensur
that the states that lag behind .wer
given proper attention.

THe reasons for non-attainmen
of targets in some of the circle
were attributed to, by the depart
ment, as under :

very difficult terrain and geo-
graphic conditions;

77



- administrat.ve and political
problems in some of the
states;

- supply of sub standard Multi
Access Rural Radio (MARR) equip-
ment in Jammu and Kashmir
Circle;

- non-availability and shortfall
in supply of important stores
like MARR sys.em (against 900
LDPTs on MARR system to be
supplied during 1988-89, only,

190 could be supplied);

- non-submission of adequate num-
ber of proposals by field
units;

- delay in sanctioning of esti-
mates; and

- lack of proper interest and
enthusiasm on the part of
departmental officers towards
the objective of opening
LDPTs.

The department further stated,
in November 1989, that the reasons
for shortfall in achieving the tar-
gets in Himachal Pradesh, Jammu &
Kashmir, North East and West Bengal
were that 6 a substantial number of
LDPTs were planned on Multi Access
Rural Radio equipment in remote and
inaccesible areas in these circles
and that there had been delay in
indigenous production and supply of
the equipment which was beyond the
control of the department.

The Estimates Committee  had

noted that as on 31st March 1987 as
many as 3144 hexagons falling in the
first priority category were yet to
be provided with LDPTs and suggested
that the reasons for non-coverage of
such a large number of first priority

78

hexagons may be centrally examined by
the department and steps taken for
their coverage in 1988-89. The first
priority category consists of all
those hexagons with no telecommunica-
tion facility but which are either a
district/sub-division/tehsil/sub-
tehsil/block  headquarters or a
toursit/pilgrimage centre etc. But
despite the Committee's suggestion as
many as 1623 first priority hexagons
were without telephone facilities as
on 31lst March 1989.

33.5.4 Operation and performance : In
the departmental post - offices the
working hours of the LDPTs are the

same as those of post offices.The
department had issued instructions in

March 1988 to the field units to
locate the LDPTs in premises 1like
grocery shops so that their working

hours are not less than eight hours.
The responsibility for compliance of
instructions on working hours rested
with the field staff and was not
being monitored.

The functioning of the rural
telephones and complaints received
from users, are monitored at the
field level and guidelines have been
issued by the department in 1987 to

“the field offices for monitoring the

performance. The department had. also
decided to review the performance at
Board level in future and intended to
monitor the faults per 100 telephones
per month for exchanges of 100 1lines
capacity separately.

33.6 Telephone exchanges

33.6.1 Initially, the department
established exchanges only if the
scheme was found to be financially
remunerative or at least if the

annual revenue was likely to cover
fully the annual recurring expendi-
ture. This policy was revised in



1980. It was decided to subsidise
the opening of exchanges in rural
areas as the rising costs had made
the setting up of exchanges unremu-

nerative, thereby acting as an impe-
diméent to the programme of extending
services to the rural areas. Accord-

ing to the revised policy, small
automatic exchanges in the rural
areas could be opened subject to
anticipated revenue being a pres-—

cribed percentage of the annual recu-
rring expenditure. The policy was
further liberalised in April 1987 and
the condition of anticipated
was completely eliminated.

33.6.2 As on 31 st March 1985, there
were 8598 exchanges in rural areas.

Opening of 4954 exchanges had been

planned during the seventh Plan.
During the first four  years

(1985-89), 1895 exchanges have been

opened in rural areas indicating that
the progress of opening new exchanges
continued to be slow.

As on Equipped
3lst capacity
March

1985 526668
1986 572532
1987 555045
1988 483804

According to the department, in
rural exchanges the capacity general-
ly exceeded the demand and capacity
utilisation was also low because of
the large number of low capacity

revenue’

The Estimates Committee  had
expected that the department would
streamline the system to ensure that

the targets set for the seventh plan
were achieved and that there was no
shortfall in this connection.

33.6.3 Under Micro Mission-2, it was
planned to commission 2650 strowger
and C-DOT electronic exchanges in
rural areas during January 1988 to
March 1990. Up to March 1989, 857
exchanges had been commissioned/re-
placed.

The department stated, in Novem-
ber 1989, that the main reason for
non-achievement of targets was non-
supply of equipment by Indian Tele-
phone Industries (ITI) as production
of equipment had not commenced.

33.6.4 The table below indicates the
equipped capacity, number of working
connections and the number in waiting

list in respect of the rural ex-
changes in operation :
No. of No. in Percentage
working waiting of working
connec- list connections
tions to capacity
395899 57066 75.2
335332 122922 76.2
425670 106306 76.7
354451 89550 #3.3
exchanges of 25 lines and 50 lines

79

which were commissioned with a mini-
mum demand of 10 and 23 respectively.
The waiting list in the rural areas
also majinly pertained to exchanges




could
technical

to be
increase

with 100 line capacity which
not be expanded due to
reasons and which required
replaced when the demand
beyond 100.

33.7 Transmission media for rural
network

33.7.1 A target of 20 secondary
areas (districts) to be automatised
through integrated digital transmis-
sion and switching network (IDN) was
adopted. For this purpose Multiple
Access Rural Radio (MARR) system
using very high frequency (VHF) band
and 30 channel and 120 channel digi-
tal ultra high frequency (UHF) sys-
tems were proposed to be wutilised.
However, the IDN programme was being
implemented only in four districts
viz. Barwar, Kohima, Mathura and
Nainital. These schemes were likely
to be commissioned during 1989-90 and
1990-91. In the remaining 16 areas
(districts), supply of the switching

equipment from ITI had started and
the transmission equipment was under
field trials.

33.7.2 Under Micro Mission -2, 2130
systems were to be commissioned by
March 1990 to improve quality of
services in the rural areas. The
systems included 6 channel VHF

system(60), single channel VHF system
(700) and 3 channel open wire carrier

system (1370). Till March 1989, 271
systems had been commissioned.
The circlewise allotment was

made for only 102 single channel VHF
systems but supplies did not materia-
lise as ITI designed units were under
field trial and prototype of the
units ordered from an Indian firm was

still to be approved.

Eleven units of single channel
VHF could be commissioned by March
1989 against a target of 250 units.
These formed part of the consignment
of 60 wunits of single channel VHF
equipment which were air lifted from
Japan in March 1988 with reference to
an order placed in March 1987. The
remaining 49 units could not be
commissioned for want of antennae,
the orders for which were placed only
in  August 1988 for delivery by

_February 1989.

80

33.8 Satellite transmission

In
estimate

November 1984, a project
was sanctioned at a cost of
Rs.15.01 crores with the aim of pro-
viding telecommunication  services
through INSAT for 18 stations situa-
ted in hilly, backward and remote
areas with the object of improving
the socio-economic life of the areas.
The scheme was to be commissioned by
March 1986 but was commissioned in
March 1989. The expenditure incurred
up to September 1989 was Rs. 19.42
crores. The main reasons for delay
were late receipt of equipment from
ITI and Electronic Corporation of
India Limited,non completion of civil
works, unusual soil condition for
antenna foundation at Imphal and non-
availability of local experties for
pile foundation.

33.9 Inadequacy of telecommunication
facilities

Despite the various measures
taken, the telecommunication facili-
ties to the rural areas still con-
tinue to be inadequate as indicated
in the table below :



31st March 1986

31st March 1988

urban rural urban rural
population (in 19.20 56.90
crores)
number of 28.80 2.87 34.36 3.64
direct exchange
lines (in lakhs)
telephone per 100 1.50 0.05 1.79 0.06

population

33.10 Inadequate funds for rural
communication

Mini Missions under the
"Mission Better Communications' was
estimated to cost Rs. 2285 crores up
to March 1990. Out of this, only

Rs.200 crores was alloted, under Mini
Mission V for improvement of rural
communication which represented 8.70
per cent of the total expenditure.
Therefore the urban bias in the pro-
vision of improved telecommunication
facility had continued. This was
despite the fact that the Estimates
Committee had recommended that the
department was to have a fresh look
at the allocation of funds for the
remaining years of the seventh plan
so as to ensure that by the end of
seventh plan or latest by the end of
the first year of the eigth plan, all
the hexagons in the country were
provided with the LDPTs.

The department stated, in Novem-
ber 1989, that for providing telecom-
munication services in rural areas in
the country on a large scale there
was an ambitious plan and once the
new technologies are indigenously
developed and made available there
will be a quantum jump in communica-
tion services in rural areas.

81

33.11. Revenue performance

No data had been compiled by the
circles or the directorate to ascer-
tain how far the rural services were
subsidised. The average revenue per
LDPT ( Rs. 72 ) and subsidy per LDPT
( Rs. 21228 ) adopted during 1984-85
were still in force. The revenue
performance of all rural telephones
over a period of years had not been
reviewed.

The Estimates Committee also
suggested that necessary steps should
be taken immediately for a review of
the actual revenue performance of all
the rural exchanges over a period of
years by a time bount |, rogramme.
This was yet to be done.

33.12. Review of accounting procedure

The department fixed only physi-
cal targets for providing different
facilities and no provision in terms
of funds was separately made. The
financial estimates were prepared on
the basis of average cost for provid-
ing such facilities. Thus, the
expenditure incurred on the various
schemes in the Plan period could not
be identified. As a result the phy-
sical progress was not related to the




financial outlay from year to year.

The Estimates Committee had also
noted that in the present system of
accounting the expenditure incurred
on the various schemes in a plan
period could not be identified and
recommended that a review of account-
ing procedure may be made so as to
evolve a system of accounting duly
related to schemes under execution.
This recommendation was under exami-
nation by a committee constituted in
September 1988 by the department for
this purpose.

34.Indore-Ahmedabad microwave system
34.1 Introduction

With a view to building up
national telecommunication network to
provide adequate and reliable long
distance communications in the
country, the Government sanctioned in
July 1969, a project estimate at a
cost of Rs. 727.73 lakhs for instal-
lation of a wideband microwave system
from Jaipur to Bombay with three spur
routes one of which was from Indore
to Ahmedabad.

34.2 Scope of Audit

A review of the Indore-Ahmedabad
microwave system was conducted by
Audit in March-April 1989.

34.3 Organisational set up

The project was executed by the
Director, Microwave Projects, Bombay
under the overall supervision of the
General Manager, Telecommunication

Pro jects Bombayv. The execution of
the project was to be monitored by
both, the Circle Office, as also by
the directorate

82

34.4 Highlights

The review brings otut,
alia,

inter

- A 960 channels wideband micro-
wave equipment installed in
February 1976, even after it was
energised and switched on did
not carry any traffic and after
three years had to be replaced
as it was not fit to form a link
in the national network.

- The replaced equipment costing
Rs. 92.75 lakhs was proposed to
be disposed of by auction as
scrap for Rs. 0.10 1lakh only
because there was no possibility
of its utilisation in any other
scheme or training centre.

- The system proposed to be commi-
ssioned in March 1976 could only
be commissioned in August 1984
after a delay of more than eight
years. The delayed commission-
ing not only resulted in cost
overrun amounting Rs. 237 lakhs
but had also resulted in a loss
of potential revenue of Rs.
419.16 lakhs.

- The new system of 1800 channels
even after its commissioning
more than four years ago was
being under-utilised to the
extent of 61 per cent.

- The fact that the department
took about eight years for com-
missioning the system suggested
that the monitoring mechanism
was not effective.

34,5 Execution and commissioning of
the project
the

34.5.1 No specific target for



completion of the project was fixed.
In the project estimate sanctioned in
1969, the department stated vaguely :

" The work is likely to be comple-
ted within 30 months from the date it

is taken up for execution provided
all the materials are available in
time and sites are acquired and

cleared by Standing Advisory Commit-
tee on Frequency Allocation ".

Subsequently, in November 1975,
the date of commissioning of the
system was fixed by the department as
March 1976. The original project
estimate envisaged import of radio
equipment and associated power plants
at a cost of Rs. 82.66 lakhs for the
Indore-Ahmedabad system. In the
revised project estimate of February
1974 it was, decided to use radio
equipment to be supplied by Indian
Telephone Industries (ITI) for the
Indore-Ahmedabad route. According to
this revised project estimate sanc-
tioned in February 1974, the Indore-
Ahmedabad microwave system was esti-
mated to cost Rs. 187.44 lakhs and on
commissioning, the system was ex-
pected to earn a revenue of Rs. 50.30
lakhs per annum.

34.5.2 An order for supply of 6
Giga Hertz(GHz), 960 channels, wide-
band microwave equipment was placed
on ITI, Bangalore in March 1970. The
supply of the equipment commenced
from August 1972 and was completed in
March 1975.

The installation of the
ment was completed by February
The acceptance testing of the
in Indore-Ratlam section was
out in May 1976 and certain defects
were noticed. Although the directo-
rate decided to attend to the defects
during the proving-in period, the
acceptance testing authorities did

equip-
1976.
system
carried

83

not accept it as the performance was
not up to the prescribed standards.
The acceptance testing of the Ratlam-
Ahmedabad section was carried out and
completed in February 1977. It was
observed by the project authorities,
in February 1977, that the perfor-
mance was required to be improved
considerably before it could Dbe
offered to traffic. The performance
could not, however, be brought up to
the prescribed standard despite the
efforts of the Telecommunication
Research Centre (TRC) and ITI engi-
neers. As a result, the system, even
after energisation and keeping it
switched on for about three years,
did not carry any traffic from May
1976 to April 1979.

In a meeting of the departmental
officers held in April 1979, it tran-
spired that (i) the performance of

the system ,could not come up to the
mark and could not thus, form a 1link
in the national network. At Dbest,

the system could be loaded partially
and that too for a point-to-point
manual working basis and even for

that, larger maintenance efforts
would be necessary requiring extra
input in the form of additional in-
struments, spares, vehicles as also

manpower; and (ii) as the demands for
circuits on the Indore-Ahmedabad
route was high and also as an alter-
native route for Bombay-Delhi cir-
cuits was to be provided, the system
should be replaced at the earliest
possible by a better one.

Accordingly, the Directorate
decided in June 1979, to replace the
ITT make equipment by a more reliable
one and in the meantime to load the
system partially for point-to-point
working on manual basis. It was,
however, observed in Audit that none
of the channels could be made avail-
able for commercial us. Four channels




worked on experimental basis on
point-to-point manual basis between
Ahmedabad-Ratlar and 34 to 69 chan-
nels between Ratlam-Indore during

August 1979 to July 1934.

The order for the purchase of 6
Gliz, 1800 channels wideband microwave
equipment was placed on a Japanese
firm after three years in May 1932.
Though, there was no justification to
purchase 1800 channels equipment in
replacement of existing 960 channels,
yet the orders were placed as the
equipment with 1800 channels was
available while finalising tenders.
The dimported equipment was received
and installed during October 1983 and
March 1984. The acceptance testing
of Ahmedabad-Ratlam section was com-
pleted in December 1983 and that of
Ratlam-Indore section in March 1984.
The whole system was commissioned and
handed over to maintenance organisa-
tion for commercial use in August
1984.

Thus, by inducting an
in the national network which was
unable to meet technical specifi-
cations and was not working satisfac-

equipment

torily, the department had not only
delayed the commissioning of the
system by more than eight years but
also had to replace it by imported
equipment of a larger capacity as
more than 1100 channels out of 1800
could never be used. The ITI make

recovered equipment costing Rs. 92.75
lakhs was proposed to be disposed of
by auction as scrap as there was no
possibility of its utilisation in any

other scheme or training centre. The
anticipated sale proceeds of  the
recovered equipment was stated to be

Rs. 0.10 lakh only.

The department stated, in Novem-
ber 1989, that order for equipment
was placed on ITI in order to promote

84

indigenous development to attain self
sufficiency, but, the equipment sup-

plied by ITI could not meet the re-
quired specification and therefore
action was initiated to 1import the

equipment.

34.6. Cost and time overrun and loss
of revenue

34.6.1 The expenditure incurred on
installation of the ITI make 6 GHz
960 channel system was Rs. 254 lakhs.
In addition, the cost of replacement
of ITI make radio equipment by an
imported equipment and commissioning
of the system in August 1984 was
estimated to be Rs. 170 lakhs. Thus,
the total expenditure incurred on the
project was Ps. 424 lakhs as against
the revised estimated cost of
Rs.187 1lakhs involving cost overrun
of Rs. 237 lakhs.

34.6.2
to Dbe
Though

The spur route was intended

commissioned by March 1976.
the system was installed by
february 1976, it could be commis-
sioned only in August 1934 after
replacement of ITI make radio equip-
ment by imported equipment. Even the
partial loading for point-to-point
working of the system as decided by
the department in June 1979, could
not be implemented.

Due to lack of proper
and delayed commissioning of
system, capital amounting Rs. 254
lakhs, invested in the project, re-
mained unproductive for eight years.

planning
the

34.6.3 It was expected that the
project on commissioning would earn a
revenue of Rs. 50.30 lakhs per annum.
The delayed commissioning of  the
project had resulted in a loss of
potential revenue of Rs. 419.16 lakhs
during April 1976 to July 1934.



_4.7. Monitoring mechanism

For watching the progress of
work monthly/quarterly progress
reports were prepared and submitted
to the General Manager, Telecommuni-
cation Projects/Directoratz indicat-
ing therein the bottlenecks and other
impediments, if any. Besides, perio-
dical co-ordination committee meet-
ings were also held to monitor the
ygrogress of work. But, the fact that
the department Louvk eight years for
its commissioning suygests that the
monitoring system was not effective.

34.8 Under-utilisation of the capa-
city of the system

On commissioning of the imported

15300 channel system in August 1924,
it was stated by the department that
90U charninels were being utilised for

routing traffic of Ahmedabad-Jaipur 4
MHz coaxial system, as that system
was old and unstable. It was, how-
ever, observed in Audit that the
Ahmedabad-Jaipur coaxial system was
having 345 working circuits only. Of
the remaining 900 channels of the
system, as at the end of Harch 193Y
only 352 channels were being uti-
lised. Thus, even after four years
of the comnissioning of the system
the total utilisation came to 06Y7
channels as against the optimum capa-
city of 1500 channels. The system
was, therefore, still being under-
utilised to the extent of 61 per
cent.

The department stated in Noven-
ber 1939 that the channel cagacity
had to be provided on long term basis
( 15 to 20 years ) while the channel
utilisation relates to the actual
requirements for different periods.

35. Asansol - Dhanbad -
microwave expansion scheme

Ranchi

85

35.1 Introduction

With a view to providing a
stable and reliable communication
medium, the Department sanctioned, in
Octover 1973, an expansion scheme for
the Asansol-Dhanbad-Kanchi microwave
system at a total cost of Rs. 173.12
lakhs. The scheme provided for in-
stallation of the following systems:

(i) a 6 Giga Hertz ( Giz ) widevand
microwave system in Asansol-Yhanbad
section ( 40 Kms );

(ii) a 7 GHz narrow band microwave
system in  Asansol-Ranigan j-Durgapur
section ( 44 Kms );

a 7 GHz narrow band microwave
in Dhanbad-Bokaro section ( 40
and

(iii)
system
Kms );

(iv) a 2 Giliz narrow band microwave
system in Ranchi-Daltonganj section (
134 Kms ).

The scheme was expected to be
commissioned by 1977-78 and to earn a
revenue of Rs. 74.91 lakhs per annum.
The scheme was commissioned in phases
between February 1930 and March 1936.
The total expenditure incurred on the
project till september 1988 was Rs.
345.76 lakhs which exceeded the esti-
mated cost by 123 per cent.

35.2 Scope of Audit
A review of the project was
conducted by Audit during March-April

1989.

35.3 Organisational set up

The scheme was executed by the
Director, Microwave Projects, Patna
under the overall supervision of the

Chief General Manager, Telecommunica-
tion Projects, Calcutta.




35.4 Highlights

The
alia,

review brings out, inter

- The microwave expansion scheme
expected to be commissioned by

1977-78 was commissioned in
phases during February 1980 to
March 1986 involving a delay of
two to eight years.

- Due to lack of proper coordina-

tion between Indian Telephone
Industries (ITI) and the depart-
ment, the expansion programme
was delayed for more than seven
years as ITI failed to supply
wideband microwave equipment
which was wultimately imported
from Japan.

- A coaxial cable laid at Dhanbad
in November 1979 at a cost of
Rs. 12.64 lakhs could not be

utilised fully for six years
till the commissioning of the

Asansol-Dhanbad route in Novem-
ber 1985.

- Another «coaxial cable received
during 1986 for the wideband
microwave scheme$ at a cost of
Rs. 12.77 lakhs remained unuti-
lised and surplus to the requi-

rement.

- Though the actual expenditure of
Rs. 385.76 lakhs incurred till
September 1988 on the scheme
exceeded the estimated cost by
123 per cent, revised project
estimate was yet to be prepared
and got sanctioned ( November
1989 ).

86

35.5 Commissioning of routes
35.5.1 Wideband microwave system.

In June 1974 the department
placed an order on Indian Telephone
Industries ( ITI ) for supply of
radio and multiplexing ( MUX ) equip-
ment with the stipulation that supply
should be made during 1974-75. It
was subsequently found, in May 1932,
that ITI would not be in a position
to supply the requirements of wide-
band equipment in the near future-rand
as such a purchase order for supply
of wideband microwave equipment in
respect of 13 routes, including Asan-
sol-Dhanbad section, other 12 routes
relating to other parts of the
country, was placed on a Japanese
firm in May 1982. Thus, the depart-
ment took more than seven years to
decide that the wideband microwave
equipment should be imported. The
imported equipment was received at
Calcutta port in May and August 1983.
After installation of the equipment,
the route was commissioned in Novem-
ber 1985 against the target year of
1977-78. It delayed the expansion
programme by more than seven years
due to lack of proper coordination
between ITI and the department.

35.5.2 Narrowband microwave systems

(i) The equipment supplied by
the ITI for 7 GHz narrowband micro-
wave system in  Asansol-Ranigan j-

Durgapur section was diverted to some
other project based on priority as
per orders issued by the department
in April 1973. As there was delay in
replacement supply of the equipment
by the ITI, an Ultra High Frequency



(UHF) system was sanctioned in Novem—
ber 1981 at a cost of Rs. 12.18 lakhs
to meet the urgent traffic require-
ment of the route. The UHF system
was commissioned in March 1983. The
system was to be replaced by the
microwave system on receipt of equip-
ment from the ITI. The 4dinstallation
work of microwave equipment was com-
pleted on receipt of replacement
supply and the microwave route commi-
ssioned in March 1986 after a delay
of eight years from the target fixed.
The UHF equipment has been recovered
and utilised on Cuttack-Angul UHF
link commissioned in December 1987.

(ii) The complete equipment and
accessories for the narrowband micro-
wave system in Dhanbad-Bokaro section

was received in 1978-79. The route
was commissioned in February 1980
after a delay of about two years of
the target year 1977-78

(iii) Narrowband miscrowave
system in Ranchi-Daltonganj section
was commissioned in November 1982,

after a delay of more than four years
due to delay in supply of the equip-
ment by ITI.

Thus, the expansion scheme,
which was expected to be completed
and commissioned by 1977-78, was
commissioned in phases between Feb-
ruary 1980 and March 1986 involving a
delay of two to eight years due to
the following main reasons :

(i) delay in supply of equip-
ment by ITI;
(ii) failure of ITI to supply

wide band equipment necessitating
import;

(iii) delay on the part of the
department to take timely decision.
regarding import of the wide band

87

equipment; and

(iv) diversion of equipment
received to some other route.

35.6 Cable

35.6.1
axial

A length of 10.5 Kms of co-
cable costing Rs. 12.64 lakhs

was laid between Dhanbad telephone
exchange and microwave station on
Dangi hill in April 1979 . The cable

could not, however, be utilised fully
for more than six years till the
Asansol-Dhanbad wideband  route was
commissioned in November 1985.

The department stated, in Novem-
ber 1989, that 2 cores of this cable
were used in 1980 for extending
Dhanbad-Bokaro system.

35.6.2 It was decided in 1986 to
close the narrowband Asansol-Dhanbad-
Ranchi system on commissioning of the
wideband system in November 1985. At
that time there were two lengths of 4
core coaxial cable between Dangi hill
and Dhanbad one laid under Dhanbad-
Asansol narrowband microwave scheme
in 1969 and another under Dhanbad-
Bokaro narrowband microwave expansion
scheme in April 1979 and these cable
lengths were considered sufficient to
meet the requirement for Dhanbad-
Ranchi wideband microwave scheme and
further 1length of coaxial cable was
not considered necessary for the
purpose. One more length of coaxial
cable - valued at Rs. 12.77 lakhs was
procured in November 1986 which was
surplus to the requirement of the
project and remained unutilised as
the repeater between Asansol-Dhanbad
was commissioned with the cores of

the existing two lengths of the
cable,

This suggests defective planning
by the department in the procurement



of stores resulting in blocking up of
capital.

The department stated that the
received for Ranchi-Dhanbad
was being diverted to other

cable
scheme
works.

35.7 Cost overrun

As against the sanctioned cost
of Rs. 173.12 lakhs, the acual expen-
diture incurred, on the scheme,till
September 1988, was Rs. 385.76 lakhs
resulting in a cost overrun amounting
to Rs. 212.64 lakhs which indicated
an increase of 123 per cent over the
sanctioned cost. The increase was
mainly under (i) equipment (158 per
cent), (ii) cables (153 per cent)
and (iii) direction and execution

(76 per cent) due to escalation of
cost of materials and labour charges
consequent on prolongation of the

project. The revised project esti-
mate has not been prepared and sanc-
tioned so far (November 1989).

The department stated, in Novem-—
ber 1989, that the revised project

estimate was under preparation based
on actual expenditure.

35.8 Monitoring mechanism

For watching the progress of the
project, monthly/quarterly progress
reports were being prepared and sub-
mitted to circle office/directorate.
Besides, periodical coordination
committee meetings were also being
held from time to time. But, the
fact that the department took eight
years in commissioning the microwave
expansion scheme, in its entirety,
indicates that the monitoring system
was not effective.

The department stated, in Novem-

ber 1989, that it was expected to

88

complete the work in about 50 months
time presuming that the entire mate-
rial shall be available at site of
work before the commencement of works
and that the time taken after the
actual receipt of the radio equipment
for installation, had been well with-

in the limit in all the cases. The
fact, however, remains that the
department realised after more than
seven years that ITI was not in a
position to manufacture wideband
equipment in the near future and that
the same had to be imported. The
department could not also ensure

timely supply of narrowband equipment
from the ITI although-it was within
the administrative control of the
same Ministry.

36. Ambala-Chandigarh-Simla-Amritsar
microwave expansion scheme

36.1 Introduction

With a view to meeting the imme-
diate and future demand for trunk
automatic and subscriber trunk diall-
ing traffic, Government approved a
scheme, in April 1973, for the expan-
sion of the Ambala-Chandigarh-Simla
and the Ambala-ludhiana-Amritsar
microwave systems by installing addi-
tional equipment. and systems at a
cost of Rs. 378.98 lakhs. The scheme
envisaged the following :

(i) expansion of the existing
narrowband microwave system on the
Ambala-Kasauli-Chandigarh/Simla
route;

(ii) installation of additional 6
Giga Hertz (GHz) wideband microwave
links in the Ambala-Chandigarh-Simla
and Ambala-lLudhiana-Jalandhar-Amrit-
sar routes; and
(iii) installation of 7 GHz narrow-
band microwave system on the Simla-
Mandi-Kulu route.



The project estimate was sanc-

tioned in December 1974, for Rs.
404.64 lakhs. No specific target for
the completion of the scheme was
fixed but it was expected to be com-

pleted in 52 months after the availa-
bility of material at site. The
scheme was completed and commissioned
in phases between November 1979 and
March 1987. The actual expenditure
incurred on the project, as per the
revised project estimate sanctioned
in March 1988 was Rs. 1301.20 lakhs.

36,2 Bcope of Audit

con-
June

A review of the scheme was
ducted by Audit in January -
1989.

36.3 Organisational set up

The scheme was executed by the
Director, Microwave Projects, Jalan-
dhar under the overall supervision of
the General Manager, Telecommunica-
tions Projects, New Delhi. The execu-
tion of the project was to be moni-

tored by both, the Circle Office, as
also by the.directorate.
36.4 Highlights

The review brings out, inter

alia,

- There were shortcomings in ini-
tial planning, necessitating
major deviations and additions
involving additional expenditure
during the execution of the
project.

- Against the sanctioned cost of
Rs. 404.64 1lakhs the actual
expenditure incurred on the
scheme was Rs. 1301.20 lakhs
involving cost overrun of 222
per cent. The component wise
cost overrun ranged between 43

89

to 1965 per cent.

- The project sanctioned in Decem-
ber 1974 and expected to be
completed by March 1979  was
actually completed in March 1987
after a delay of eight years.

- The wideband microwave system
having a capacity of 1800 chan-
nels was being under utilised.
The number of channels allocated
on the route was 480 only ( 27
per cent )at the end of April
1989.

- Due to delay in commissioning of
the project there had been a
loss of potential revenue of Rs.
567.88 1lakhs to the department
during April 1979 to October
1984.

36.5 Shortcomings in planning

There had been a number of
shortcomings in the initial planning
of the project which necessitated
ma jor deviations/additions involving
additional expenditure and delay in
the execution of the project. A few
such instances were as under:

36.5.1 Radio equipment

The original project estimate,
sanctioned in December 1974, envi-
saged installation of Indian Tele-
phone Industries (ITI) make 6 GHz
radio equipment. Accordingly, an
advance order for the purchase of
equipment was placed on ITI in August
1974 with the stipulation that the
delivery be completed by the end of
March 1976. ‘

But, subsequently in May 1982,
i.e. nearly eight years after the
sanction of the project estimate and
placement of orders for equipment on



ITI, the department realised.that ITI
would not be in a position to produce
6 GHz wideband radie equipment in the
near future and therefore the same
had to be imported from abroad. The
order for supply of 6 GHz wideband
microwave equipment was placed on a
Japanese firm in May 1982 only.

36.5.2 Cables

An adhoc provision for laying 29
Kms of cable was made in the original
project estimate. During actual exe-
cution, 77.4 Kms of coaxial cable and
5.6 Kms of Paper core quad local
(PCQL) cable was laid. The department
stated that the variation in length
of coaxial cable was mainly due to
provision of one stand-by cable which

tonnes of tower material was made in
the original project estimate, the
tower material actually required and
procured was 703.45 tonnes.

The department stated, in Novem-
ber 1989, that the variation in
weight of tower materials was due to
change of tower specification and
also due to supplies from different
suppliers.

36.6 Cost overrun and revenue yield

As against the original sanc-
tioned cost of Rs. 404.64 lakhs the
actual expenditure incurred on the
project, as per the revised project
estimate of March 1988, _ was
Rs.1301.20 lakhs indicating an over-

was not contemplated in the original all cost overrun of about 222 per
project estimate. cent. It was, however, observed in

Audit that the cost overrun ranged
36.5.3 Masts and aerials between 43 and 1965 per cent under

the different components of the pro-

While a prolvision for 667 ject as detailed below :
original revised variation percentage
estimate estimate variation,
( Rupees in lakhs )
Land 3.19 12.30 9.11 285
Building 52.69 122.76 70.07 133
Electric 1.70 35.10 33.40 1965
installation _
>

Cable 18.56 129.73 111.17 599
Masts and aerials 56.59 80.87 24.28 43
Apparatus 249.08 840.54 591.46 237
and plant
General 22.82 79.89 57.07 250
administration

90




It was noticed by Audit that
there was no provision for purchase
of land for the microwave stations at
Amritsar, Ludhiana, Chandigarh and
Simla!pnd there was inadequate provi-
sion for purchase of land for unat-
tended repeater stations. The cost
of construction of staff quarters at
Kasauli was not provided for.
Further, lump provision was made at
old rates whereas the cost’ of the
leading in independent main§ lines
and internal electric installations
had gone up considerably due to pro-
longed execution of project. More-
over, the coaxial cable length and
tower -materials provided for in the
estimate were much less than actual
requirements. The cost also went up
due to import of radio equipment
owing to non-supply of equipment by
ITI.

Section

" cost escalation.

Thus, it will be seen that the
original project estimate was framed
on the basis of incomplete and in-
accurate data. The enormous delays in
commissioning the project also caused
substantial extra expenditure due to

The financial viability of the
project has undergone a vast change.
While at the time of the original

sanction it was expected to yield
revenue of 72 per cent annually, now
owing to escalation in cost, the

annual yield would be a meagre 8.2
per cent.

36.7 Time overrun

The scheme which was expected to

. be completed by March 1979 was commi-

ssioned in phases as under :

Date of commissioning

Simla-Nihiri-Mandi
Amritsar-Jalandhar
Jalandhaerﬁdhiaﬁa
Ludhiana-Ambala
Ambala-Chandigath
Chandigarh-Simla

Thus, except the 7 GHz route
between Simla and Mandi, which was
commissioned shortly after the anti-
cipated target date, the other routes
were commissioned involving a delay
of five to eight years.

" The main reasons for the delay
was (i) the placement of order for
supply of wideband microwave gquip-

91

November 1979
November 1984

March 1985
April 1986
March 1987
March 1987

ment on ITI when even the equipment
had not been developed by the ITI,
and (ii) the time of seVen years
taken by the department to review the
position and to take a decision to
import the equipment.

The department stated, in Novem-

ber 1989, that re-survey of the
scheme résulted in change of sites at



many stations.and thereby delay in
land acquisition and building con-
struction.

36.8 Under—utilisation of the system

The wideband microwave system
having a total capacity of 1800 chan-
nels was commissioned by March 1987.
However, in April 1989, more than two
years after commissioning of the
entire system, the number of channels
allocated on the route was 480 which
was about 27 per cent of the instal-
led capacity. The system was, thus,
being grossly under-utilised.

The department stated, in Novem-
ber 1989, that the system could not
be utilised fully due to delayed
commissioning of trunk automatic
exchanges on the route.

36.9 Loss of potential revenue

The project on its completion by
March 1979 was expected to earn a
revenue of Rs. 291.91 1lakhs per
annum. However, except a small
portion of the scheme i.e. Simla-
Mandi route, the major portion of the
project was commissioned between
November 1984 and March 1987. Keep-
ing this in view, even on the basis
of revenue expected to be earned
annually by this project as per the
revised project estimate of March
1988, there had been a loss of poten-
tial revenue of Rs. 567.88 lakhs to
the department during April 1979 to
October 1984 at Rs. 101.71 lakhs per
annum.

exceeds or is likely to exceed the
originally sanctionéd estimate by
more than 10 per cent, a revised
project estimate should be prepared
and got sanctioned by the competent
authority. The project estimate in
this case was originally sanctioned
for Rs. 404.64 lakhs, in December
1974, but the department continued te
incur expenditure much in excess of
the sanctioned estimate without pro-
per sanction and in disregard of the
departmental rules. The revised
project estimate for Rs, 1301.20
lakhs based on total expenditure was |
sanctioned in March 1988 only. :

36.11 Other topics

36.11.1 Tower material for a _ heavy
weight tower of 20 meter height was
received at Kasauli with reference to
the Telecommunication Directorate
order of November 1974. But, later
due to re-engineering of Amritsar-
Ambala-Simla wideband route, tower:
material for a special heavy weight
tower of 40 metre height was received
at Kasauli under a subsequent. order
placed by the Directorate in August
1977. This tower was erected but the
material for the 20 metre heavy
weight tower, costing Rs. 0.72 lakh,
initially received was lying in the
open for the last 10 years without'
any utilisation so far (April 1989).

The department stated, in Novem-
ber 1989, that the field unit was
being instructed to find out the
feasibility of diverting the mate-
rials to some suitable station.

36.11.2 An Antena, costing Rs.U.90
lakh, was received, in Septémber
1976 at Jalandar through ITI in a
damaged condition. After protracted
correspondence ITI  informed the !
department. in January 1985 that
their underwriters had not agreed
. to settle the claim

.36.10 Expenditure without sanction

Departmental rules stipulate
that incurring of expenditure in the
absence of a properly sanctioned
project estimate is irregular and
that in case the actual expenditure



for the full amount but were agree-
able to settle partially for Rs. 0.50
lakh provided the damaged antenna was
returned back to them. This was
agreed to by the department and the
said amount viz. Rs. 0.50 1lakh was
received, in February 1986, in full
and final settlement of the claim.
Thus, the department sustained a net
loss of Rs. 0.40 lakh.

36.11.3 In May 1984, the Divisional
Engineer Telecommunication, Ambala,
intimated the Chief Claims Officer,
Northern Railway the shortage of
imported microwave radio equipment
valuing Rs.2.00 lakhs approximately
during transit. A payment of Rs.
0.03 lakh was also made to the surve-
yor for preparing and lodging- claim
on behalf of the department. Even
after. five years the department had
not been able to complete the forma-
lities of lodging the claim. Due to
the abnormal delay the prospects of
settlement of the claim were rather
doubtful.

The Department stated, in Novem-

ber 1989, that the case was being
pursued.
37. Ahmedabad-Surendranagar-Ra jkot

coaxial cable scheme
37.1 Introduction

In February 1980, Government
approved a proposal to install a 12
Mega Hertz ( MHz ), 2700 channels, 2
core large tube coaxial cable system
on the Ahmedabad-Surendranagar-Ra jkot
route (240 Kms) at an estimated
cost of Rs. 371.95 lakhs. It was to
replace the 4 MHz, 960 channel system
on the route, installed in 1968-69
which was inadequate to meet the
projected mannual/automatic trunk and
subscriber trunk dialling traffic
requirements for 1982-83. The exist-

93

ing 4 MHz, 960 channel system was to
be utilised as a stand by. While no
specific target was fixed for the
commissioning of the systenm, the
departmental proposal stated that

although it was expected to commis-
sion the system in 1982-83, the pro-
gress of work and date of completion
would depend on the availability of
cable, accessories and equipment from
Hindustan Cable Limited (HCL) and
Indian Telephone Industries ( ITI )'.

The project was subsequently re-
engineered in December 1981 and the
12 MHz ( analogue ) coaxial system,
proposed initially, was converted to
a 140 mega bits ( Mb/s ), 1920 chan-

nels, digital coaxial system. The
re-engineered digital system was
commissioned in March 1987. The

total expenditure incurred on the
project, as at the end of March 1989,
was Rs. 719.98 lakhs.

37.2 Scope of Audit

A review of the project was
conducted by Audit in January 1989.

37.3 Organisational set up

The scheme was executed by the
Director of Telecommunications, Co-
axial Cable Projects, Bombay under
the overall supervision of the Chief
General Manager, Telecommunication
Projects, Bombay.

37.4 Highlights

The
alia,

review brings out, inter

- The cable system was approved by
Government in February 1980.
The project estimate for Rs.
406.55 lakhs was sanctioned in
January 1982, It was commis-
sioned in March 1987 at a cost



of Rs. 719.98 lakhs.

= Due to placement of piecemeal
orders for purchase of the co-
axial cable, the supplies of the
cable were delayed resulting in
time overrun .

- The cable laying work was effec-
tively taken up by the depart-
ment only in October 1984 des-
pite the fact that supply of
cable commenced in 1981 and by
March 1983 more than 96 per cent
of the cable had been received.

- There was defective planning and

belated action on the part of
the department in regard to
placement of orders for digital

coaxial equipment.

- Due to over-invoicing of the
first shipment of equipment by
the supplier, the department had
to incur an extra expenditure of
Rs. 109,56 lakhs.

- The supplier failed to adhere to
the stipulated date of delivery
of equipment as per the con-
tract. Nevertheless, liquidated
damages amounting to Rs. 7.70
lakhs hdd not been levied on the
supplier by the department.

- The 140 Mb/s digital system
having a capacity of 1920 chan-
nels was grossly under-utilised.
Even after nearly two years of
its commissioning only 25 per
cent of the capacity could be
utilised.

37.5 Sanction of estimates

The project estimate for the
proposed 12 MHz analogue system was
sanctioned for Rs. 406.55 1lakhs in

January 1982, nearly two years after

94

approval of the proposal. Thouh
the digital system was installed and
commissioned in March 1987 at a cost
of Rs. 716.98 lakhs neither a revised
sanction for the digital coaxial
system had been obtained nor the one
sanctioned for the analegue system in

January 1982 revised till November
1989. The department while admitting
that due to change in specification
from analogue to digital mode of

transmission, the project estimate
needed revision, stated in November
1989, that the revised project esti-
mate was under preparation.

37.6 Cost Overrun

The cost overrun amounting to
Rs. 313.43 lakhs indicated an
increase of 77 per cent over the
sanctioned cost. The increase was
mainly under buildings (170 per cent)
cable (83 per cent) and equipment
(80 per cent). The broad reasons for
the increase were change in specifi-
cation of equipment and cost escala-
tion of material and labour due to
the prolonged execution of the pro-
ject.

sanctioned in
January 1982, envisaged construction
of 45 repeater huts along the cable
route at an estimated cost of Rs.
0.07 lakh each. 22 repeater huts
were constructed during 1982-84 at an
average cost of Rs. 0.14 lakh and the
remaining 23 were constructed in
1986-87 at a cost of Rs. 0.35 lakh
each. In all an expenditure of Rs.
11.16 lakhs was incurred on the con-
struction of huts as against the
estimated cost of Rs. 3.15 1lakhs
involving 254 per cent increase over
the estimate.

The scheme,

The department stated, in Novem-
ber 1989, that the cost of construc-

tion of repeater huts increased due

> T o e



to the pgeneral inflationary trend.
However, the fact remains that even
the repeater huts constructed during

1982-83 had cost the department Rs.
- 0.14 1lakh on an average as against

Rs. 0.07 1lakh provided for in the

project estimate  sanctioned in

January 1982.

37.7 Cables

37.7.3 Order for 251.591 Kms of

cable and accessories was placed on

Hindustan Cable Limited (HCL), in

November 1980, for delivery by Decen-
ber 1981. But, 48 Kms cable was re-
ceived by the stipulated date.Bulk of
the supply (96 per cent) was received
by March 1983.

The department, in its proposal
to Government had stated that the
completion of the scheme would be

dependent on the availability of
cable and its accessories from HCL.
But, it was observed in Audit that
though there Had been delay in supply
by HCL, the department itself, was
largely responsible for the delay due
to placement of piecemeal orders,
additional length of cable and acces-

sories required for joining and ter-
minating cables were ordered as late
as in February and July 1986.

37.7.2 For digging trenches for

cable laying, the cable route outside
the city area ( about 206 Kms ) was
divided into six sections of about 35
Kms each. Though the bulk of the
cable was received by March 1983
tenders for the digging work were
invited only in October 1983. The
work of three sections was initially
awarded to three different contrac-

tors on a trial basis in January-
April 1984. The time allowed for
completion of each section was five

months, but, as the progress of work
by the contractors was very slow,

95

about
the

25 per cent of ‘anticipation,
contracts were terminated in
July, November and December 1984.
The entire work of digging trenches
excepting a stretch of about 31 Kms
of rocky soil was thereafter taken up
by the department in October 1984 in
all the six sections and completed in
March 1987.

The trench digging work on the
stretch of 31 Kms on rocky soil was
done through contractors, for which

work the order was issued in November

1985. The work was completed in July
1986. The cable laying work was also
taken up by the department simulta-

neously with trench digging work, in
October 1984, and completed in “March
1987. ’

Due to lack of proper planning
for the execution of the work and co-
ordination amongst various branches
of the department, the cable laying
work was delayed inordinately.

37.7.3
drums
cable

A consignment of 20 cable
with 7837 metres of coaxial
was despatched by HCL in four
railway wagons on 8th/9th September
1682 from Rupnarayanpur. Out  of
this, two wagons containing 10 drums

with 3943 metres of cable were burnt
completely in a fire accident on 6th
October 1982 during transit. The

scrap material received at Rajkot, in
October 1983, was taken over by the
department after a joint inspection
by the railway and the departmental
authorities. A claim for Rs. 3.05
lakhs was preferred on the railways
by " the Divisional Engineer. Telecom-
munication, Coaxial Cable Project,
Ahmedabad in August 1983. The claim
was rejected by the railways in Octo-
ber 1984 and in April 1986, on the
grounds that the damage was caused
due to accidental fire. The depart-
ment had, referred the case again to




the Railways in July 1986 for recon-
sideration stating that the goods
vere booked at railway risk. The
claim had not been settled (November
1989 ) even after a lapse of about
six years of occurance of the acci-

dent.
37.8 Re-engineering of the project

An advance order for purchase of
12 MHz line and multiplexing equip-
ment was placed on Indian Telephone
Industries ( ITI ) in December 1979
for delivery by  December: 1980.
Subsequently in June 1981 when the
supply had commenced the department
decided to convert the proposed 12
MHz (analogue) system to 140 Mb/s
digital system which necessitated
import of the equipment. ITI was
instructed in December 1981 not to
supply any analogue or multiplexing
equipment and the equipment already
received was diverted to other
schemes. The order for the import of
140 Mb/s digital equipment was placed
on a Dutch firm in March 1985 only,
more than three years after the deci-

sion taken in June 1981 for conver-
sion of the system and cancellation
of the order placed earlier on ITI.

This suggests defective planning and

belated action taken on the part of
the department in placement of order
for purchase of the right type of

equipment for the system.

The department stated, in Novem-
ber 1989, that the orders for import
of digital equipment could not be
reireased immediately due to delays in
obtaining import clearance, funds in
foreign exchange, finalisation of
specifications, evaluation of tenders
etc.

37.9 Equipment

37.9.1 Order for the supply of 140

96

Mb/s digital coaxial equipment
placed on a foreign firm in March
1985. The first consignment of the
equipment (about 73 per cent) valued
at Dutch Florins(DFL) 101.42 1lakhs
was shipped by the firm in April
1986. The firm, however, invoiced
the shipment for DFL 138.32 lakhs
i.e. almost for the entire supply.
Also, there were several deficiencies

in furnishing the shipping documents

was

and other despatch materials by the
firm. This led to delay in taking
delivery, besides payment of deten-

tion fees, demurrage charges and
extension charges for insurance cover
amounting Rs. 5.55 lakhs. The over
invoicing by the firm also caused
extra payment of customs duty of Rs.
104.01 1lakhs. It was decided in
October 1986 to lodge a provisional
claim for the total extra expenditure
of Rs. 109.56 lakhs on the firm. The
department also sought refund from
the customs authorities in November

1986. The claims were pending fina-
lisation.

37.9.2 As per the agreement, the
delivery of the equipment was to be
completed by May 1986. One con-

signment ( 22 per cent ) was however
shipped in August 1986 and the
balance ( about 5 per cent ) was sent
by air in four dinstalments during
December 1986 to November 1987. The
firm having failed to adhere to the
stipulated date of delivery, liqui-
dated damages amounting Rs. 7.70
lakhs were leviable. No recovery had
been made on this account.

The department stated, in Novem-
ber 1989, that the consignees had
been asked to work out the excess
payment and liquidated damages etc.
so that final claim could be lodged
with the firm; claim for excess insu-
rance had been lodged with the insu-
rance company and the last reference



issued in August 1989; the case
refund of demurrage had been
taken up with the firm in August
1989; and the claim for refund of
customs duty had already been lodged
and was under process.

was
for

37.10 Monitoring mechanism

Monthly and quarterly progress
reports on the project were submitted
to Circle Office and the directorate.

Periodical co-ordination committee
meetings were also held, but the
monitoring mechanism, both at the
directorate and the circle level,
proved ineffective, in that , no PERT
chart was available at the circle
level.The cable 1laying work was

effectively taken up in October 1984
and completed din March 1987, much
after the receipt of cable in Decem-
ber 1981 to March 1983. Conse-
quently, the system which was ex-
pected to be commissioned in - 1982-83
was commissioned in March 1987.

38. Surat - Dhulia coaxial cable
scheme

38.1 Introduction

In October 1980, Government
approved a proposal for installation
of a 2.6 Mega Hertz (MHz) coaxial
cable system on Surat - Dhulia route
(300 Kms) with a spur route Dondaicha
— Shahada (about 30 Kms) at a total
cost of Rs. 355.67 lakhs. The main
objective of the scheme was to inter-
link Bardoli,-Vyara, Navapur, Nandur-
bar, Dondaicha and Shahada which are
having big auto/manual exchanges
having considerable community of
interest with Surat and Dhulia and
amongst themselves. The department
expected to commission the scheme in
1982-83 subject to availability of
"cable, accessories and equipment.

The project estimate of the
scheme, sanctioned in January 1982
for Rs. 433.65 lakhs, envisaged com-
pletion of the scheme by 1984-85.
The scheme on its completion was
expected to yield a revenue of Rs.

42.95 lakhs per annum.

The expenditure incurred on the
project, as at the end of November
1988, was Rs. 704.85 lakhs. The
scheme has not been completed so far.
Only the main route was partly com-
missioned in phases during March 1988
to March 1989. One section of the

main route as also the spur route
were yet to be commissioned (March
1989)

38.2 Scope of Audit

A review o¢f the project was
conducted by Audit during January to
February 1989.

38.3 Organisational set up

The scheme was executed by the
Director of Telecommunication, Co-
axial Cable Projects, Bombay under
the overall supervision of the Chief
General Manager, Telecommunication
Projects, Bombay.

38.4 Highlights

The
alia,

review brings out, inter

- Failure on the part of the de-
partment to take timely decision
and proper action regarding
acquisition of land and constru-
ction of buildings delayed the
commissioning of the scheme by
more than four years. The
entire scheme ( route ) had yet
not been commissioned.

- There was failure on the part of



the department to anticipate
procedural delays and to over-

come them. While on the one
hand the department attributes
delays on land acquisition to

state agencies which are outside
its control, the department had
also no control over Indian
Telephone Industries ( ITI ) and
Hindustan Cables Limited ( HCL )
both working under the depart-
ment,

- Buildings expected to be comple-
ted in two years i.e by January
1984 were partly completed by
November 1988.

- Delay in construction of build-
ings resulted in an avoidable
expenditure of Rs. 6.04 lakhs
for construction of temporary
sheds and portable aluminium
huts to make alternative ar-
rangements for installing the
equipment.

- The delay in commissioning
resulted in a cost overrun of
Rs. 271.20 lakhs, which was 62
per cent above sanctioned cost,
and loss of potential revenue of
Rs. 128.85 1lakhs till March
1988.

38.5 Acquisition of land and con-

struction of building

Sites for construction of co-
axial buildings were to be acquired
at five places viz. Bardoli, Vyara,
Nandurbar, Dondaicha and Shahda. At
Navapur, the building was to be con-
structed on an existing departmental
plot.

At Bardoli, even though land
acquisition proceedings were started
in February 1982, suitable site could

08

be procured in February 1986. Action
for the construction of building was
initiated in September 1987 and the
building was yet to be completed.

At Vyara, though land acquisi-
tion proceedings were started in
October 1983,site could be procured
in September 1986. The work pertain-
ing to construction of the building
was yet to be initiated.

At Nandurbar, though land acqui-
sition proceedings were started in
March 1982, the site could be pro-
cured in August 1984 and construction

of the building initiated in July
1985. The building was yet to be
completed.

At Dondaicha, land acquisition
proceedings were initiated in October

1981 and the site procured/acquired
in April 1986. The construction of
the building was taken up in August

1988 and the building was still not
complete.

At Shahda, 1land acquisition
proceedings were initiated in Septem-
ber 1982 but the site was acquired in
November 1988 and the work pertaining
to construction of the building was
yet to be initiated.

At Navapur, land was not
required as coaxial building was to
be constructed on an existing depart-
mental plot. The work for construc-
tion of building was, however, ini-
tiated in March 1983 and the building
completed in June 1988.

The above details indicate tar-
diness on the part of the department
to acquire land. This delayed the
commissioning of the main route as
the buildings could not be got ready
even though the coaxial equipment was
received in 1988 and almost all the



cable laying work was
March 1987.

completed by

Coaxial buildings were expected

to be completed within two years as
envisaged in the proposal to the
Government. Despite the fact that

sites were available with the depart-
ment at four places by September
1986, the buildings were partly con-
structed.

There had been abnormal delay in
the construction of buildings at all
the places mainly due to delay in
preparation of preliminary estimates,
issue of administrative approval and
expenditure sanction; and delay in
obtaining approval of the munici-
pality concerned.

Due to delay in the
of the buildings, the department had
to make alternative arrangements for
installing the equipment in portable
aluminium huts and temporary sheds to
commission the system incurring avoi-
dable expenditure of Rs. 6.04 lakhs.

completion

The department stated, in Novem-

ber 1989, that the delay in the
acquisition of land was due to cum-
bersome and time consuming rules of

transfer of land and this had further
delayed the construction of buildings
by the civil wing., These were, how-
ever, known difficulties which should
have been anticipated. The fact also
remained that even after taking pos-
session of the land, the department
had taken 12 to 28 months to initiate
work relating to the construction of
the buildings.

of

38.6 Construction unattended

repeater stations

The sanctioned project estimate
contained a provision of Rs. 1.08
lakhs for construction of 72 unatten-

ded repeater stations, along the
cable route, expected to be completed
in two years i.e. by January 1984.
The construction of the repeater
stations was started in October 1987,
after completion of cable laying
work. By November 1988, 55 repeater
stations had been completed for Rs.
5.31 lakhs.

The department stated, in Novem-
1989, that the rates provided in
project estimate were based on
then prevailing rates of material
and labour and that at the time of
actual execution the construction
cost had gone up due to inflationary
trend. The department was itself
responsible for the delay of over
five years in the commencement of
construction of repeater stations.

ber
the
the

38.7 Procurement and laying of cable

Purchase order for
311.648 Kms of coaxial
placed on Hindustan Cables
(HCL) in March 1982 with the
lated date of delivery as
1982. The supply of cable commenced
in January 1983 and 308.852 Kms of
cable were received by December 1983.

supply of
cable was
Limited

stipu-
December

The work of cable laying, was, how-
ever, commenced in December 1983 and
was completed in March 1987. The
contracts for trench digging work

wvere terminated and the work taken up
departmentally as the contractors
either abandoned the work or the pace
of work was slow. The cable jointing
and cable termination work was taken
up in February and November 1987 due
to non-availability of cable splicers
as a result of which by November
1988, the Surat-Bardoli-Vyare (about
73 Kms) section alone could be commi-
ssioned.

The department stated, in
November 1989, that the delay was due




to the procedures involved in award-
ing and termination of contracts and
non-availability of skilled cable
splicers for the project.

38.8 Equipment-installation and com-
missioning

Order for supply of line equip-
ment and multiplexing equipment was
placed on Indian Telephone Industries
( ITI ) in December 1982 with the
stipulated date of delivery as Decem-
ber 1983. The equipment was supplied
during April 1984 to June 1988.

As the buildings at Bardoli and
Vyara were not ready, it was decided
in September 1987, that as an interim
arrangement, to install the equipment
at Bardoli in a portable aluminium
hut and at Vyara in the carrier room
of the telephone exchange building
and commission the  Surat-Bardoli-
Vyara  section. Accordingly, the
equipment was installed in Surat-
Bardoli-Vyara section, acceptance
tested and the section commissioned
in March 1988. The system could not
be made over to Maintenance Wing due
to pending points and pressure leak
faults to be rectified by project
organisation and as a result circuits
were not commissioned.

At Navapur, equipment was insta-
lled in the Coaxial building which
was completed in June 1988 and Vyara-
Navapur section commissioned in Janu-
ary 1989. The section Dhulia-Dondai-
cha-Nandurbar was commissioned in
March 1989 by installing equipment at
Nandurbar in the first floor of the
building which was made available for
installation purpose and at Dondaicha
in a portable aluminium cabin. The
section Navapur-Nandurbar on the main
route and the spur route Dondaicha-
Shahada were yet to be commissioned

(March 1989 ).

100

38.9 Cost and time overrun

As against the sanctioned cost
of Rs. 433.65 lakhs, the actual ex-
penditure incurred till November 1988
was Rs. 704.85 lakhs resulting in a
cost overrun amounting to Rs. 271.20
lakhs, The increase was mainly
under apparatus and plant ( 117 per
cent ) and cables ( 66 per cent ).
The escalation charges paid to the
ITI for the multiplexing equipment
supplied by them was the main factor
responsible for cost increase under
apparatus and plant. Against the
sanctioned cost of Rs. 144 lakhs, the
actual expenditure on multiplexing
equipment was Rs. 315.02 lakhs.

While the entire project was
expected to be commissioned by the
end of 1984-85, the department could

commission the  Surat-Bardoli-Vyara
section in March 1988, the Vyara-
Navapur section in January 1989 and
the section Dhulia-Dondaicha-Nandur-
bar in March 1989. 'The Navapur-Nand-
urbar section of the main rodte and
the Dondaicha-Shahada spur route were
yet to be commissioned.

38.10 Monitoring mechanism

Monthly and quarterly progress
reports were being prepared and sub-
mitted to the circle office and to
the directorate. Periodical coordi-
nation committee meetings were also
being held from time to time. But,
programme evaluation and review tech-
nique ( PERT ) chart, which is essen-

tial for effective monitoring and
ensuring completion of the project
within the set time frame was not

available with the project organisa-
tion. In the absence of a carefully
planned programme of commencement and
completion of each component acti-
vity, the progress reports and coor-
dination committee meetings proved to



~%

be ineffective in as much as, all the.

ma jor component activities of the
project got delayed.

The Public Accounts Committee,
in their 145th Report, 1974-75 ( 5th
Lok Sabha ), and also in 1l4th
Report,1977-78 ( 6th Lok Sabha ), had
emphasised the need for effective
planning and coordination amongst the
various executing agencies. It was,
however, noticed that the delays took
place almost at all the stages in
respect of this scheme due to lack of
proper planning and co-ordination
among the vafious executing agencies
of- the department. Had the depart-

ment taken proper action and timely

decisions in regard to acquisition of
sites, construction of buildings,
procurement and laying of cables,
placement of orders for equipment
etc, the overall delay in commission-
ing the project could have been mini-
mised if not altogether eliminated.

38.11 Loss of potential revenue

The department had anticipated
that the system, on its commission-
ing, would earn a revenue of Rs.
42.95 lakhs per annum. The delay in
commissioning of the system had re-
sulted in a loss of potential revenue
of at least Rs. 128.85 1lakhs till
March 1988.

The department stated, in Novem-
ber 1989, that the progress of scheme
and its commissioning depends mainly
on the availability of 1land, cable
and equipment. It was further stated
that land acquisition being a State
subject, the department had no con-
trol over it and that HCL and ITI,
the only two indigenous sources of
supply of cable and equipment are not
able to meet the requirements of the
department in time and therefore the
targets were required to be shifted.

39. Nagpur-Sambalpur coaxial cable
scheme

39.1 Introduction

In October 1978, the Posts and
Telegraphs Board decided to provide
an alternative telecommunication
medium between main switching centres
to ensure reliability of services. A
proposal was accordingly approved by
Government, in July 1980, for instal-
lation of a 12 'Mega Hertz (MHz)
coaxial cable system between Nagpur
and Sambalpur as part of providing an
alternative medium to the existing
wideband microwave link between Bom-
bay and Calcutta, the main switching
centres.

The total expenditure incurred
on the project,which was yet to be
completed and commissioned in full

(May 1989 ), as at the end of March
1989, was Rs. 1512.25 lakhs.

39.2 Scope of Audit

A review of the scheme was con-
ducted by Audit in March-April 1989.

39.3 Organisational set up

The scheme is being executed by
the Director of Telecommunication,
Coaxial Cable Projects, Bhopal under
the overall supervision of the
General Manager, Telecommunication
Projects, Bombay.

39.4 Highlights

The review brings out, inter
alia,

- The project, conceived in 1978
with the main object of provid-
ing reliable communication faci-
lity to district headquarters,
could not be completed by the

101




department even after a lapse of
more than 10 years and incurring
expenditure of Rs. 1512.25 lakhs
till March 1989 due to lack of

proper planning, timely action
and coordination among the
various wings/branches of the
department.

Despite the fact that out of
seven places, where buildings
were to be constructed, land was
available at five places, the
department took about three to
seven years to complete the
buildings as against a target of
two years due to the delay in
the preparation of preliminary
drawings/estimates and delays in
according administrative appro-
val and expenditure sanction.

The department took nearly six
years to complete the cable
laying work as against a target
of two years.

Nearly four years after the
sanction of the project esti-
mate, the project was re-engine-
ered, in January 1986, and con-
verted from 12 Mega Hertz
analogue coaxial system to 140
Mega bits digital coaxial system
necessitating import of equip-
ment from a foreign firm.

Claims of Rs. 1.08 lakhs, pre-
ferred against the railways for
compensation of cable damaged

and refund of demurrage charges
for delay in unloading were
pending settlement for the last
five years.

39.5 Details of the scheme
The scheme envisaged installa-

tion of (i) 12 MHz coaxial system on
four core large tube coaxial cable on

102

the main route Nagpur-Bhandara-Rajna-
ndgaon-Durg-Raipur-Bargarh-Sambalpur,
and (ii) 2.6 MHz coaxial system on
four core small tube coaxial cable on
the spur route Bhandara-Tumsar-
Gondia. The main objectives of the
scheme were :

(a)
to the existing microwave
between Nagpur and Sambalpur;

(b) meeting the additional traffic
demands of manual, trunk automatic
and subscriber trunk dialing traffic
on the route; and

(c) providing reliable and stable
communication medium to Bargarh and
the District headquarter at Bhandara
and also to developing towns at
Tumsar and Gondia.

providing an alternative medium
medium

In its proposal to Government
the department had stated in July

1980, rather vaguely:

"It is anticipated to complete
and commission the scheme by 1982-83
but the progress of work and date of
completion will actually depend on
various clearances from the concerned
authorities and availability of
materials etc. "

The project estimate was sanc-
tioned in April 1982 for Rs. 1239.02
lakhs, nearly two years after appro-
val of the scheme.

In the sanctioned project esti-
mate, the entire expenditure was
phased up to 1984-85, indicating
completion of the scheme by March
1985. However, only the spur route
was commissioned in March 1988 and
the main route was likely to be com-
missioned by March 1990. The scheme,
on its commissioning in full was
expected to earn a revenue of Rs.



196.60 lakhs per annum.
39.6 Execution of the scheme

39.6.1 Land and Buildings: of
nine stations on main and spur
routes, buildings were available with
the department at two places viz.
Nagpur and Rajnandgaon and land at
five places. Land was to be acquired
by the department at the two remain-
ing stations. The civil wing of the
department was to carry out the cons-

Out

Date of Date ot grant
acquisition ot
of land administrative
approval and
expenditure
sanction
Bhandara June 1984 February 1986
Durg Land avail-  February 1984
able
Raipur ——do~-- March 1983
Bargaon November May 1987
1986
Sambalpur Land November 1983
available
Tumsar ——do- May 1986
Gondia ——do—— June 1983

Thus, despite the fact that out
of seven places, where buildings were
to be constructed, land was available
at five, the department took about
three to seven years to complete the
buildings after the sanction of the
project estimate in April 1982. The
reasons being as delay in the prepa-

103

truction of buildings at seven sta-
tions. The buildings were of stan-
dard size and of known dimensions.

In its proposal to Government,
in July 1980, the department had
expected to complete the acquisition

of land and construction of buildings
in two years and the Government ap-
proval carried with it approval for
taking advance action in this regard.
However, the actual position was as
under:

Nate ot completion
ot building

December 1987

February 1986

March 1985

January 1989

May 1987

March 1989

August 1985

ration of preliminary drawings/esti-
mates ; and delays in according admi-

nistrative approval and expenditure
sanction.
39.6.2 Cables : The department

had obtained approval of Government,
at the proposal stage, in July 1980,




for placement of orders for cable in
advance. Hindustan Cables Limited

(HCL ) was also not having any pending
orders, for supply of cable, with
them and had stressed, in January
1982, for immediate placement * of
purchase order so that their produc-
tion capacity might not remain idle.
The department, however, placed pur-
chase order for 582.595 Kms large
tube coaxial cable (subsequently
increased to 583.766 Kms) for the
main route and 99.614 Kms of small
tube coaxial cable for spur route
with jointing material etc. on HCL in
March 1982 with the stipulated date

Nagpur-Ra jnandgaon
Ra jnandgaon-Sambalpur

Bhandara-Gondia

Thus, the department took nearly
six years to complete the work® as
against the target of two. The
reasons for the delay attributed by
the departmént were :
laying

(i) slow progress of cable

and jointing work ;

(ii) transfer of cable and accessor-
ies to other circles/divisions and
schemes, in as much as 5.687 Kms of
large tube cable and 2 Kms of small
tube cable and 500 sets of jointing
materials were transferred from
Nagpur coaxial division; and

(iii) damage to 1000 metres of large
tube cable during transportation by
rail.

December 1982
December 1982

October 1984

of delivery as March 1983. While
the supply of small tube cable com-
menced in May 1984 and was completed
in June 1984,the supply of large tube
cable by HCL, which was commenced as
early as in December 1982, was com-
pleted in April 1986 only.

The cable 1laying work was
divided into three segments viz. (i)
Nagpur-Rajnandgaon; (ii)  Rajnand-
gaon-Sambalpur ( main route ); and
(iii) Bhandara-Gondia ( spur route ).
The department had expected to com-
plete the entire cable laying work in
two years. The actual position was as
under :

work work
commenced

completed

November 1988
March 1988

December 1987

39.6.3 Equipment : As envisaged in
the approved proposal and sanctioned
project estimate the department pla-
ced an order on Indian Telephone
Industries ( ITI ), in December 1982,
for supply of 12 Mega Hertz ( MHz )
and 2.6 MHz analogue line and multi-
plexing equipment for Nagpur-Sambal-
pur main route and Bhadara-Gondia
spur route respectively.

In January 1986, when part of
the equipment for the project had
already been received at site, the
department decided to convert the
proposed 12 MHz analogue coaxial
system to 140 Mega bits ( Mb/s )
digital coaxial system and to import
digital equipment. At the same time

104



it was decided that equipment already
ordered and. under supply for Nagpur-

Sambalpur route be diverted from
site/ITI for use in Delhi-Modi-
nagar-Meerut and Madurai-Tirunnal-
velly-Trivandrum coaxial cable

routes.

Order for the purchase of di-
gital equipment was placed on a
foreign firm nearly two years later,
in March 1988, with the stipulated
date of delivery as 12 months from
the date of opening of letter of
credit. The 1letter of credit was
opened in May 1988. The department
stated, in November 1989, that the

equipment was being received at site
from June 1989 and the route was
targeted for commissioning in 1989-

90.

Thus, the decision to change
over to digital system nearly four
years after the sanction of the pro~
ject estimate for analogue system and
three years after the placement of
supply order for the analogue equip-
ment on ITI, indicates lack of proper
initial planning and coordination
amongst the various branches of the
department.

39.7 Other points of interest

39.7.1 Sixteen coaxial cable
drums, supplied by HCL in 1983-84
were received in a damaged condition
and the total length of the cable
damaged was certified to be 1000
metres valued at Rs. 1.19 lakhs. The
damaged cable was disposed of for
Rs.0.49 lakh. The claim for compen-
sation of Rs.0.70 lakh preferred on
the railways, in June 1984, was still
pending settlement (November 1989)

39.7.2 Due to delay in supply of
crane by the railway authorities for
unloading the cable drums at Sambal-

105

pur station, the department  paid
demurrage charges of Rs. 0.38 lakh in
August-September 1984. The claim
preferred, in February 1985, for the
refund of demurrage charges was rej-
ected by the railways in July 1987.
The case was again taken up with the
railways and was stated to be under
correspondence.

40. Madras telephone system
40.1 Introduction

Madras Telephone system is the
fourth largest metropolitan telephone

system in the country with 28 ex-
changes of different types. As on
31st March 1989, the total equipped
capacities of telephone and telex
exchanges were 158850 and 3200 1lines
respectively against which 147343
direct exchange lines ( DELs ) and

2958 telex lines were working.

40.2 Scope of Audit

A review on the working of the
Madras Telephone District was inglu-
ded in the Report of the Comptroller
and Auditor General of India for the
year 1983-84 (Posts and Telegraphs).
The present audit review incorporates
the audit findings on the working of
the system during 1985-89.

40.3 Organisational set up

Madras Telephone system, which
was earlier being managed by a
General Manager,is now being managed
by the Madras Metropolitan Telecom-
munication Board which was constitu-
ted in September 1988 comprising a
Chairman, Chief General Manager and
four Members - one of whom is a nomi-
nee of the Telecommunications Board
(now Telecommunication Commission ),
New Delhi. The Board controls the
operation and maintenance of the
system and is responsible for formu-




lation, execution and monitoring of

planned programmes.

40.4 Highlights

The review brings out inter alia,
The department failed to achieve
the planned targets by 22 per

cent in increasing the equipped
capacity during the first four

years of the Seventh Five Year
Plan.
- Fixation of targets pertaining

to service demands, mostly rela-
ted to new connections, were
unrealistic and operating effi-
ciency was generally below the
targets prescribed.

The excess percentage of faults
over norms fixed had risen from
0.4 in 1985-86 to 8.4 in 1988-89
which showed that action so far
taken to contain the faults was
not effective enough.
High percentage of ineffec-
tive trunk calls due to depart-
mental reasons resulted in a
loss of potential revenue to
the extent of Rs. 192.46 lakhs.

The
rate
ling

prescribed call completion
of subscribers trunk dial-
calls in a month in natio-
nal trunk dialling service
(level 'O' ) during 1987-88 and
1988-89 was not achieved.

Percentage of failure of calls
was much in excess of the tar-
gets fixed by the department
suggesting poor efficiency of
local network.

The ratio of local operating
expenses to local operating
revenue was the highest for

106

Madras  Telephones among the
metropolitan group in 1984-85
and 1985-86.

- The number of employees per 100
telephones was the highest in

Madras among the metropolitan
districts in 1984-85 and 1985-
86; the increasing trend conti-
nued in the subsequent years
also.

Due to under—utilisation of
available telex capacity the
department failed to collect
anticipated revenue of Rs.
271.63 lakhs during 1985-89.

Expenditure of Rs. 95.14 1lakhs
on installation of twenty three
Pulse Code Modulation ( PCM )
systems became infructuous.

40.5 Rate of growth and demand

At the beginning of the Seventh
Five Year Plan (1985-90), Madras
Telephones had an equipped capacity
of 112250 lines with 102400 direct

exchange lines ( DELs ) working. The
department planned a further addition
of 86100 1lines during 1985-89 but
could add only 67050 including 18850
replacements resulting in an overall
shortfall of 22 per cent in the
achievement of targets.

The department attributed the
shortfall to the delay in the deli-
very of equipment and to the revision
of supply programmes due to altera-
tion of priorities.

40.6 Operating norms

The department has prescribed
certain norms for some important
aspects of performance. The Manage-

ment Information System (MIS) branch
of the Directorate fixes group tar-—



gets and group control limits every
year for different units separately
viz. metropolitan cities, major and
minor districts. The group target

indicates target fixed for a group of
exchanges whereas the group control
means that the achievement should not
fall below the prescribed control
limit. The MIS format was changed
with effect from 1986-87 and informa-
tion for group control limits has
been dispensed with.

target
1984-85 72.1
1985-86 43.6
1986-87 43.6
1987-88 95.0
1988-89 80.0
The data indicates that  the

targets varied from 43.6 to 95.0 per

cent and consequently the actual
performance was much higher in 1985-
86 and 1986-87 because the targets
had themselves been lowered sugges-

ting that the fixation of targets was
unrealistic and apparantly did not
offer much challenge and scope for
extra efforts,

The norms have been kept in view
by Audit while reviewing the operat-
ing performance.

40.6.1 Satisfaction of service demand

The percentage of satisfaction
of service demands relating to new
connections, shifts, accessories and
PBXs vis-a-vis targets during 1984-85
to 1988-89 was as under :

actual shortfall
performance
56.1 16.0
58.6 -
61.5 -
77.1 17.9
76.9 3.1

The department stated, in Novem-
ber 1989, that the targets were fixed
with the general objective of motiva-
ting the field units to continually
better their performance.

40.6.2 Fault repair service and com-
plaints

The permissible number of com-
plaints/faults per 100 stations per

month fixed from 1985-86 to 1988-89
and actual performance was as under:

107




No. of Max imum Actuals Excess over permissible limit
telepho- permissible Complaints Faults Complaints Faults
nes limit Per- No. of Per- No. of Per- No. of Per- No. of
Comp- Faults cen- tele- cen- tele- cen- telephones cen- telephones
laints tage phones tage phones tage tage
1985-86 160276 39.3 24.7 38.7 62027 25.1 40228 - - 0.4 641
1986-87 172578 38.2 24.7 3.8 5B3X 23.3 40211 - - = =
1987-88 180151 25.0 15.0 32.9 58270 21.4 38552 7.9 14232 6.4 11530
19868-89 185427 30.0 15.0 39.6 73429 23.4 433890 9.6 17800 B.4 15576
Though, the number of com-
plaints/faults per 100 stations Targets are fixed every year for
showed a declining trend since 1985- the percentage of effective trunk
86, the excess percentage of faults calls after making due allowance for
over the norms fixed had risen from existing constraints on maintenance
0.4 in 1985-86 to 8.4 in 1988-89. and operation of the system.
This showed that the action taken by
the department so far to identify The number of calls booked,
fault prone areas was not effective. matured and the relating percentage
of effective and ineffective calls
40.6.3 High percentage of ineffec- were as under
tive trunk calls
1984-85 1985-86 1986-87 1987-88 1988-89
( upto December )
Number of calls booked ( in lakhs ) 32.26 32.24 34.17 33.18 24.81
Effective calls ( in lakhs ) 21.45 21.50 22.24 22.70 17.69
Percentage of effective calls B6.50 66.70 65.10 68.40 7.30
Targets fixed for effective calls 70.00 67.90 67.90 75.00 80.00
( percentage ) ( Mission target )

108



Shortfall in percentage of effective
calls

Total trunk revenue per annum
( rupees in lakhs )

Loss of revenue due to less percentage
of effective calls (rupees in lakhs)

Ineffective calls ( in lakhs )

Percentage of
ineffective calls

Number of calls
cancelled due to

departmental reasons
( in lakhs )

Percentage of calls

cancelled due to

departmental reasons :

(i) to total cases

(ii) to ineffective calls

Loss of revenue due to high percentage

of ineffective calls for departmental
reasons (rupees in lakhs)

* Proportionate revenue for the year 1987-88

It was gbserved in

3.50

675.65

35.56

10.81

33.50

B.75

27.10

80.90

28.76

1.20 2.80 6.60 8.70
693.72 846.96 1083.69 B812.77%
12.48 36.42 104.56 99.17
10.74 11.93 10.49 7.12
33.30 34.90 31.60 28.70
8.51 8.09 6.40 4.69
26.40 23.70 19.30 18.80
79.20 67.80 61.00 65.90

9.88 24.69 63.78 65.35

taken into account.

Audit that

the targets fixed were not achieved

even though the traffic
capacity

quate to achieve the same.

of trunk circuits was

handling
ade-
Thus,

high percentage of ineffective trunk

calls due to departmental

reasons,

resulted in loss of potential reve-
nue to the extent of Rs. 192.46 lakhs

out of a total loss of Rs.

288.19

lakhs on this account to the depart-

ment.

Admitting that there was short-

fall in achievement in the

effective

percentage of trunk calls as against

the targets fixed, the department
stated, in November 1989, that the
targets fixed were to be taken purely
as an indication of the concern shown
by the department for general im-
provement of the overall functioning.
This was not acceptable as the group
targets were fixed after taking into
account all relevant factors. Even
if it was taken that the targets
fixed were an indication of the con-
cern of the department, the fact
remained that the concern shown by
the department had not been tran-
slated into effective action.

109




40.6.4 High percentage failure of
subscribers trunk dialling ( STD )
calls level 'O’

target actual
1986-87 50.0 50.2
1987-88 83.0 54.8
1988-89 72.0 57.7
It was observed that the target

rate of
1987-88
varied

The

percentage of call completion
STD calls was not achieved in
and 1988-89 and the shortfall
from 14.3 to 28.2 per cent.
amount of loss sustained by the
department due to non-maintenance of
the prescribed efficiency level could
not be quantified, since the revenue
earned from subscriber trunk dialling

gets merged with the revenue from
local calls,
target actual
1984-85 4.0 16.0
1985-86 11.8 24.3
1986-87 18.0 16.8
The above data indicates that
the percentage failure of inter-
exchange calls exceeded the targets
in 1984-85 and 1985-86.
target actual
1987-88 95
1988-89 92

110

The target percentage of call
completion rate and actual perfor-
mance were as under :

shortfall

28.2
14.3

40.6.5 Percentage failure of inter-
exchange (junction) calls

The efficiency of the local
network is indicated in terms of
percentage failure of calls. Percen-
tage of failure of inter-exchange
(junction) calls in a month (sample)
during 1984-85 to 1988-89 was as
under :

excess over
permissible limit

12.0
12.5

Call completion rate (junction)
for system of 1000 lines and more was
as under :

shortfall
84.8 10.2

88.1 3.9



Though the targets in 1988-89
had itself been lowered, the short-
fall in call completion existed.

The department attributed the
inefficient performance of local
network to old age of exchange equip~
ment which had outlived their 1life.
This is not tenable since in fixing
targets all relevant factors are

assumed to have been taken into ac-
count.

Bombay
Calcutta
Delhi
Madras

The department attributed the
high expenses to the least number of

direct exchange lines working in
Madras as compared to other metro-
politan districts and stated, in

1989, that the maintenance
expenditure would also be slightly
high in Madras due to its assets
scattered over a wide geographical
area. It was, however, observed that
ratio of operating expenses to reve-
nue was higher in 1985-86 when compa-

November

40.7 Operating expenses
40.7.1 Ratio of operating expenses

The ratio of 1locel operating
expenses to local operating revenue
was 41.8 in 1984-85 and 47 in 1985-
86. The operating ratio - an indi-
cator for overall economic operation
of a unit was the highest in Madras
among the metropolitan group as
detailed below :

1984-85 1985-86
28.5 33.6
35.7 44,6
23.5 ‘23.3
41.8 47.0

red to 1984-85 when there were compé-
ratively lesser number of lines.

- 40.7.2 Number of employees per 100

1984-85
Bombay 3.6
Calcutta 4.9
Delhi 4,5
Madras 5.2

111

telephones

The number of employees per 100
telephones was the highest as com-
pared to other metropolitan districts
in 1984-85 and 1985-86 and the
increasing trend continued in 1986-87
and 1987-88 as shown below :

1985-86 1986-87 1987-88
3.7 NA NA
4.6 NA NA
4.0 NA NA
4'8 5’2 5-6




The department stated, in Novem- 40.8.1 Under utilisation
ber 1989, that they were aware of the ‘o .
need to bring down the number of Expansion of electronic' telex
staff per 100 telephones and to this  exchanges and its concentrators weére
end they had been planning their .so planned as to provide telex con+

manpower requirements. nections on demand by .31st March
~ 1990. Howewer, available capacity .
40.8 Telex services had not been utilised fully and ‘the

anticipated revenue loss -on the un-
utilised capacity amountéd  to Rs.
271.63 lakhs as given below :.

Equipped Connec- Working Waiting Sﬁare , Rverage Loss of
capacity table lines list . capaci- revenue per revenue per
capacity -ty talex line - annum
(84 per per month  (Rs. in
cent of (in rupees) lakhs)
equipped . '
capacity)
'1985-86 2700 2538 2353 110 185 3373 I 84,52
1986-87 2700 2538 2498 156 40 3720 17.86
1987-88 3200 3008 2596 367 412 4027 177.35
1988-89 3200 3008 2958 258 50 5317 31.90

Total: 271.63

40.8.2 Operating performance during 1984-89 except in 1987-89 when
the targets itself were lowered as
Targets of percentage of effec- detailed below :

tive telex calls were not achieved

target actuals shortfall
1984-85 82.0 48.0 34.0
1985-86 69.2 56.1 13.1
1986-87 69.2 50.2 19.0
1987-88 53.0 59.3 e

1988-89 60.0 66.8 e

112



Further, it was observed in
Audit that the performance of Madras
Telephones was far behind as compared

to Bombay and Delhi Telephones except
in 1985-86 ( Bombay ) and 1988-89 (
Delhi ) in regard to effective telex
calls as indicated below :

Districts 1984-85 1985-86 1986-87 1987-88 1988-89
; (up to Sept-
ember )
Targets 82.0 69.2 69.2 53.0 NA
Bombay 74.1 50.3 64.3 77.4 83.0
Calcutta 37.5 32.3 28.2 40.0 36.2
Delhi 66.0 66.5 65.1 66.1 61.5
Madras 48.0 56.1 50.2 59.3 64.5
The department stated, in Novem- In July 1973, the department
ber 1989, that figures shown under " placed a purchase order on Indian
actuals " are percentage 0f success- Telephone Industries (ITI), Naini
ful calls during test conducted by for supply of five numbers *of 24

the ° Efficiency cell ' and cannot
be claimed to be the actual success-
ful calls in live traffic carried by
the exchange. Further, the figures
under °target' although not communi-
cated to the maintenance officers,
was  purely, for the purpose of
°Efficiency cell' and could not be
linked to the revenue earning
capacity.

This was not tenable, as the
targets were fixed by the department
taking dinto account the age of the
equipment; the traffic and the en-
vironmental conditions.

40.9 Infructuous expenditure on 24
channel pulse code modulation systems

The then Posts and Telegraphs
Directorate took a policy decision in
1969 to instal 24 channel pulse code
modulation (PCM) systems in the four
metropolitan cities.

channel PCM systems for Madras Tele-
phones. Field trials and environ-
mental tests of the equipment conduc-
ted at Madras, in November 1977,
indicated that the equipment did not
meet the specifications and were
faulty. Nevertheless, the department
procured 23 PCM systems for Madras.

Only eight systems could be installed
in 1982 and 1983 but due to defects
they could be put to restricted use
only. Thus, the expenditure of Rs.
95.14 lakhs incurred by Madras Tele-
phones on dinstallation of 23 PCM
systems was infructuous.

According to the department no res-
ponsibility could be fixed as there
was no penalty clause in the agree-
ment with the ITI. Design prepared by
Telecommunication Research Centre was
also defective and the equipment
manufactured was also sub standard.

113




The department stated, in November
1989, that the batch of 23 PCM
systems received was beset with many
problems like the system instability
%z and the Directorate had approved
scrapping of the PCM systems of ITI
make.

41.Lucknow telephone system

41.1 Introduction

Lucknow Telephones  District
formed in June 1973. The
comprises, Alambagh, Chowk,
bagh and Mahanagar exchanges. The
capacity of the svstem as on 3lst
March 1988 was 26300 telephone lines
of which, the number of working lines
were 25071.

was
system
Kaisara-

41.2 Scope of Audit

A review of the working of the Luck-
now Telephone system during 1983-88
was conducted by Audit in January and
June 1989.

41.3 Organisational set up

The Chief General Manager Telecom-
munications, Uttar Pradesh Circle,
Lucknow~-heas the overall responsibi-
lity over the Uttar Pradesh Telecom-
munications circle. The Telecommuni-
cations District Manager (TDM), Luck-
now controls the operations and main-
tenance of Lucknow Telephone system
and is also responsible for formula-
tion, execution and monitoring of
planned programmes.

41.4 Highlights
The review brings out, inter alia;

- As compared to 1983 while the
total demand increased by 50 per
cent in 1988, the demand was
fulfilled to the extent. of 34

114

per cent only. Operating effi-
ciency was generally below the
targets prescribed.

Due to under/non-utilisation of
available equipped capacity the

department lost potential reve-
nue of Rs. 18.73 lakhs.

- Due to high percentage of inef-
fective trunk calls the depart-

ment lost potential revenue to

the extent of Rs. 186.31 lakhs

The percentage failure of Sub-
scribers Trunk Dialling ( STD )
calls per month in the national

trunk dialling service ( 'O'
level ) was more than the group
target.

- The actual revenue per direct
exchange line was less than the
target fixed, resulting in net
shortfall of revenue amounting
to Rs. 155.21 lakhs.

- The percentage of gross operat-
ing expenses per weighted tele-

phone in a month and the percen-

tage ratio of local operating
expenses to local operating
revenue was higher than  the

group target.

41.5 Growth in demand and subscriber
satisfaction '

The capacity of the exchanges
increased from 20400 lines in April
1983 to 26300 in April 1988. During
the same period the waiting list
increased from 2683 to 6856, thus
leaving an unsatisfied demdnd of 4173
applicants. This indicated that
provision of telephone facilities by
the department had not kept pace with
the demand for additional telephones
as shown below:-



As on
Ist April
1983
equipped capacity 20400
(number of lines)
number of working lines 18674
percentage working 92
lines to equipped
capacity
number on waiting list 2683

The department stated, in Novem-
ber 1989, that replacement of old
strowger equipment and expansion
therein at Kaisarbagh exchange did
not keep pace with the demand as
production and allotment of strowger
equipment virtually stopped after
1985 resulting in a gap between
demand and satisfaction.

41.6 Under-utilisation of
capacity

equipped

According to departmental in-
structions exchange capacity should
be utilised to the extent of 90 per
cent soon after expansion/installa-
tion and in any case not later than
six months of such expansion/instal-
lation and to the extent of 94 per
cent about six months before the date
of commissioning of next expansion
subject to overall utilisation of 92
per cent of total capacity after
expansion. The loss of revenue on
account of non-utilisatiom of avail-
able capacity during 1983-88 worked
out to Rs. 18.73 lakhs.

Under-utilisation of
capacity was attributed
department to reasons like

equipped
by the
strowger

-

As on Increase
31st March Number Per
1988 cen-
tage
26300 5900 28.92
25071 6397 34.26
95 - -
6856 4173 =
MAX-II exchange not being suitable
for multi exchange systems, capacity

reservation for coin collection box/-
private branch exchange subscribers

- and connections not released due to a

115

cities,

proposal of area transfer. These
were general reasons and were not
peculiar to lucknow Telephones alone.

41.7 Perfo}mance Norms

The department has prescribed
certain norms for some important
aspects of performance. The Manag-

ement Information System ( MIS )
branch of the Directorate fixes group
targets every year for different
units separately viz. metropolitan
major and minor districts.
The group target indicates targets
fixed for a group of exchanges.

41.7.1 Satisfaction of service
demand

Installation of new telephone
connections/shifting should be
carried out within the stipulated
period. The percentage of satisfac-
tion of service demand was as under:




1984-85 1985-86

Group target 95.3
fulfilment 7 7 §
shortfall 18.2

It was observed that targets

were not achieved. This showed that
operating efficiency had deteriorated
and more so, after 1985-86.

" The department stated, in Novem-
ber 1989, that the augmentation of
outdoor network did not keep pace
with the development of Lucknow city
and shifts and release of new connec-

92.

i

15

1986-87 1987-88 1988-89
9 90 90 90
6 60 65 70
3 30 25 20

tions were delayed.
41.7.2 Fault repair service

The permissible limit of average

duration of faults in a month ranged
from 2.3 hours to 3 hours during
1984-88. As against this the actual

duration of faults varied from 2.8 to
4.9 hours as shown in the table.

1986-87 1987-88 1988-89

( in hours )

1984-85 1985-86
Group target 2.3 257
Average 2.8 3.6
duration of
fault

The department stated, in Novem-
ber 1989, that the targets were kept
high so that field units could conti-
nually better their performance. The

number of faults were stated to be
high because of old age of exchange
equipment and frequent hold up
faults. -

The reply of the, department was
not acceptable as targets.are fixed
after taking into account identifi-
able constraints.. Further, unless
targets fixed are realistic they
cannot serve as an effective control

116

3.0 3.0 3.0

4.5 4.9 4.8

to improve efficiency.

41.7.3 High percentage failure of
inter exchange 'and local calls

The effici'ency of local network
is indicated by percentage failure of
local calls. The percentage failure
of junction and local exchange calls
per month as per sample was as under:

(a) Percentage failure of inter—
exchange (junction) calls per month
(sample)



1984-85
Group target 1.3 3.2
Actual 6.8 2.2

The percentage failure of inter-
exchange calls was above the pres-
cribed targets, the reasons for the

upward revision of targets by the
1984-85 1985-86

Group target 0.8 0.9

Actual 3.1 2.5

The percentage failure of local
exchange calls ranged between 38 and

287.5 above the prescribed target
during 1984-88. Such increase in
failure rates indicated decline in

operational efficiency.

The department stated that the
shortfall in percentage of successful
calls was due to inefficient perfor-
mance of various strowger exchanges

1985-86 1986-87

1987-88 1988-89

10.0 10.0 10.0
11..2 10.1 11.2
départment in 1986-87 and 1987-88

were not known.

(b) Percentage failure of local
exchange calls per month ( sample )

1986-87 1987-88 1988-89

5:0 5.0 5.0

12.6 10.5 6.9
which had outlived their 1life. It
added that the junction network ‘was
in " hopeless state " and was being

steadily upgraded.

41.7.4 High percentage of
ineffective trunk calls

The total number of trunk calls
booked, calls matured, percentage of
effective and ineffective calls in
respect of Lucknow Telephones were as
under :

117



1983-84

1684-85

1985-86

1986-87 1987-88

Number of calls
booked (in lakhs) 11.76

Number of

effective calls
(in lakhs) 6.2

Percentage of
effective calls 5714

Percentage target
fixed for effective
calls 72.00

Shortfall in
percentage of
effective calls 14.86

Number of
ineffective calls
( in lakhs ) 5.04

Percentage of
ineffective calls 42.86

Percentage of

calls cancelled
due to departmental
reasons

Total trunk

revenue earned

in lakhs of rupees 171.39
(Approximately)

Estimated loss

of revenue in lakhs

of rupees on account

of ineffective calls 44.57

13.65

6.69

49.01

72.30

23.29

6.96

50.99

10.77

6.19

57.47

70.00

12.53

4,58

42.53

Not available

177.22

84.22

118

170.05

37.08

8.42 8.50

4.57 5.03

54.28 59.18

60.00 60.00

5.72 0.82

3.85 3.47

45.73 40.82

169.71 184.83

17.88 2.56

i |



It was observed in Audit that
the targets fixed were not achieved
and the higher percentage of ineffec-
tive trunk calls resulted in loss of
potential revenue to the extent of
Re. 186.31 lakhs for the period from
1983-84 to 1987-88.

The  department accepted the
shortfall and stated, in November
1989, that the shortfall in percen-
tage of effective calls had gradually
improved from 1985-86 onwards. How-

1984-85 1985-86 1986-87

Group target 34.0 45,
Actual 36.2 37
~ Excess
percentage 2.2 -
failure
over group
target
It was observed in Audit that
the failure of STD calls was higher
than the group target during all the
years except 1985-86 when the group
target itself was raised.
The department accepted, in
November 1989, that there was a
shortfall in the achievement in the

effective percentage of STD calls as
against the targets fixed. It added
that " targets fixed are to be taken

0
6

119

ever, the improvement was not real as
the department had lowered the trgets
from 72.3 per cent in 1984-85 to 60
per cent in 1987-88.

41.7.5 High percentage failure of
subscribers trunk dialling ( STD )
calls on level 'O’

The percentage failure of STD
calls on level 'O' ( National trunk
dialling service ) during 1984-85 to
1988-89 was as under :

1987-88 1988-89

20.0 20.0 20.0
35.0 32.0 26.0
15.0 12.0 6.0
purely as an indication to the con-

cern shown by the department for
general improvement of the over all
functioning ".

41.8 Financial performance

The revenue earned
per direct exchange line (DEL) per
month during 1983-84 to 1987-88 in
Lucknow Telephones was far below the
target fixed except during 1983-84 as
detailed below :

41.8.1 Revenue



group actual shortfall  average surplus(+)
target earnings per DEL number of  shortfall(-)
DELs (Rs. in
lakhs)
1983-84 215 286 (+) 71 20173 (+) 171.87
1984-85 305 236 (=) 69 21227 (=) 175.76
1985-86 309 253 (=) 56 22518 (-) 151.32
1986-87 N.A.* 221 - - -
1987-88 N.A.* 319 - - -
( * N.A. = Not available )
The financial performance of the 1986-87 the shortfall in revenue

district deteriorated from 1984-85 to
1985-86 resulting in net shortfall of
revenue of Rs. 155.21 1lakhs during
three years ending March 1986. As no
group targets were indicated in the
Management Information System after

1984-85 1985-86

could not be determined.

41.8.2 Operating expenses:— Gross
operating expenses per weighted tele-
phone in a month were far in excess
of the targets as detailed below :

1986-87 1987-88 1988-89

( in rupees )

Group target 68.0 78.1 80 NA NA
Actual Ll5.3 123.9 NA NA NA
The ratio of 1local operating was also higher than the group tar-
expenses to local operating revenue gets as detailed below :
1984-85 1985-86 1986-87 1987-88 1988-89
( in rupees )

Group 18.3 21.8 20.0 NA NA
target
Actual 70.2 57.1 8.3 T AT | NA

120



The department stated, in Novem-
ber 1989, that Lucknow telephone
system mostly consisted of outdated
exchanges which had affected the
operating ratio because of the high
maintenance and operation cost of the
old equipment' and low revenue gene-

ration therefrom due to unsatisfac-
tory service. It was further stated
that the induction of better and
modern equipment in the petwork and
upgradation of external plant had
been planned and this would improve
the financial performance during the
Eighth Five Year Plan.

121



42. Extra expenditure on procurement
of stalks

General Manager, Telecommunica-
tions Stores ( GMTS ), Calcutta
invited tenders in June 1982 for
procurement of 45 lakh telephone
stalks of 5.25" size and 47 lakh
telegraph stalks of 6.625" size.

Tenders received from 235 firms were

CHAPTER VII

STORES

opened in August 1982 and the depart-
mental stores purchase committee
recommended, in January 1983, pur-
chase of the material from six estab-
lished suppliers and 44 new suppliers

in the field at varying rates as
shown below. Purchase orders to
these firms were issued during 1983-

84 as under :

Established Telephone stalks Telegraph stalks
suppliers e
Quantity Rate per Quantity Rate per unit
(in unit (in
lakhs) (Rs.) lakhs) (Rs.)
A 3.TF5 1.90 3.75 2.88
B 10.00 1.92 7,50 2.90
G 6.25 3.42 3.00 4.35
D 6.25 3.42 3.00 4.35
E 6.25 3.42 3.00 4.35
F 4.50 3.80 2.98 4.39
New 17.10 2.45 to 3.80 18.15 3.25 to 4.35
Suppliers (38 firms) (33 firms)
Total 54.10 41.38
The total cost of telephone and cause of concern for field wunits.
telegraph stalks procured was Rs. The committee also opined that place-
3.17 crores. ment of orders should not be restric-
ted to the lowest tenderers only.
The stores purchase committee According to them, the price diffe-
(SPC) observed that it was necessary rential was not very high and any
to consider a large number of sources extra amount to be paid as a result
for this critical item which was the of this difference was a negligible

122



percentage of the total inventory of
all the stock which was not moving
due to absence of the stalks.

Audit that
the

It was noticed in
there was wide variation between
lowest and highest accepted rates.
There was no evidence to show that
the department conducted negotiations

with suppliers to bring down the
quoted price. As a result, the de-
partment incurred extra expenditure
of Rs. 27.09 1lakhs reckoned with
reference to the average cost of
procurement.

The department stated, in Novem-

ber 1989, that SPC gave reasons for
their recommendations for placing
orders. Price was not the only cri-
terion for placing orders. Such
factors as capacity of the manufac-
turers, past performance, pending

orders and supply of materials in the
specified time to enable the depart-
ment to achieve approved plans and
programmes were taken into account by
the SPC while evaluating tenders and

making recommendations for procure-
ment.

The reply of the department may
be viewed--im the context that all
stores procured conformed to  ISI
specifications; nevertheless the
variation between the lowest and
highest accepted rates was high.

43. loss of stores

Departmental rules provide that
a continuous or progressive stock-
taking must be carried out by the

officer-in-charge of stores in such a
manner that all stores are completely
verified once in the course of a
financial vear. In respect of
certain spegitied items of stores, the
stock-taking must be conducted half
yearly instead of annually. Apart

123

continuous
stock

from this, a system of
stock-taking by independent
verifiers working under the Chief
Accounts Officer, office of the
General Manager, Telecommunications

Stores (GMTS), Calcutta exists for
complete verification at least once a
year of each item of stores in all
depots.

During audit of the Retail Tele-
communications Store Depot ( RTSD ),

Calcutta Telephones, it was noticed
that half yearly progressive stock
takings in respect of certain speci-

fied items was not being carried out

by the depot authority despite being
pointed out by Audit in February
1985. In reply the department
stated, in November 1989, that the
progressive stock-taking of stores
had been conducted every year since
1986-87 but it had not been possible

to conduct progressive stock- taking
on all the items during a year be-
cause of some practical problems.

Scrutiny of stock ledgers/bin
cards revealed that receipts, 1issues
and balances of store items were not
checked and authenticated by the
officer-in-charge of the depot.
Independent stock verification was
also not conducted in accordance with
the provisions of the departmental
rules. Even one cycle of complete
stock verification of nine items of
stores could not be completed during

April 1985 to February 1989. Six
items of specified stores ( out of
nine items ) were verified only once

for each item between April 1985 and
April 1987.

An independent stock verifica-
tion conducted in March-April 1989
revealed shortage of six items of
specified stores costing Rs. 18.05

lakhs.



While accepting the loss of
stores of Rs. 13.80 lakhs as against
Rs. 18.05 1akhs, the department

stated,in November 1989, that the case
was already under investigation by
Central Bureau of Investigation and
further action would be taken on
receipt of their report.

Thus, non-observance of depart-
mental rules regarding verification
of stock resulted in shortage of
stores costing Rs. 13.80 lakhs and

" the discrepancies remaining undetec-
ted earlier.

44, Loss on sale of zinc dross

Zinc 1is wused in  galvanising
process in telecommunication fac-
tories. It is a controlled item and
its price is regulated by the Mine-
rals and Metals Trading Corporation
Limited ( MMTC ). Zinc dross is a by
product obtained in the process of
galvanising having zinc content up to
96.73 per cent.

Till February 1988, zinc dross
was being sold through public auc-
tion/tender in all telecommunication
factories. In February 1988, the
Department of Telecommunications
{DOT ) issued instructions to
factories at Bhilai, Calcutta and
Jabalpur to sell zinc dross on quar-
terly basis to Uttar Pradesh State
Brassware Corporation Limited
(UPSBCL) at a fixed price of Rs.
22000 per tonne (excluding taxes)
keeping in view the maximum price at
which zinc dross was sold in auction
during 1986-87 and 1987-88. The rate
was valid upto 31st December 1989.

its

The Manager, Telecommunication
Factory, Calcutta informed the DOT in

March 1988 that the sale of =zinc
dross at Rs. 22000 per tonne to the
UPSBCL would result in loss as com-

124

pared to Rs. 27800 per tonne at which

zinc dross was last sold in January
1988 through auction/tender. The
Manager, Jabalpur factory also in-

formed the DOT, in July 1988 that as
there was heavy increase in the price
of zinc metal, the sale price of zinc
dross to UPSBCL required revision.

A scrutiny by Audit, in August
1988, of the records of the telecom-

munication factories at Bhilai, Cal-
cutta and Jabalpur revealed that the
prevailing rate of zinc dross ob-

tained through sale by auction/tender
by these factories ranged between Rs.
25000 and Rs. 27800 per tonne. The
decision to sell 170.05 tonnes of
zinc dross during March to July 1988
to UPSBCL at fixed rate of Rs. 22000
per tonne resulted in a loss of Rs.
8.09 lakhs.

The department stated, in October
that the decision tou sell =zinc
at the rate of Rs. 22000 per
was taken keeping in view the
that the UPSBCL is a wholly
State Government owned® undertaking
and the sale at concessional rate
would help the country in earning
sizeable amount of foreign exchange
in addition to providing employment
to the handicraft artisans in Uttar
Pradesh. It was further stated that
since the market price of zinc dross
was rising rapidly it was taken up in
September 1988 and it was decided to
sell zinc dross at 72.5 per cent of
the prevailing MMIC rate of =zinc
instead of at old fixed price of Rs.
22000 per tonne.

1989.
dross
tonne
fact

The fact, however, remained that
the department fixed the price with-

out  providing for any variation
clause and thereby sustained a loss
of Rs. 8.09 lakhs during March to
July 1988.




45. Infructuous expenditure on
procurement of panels

General Manager, Telecommunica-
tions Projects, ( GMIP ), Madras
received 309 gas pressure control

panels costing Rs. 7.73 lakhs in 1974
from Hindustan Cables limited (HCL),
Rupnarainpur. Qut of these panels,
243 were to be installed in the
Madras Calcutta coaxial cable
route.

not
co-

The panels, however, could
be used in the repeaters of the
axial system as most of them were
found to be leaky/defective even at
the time of their receipt in 1974.
It was, therefore, decided to test
the panels and also attempt to re-
trieve those with minor defects and
send the report to HCL for further
follow up action.

Eighty two panels were retrieved
by repairs and the balance 161
panels, costing Rs. 4.03 lakhs, were
found thoroughly unserviceable and
had to be scrapped. A committee
constituted in February 1985, to
examine the possible disposal of the
control panels, recommended their
disposal after observing the usual
formalities. The case was referred
to the directorate in May 1987 for
sanction which was awaited.

Thus, 161 pressure panels
cured for the Madras - Calcutta co-
axial route could not be utilised at
all.; It has resulted in an infruc-
tuous expenditure of Rs. 4.03 lakhs.

pro-

The  department admitted the
facts and stated, in November 1989,
that disposing of the unserviceable

panels was under process of sanction.

125

46. Infructuous expenditure on
purchase of engine alternators
The Executive Engineer, Elec-
trical Division, Bangalore placed
indents in February and August 1983
on firm 'A' through the Director
General Supplies and Disposals ( DGSD)
for supply of a 125 KVA diesel
generating set comprising cummins
engine, Jyoti alternators, control
panel etc. for augmenting power
plants of Shankarapuram and Central
exchanges of Bangalore telephone
district. Stores worth Rs. 4.37
lakhs, besides two alternators cost-
ing Rs. 1.12 lakhs, were received in
April 1984 and installed in september
1984. During testing, in February
1985, it was found that the alterna-
tors could not work with the "thyris-
ter" controlled load of Shankara-
puram exchange. No modification/im-
provement could be made by the manu-
facturer who stated, in  November
1985, that the alternators were de-
signed for standard duties and npt
for special 1load as applicable to
telephone exchanges. Two alternators
of specific requirement, at a cost of

Rs. 2.99 lakhs, were later procured
in May 1986.
Failure of the department to

mention the special load requirements
of the exchanges resulted in not only

delay in augmenting power plants of
the exchanges but also entailed an
infructuous expenditure of Rs. 1.12

lakhs on procurement of two alterna-

tors lying wunutilised since April
1984.

The  department admitted, in
November 1989, that the alternators

could not be utilised for the purpose
for which they were purchased due



to an upgradation of technical speci-
fications which could not be foreseen
at the time of purchase. After it was
pointed out by Audit, one of the

126

alternators had been put to use at
Vi jayanagar, Bangalore in July 1989.
The other was expected to be utilised
in another building at Bangalore.



-+

CHAPTER VIII

LAND AND BUILDINGS

47. Avoidable expenditure due to non-
renewal of lease deeds

In June 1978, the General Mana-
gér (GM) Telephones, Kanpur hired
agg¢ommodation measuring 5472 square
feet on the first and second floors
in a private building at Transport

Nagar, Kanpur for a period of five
years at a monthly rent of Rs.
4651.20. An additional accommodation

in the basement of the same building
measuring 4201 square feet was also
hired for a period of five years from
December 1978 at a monthly rent of
Rs. 3150.75. The lease deeds pro-
vided that the lessee would have the
option of renewing the lease of the
said premises for a further period on
giving notice of such intention to
the lessor at least three months
before the expiry of the 1lease and
the 1lessor was to forthwith execute
and deliver to the lessee a renewed
and duly registered lease of the said
premises for such further period on
the same rent and on the same terms
and conditions.

Of the 5472 square feet of acco-
mmodation hired in June 1978, the
department surrendered 4558 square
feet on 3lst January 1981 and re-
tained 914 square feet on the first
floor, as also the accommodation in
the basement.

It was noticed by Audit, in
August 1988, that the department had
not given three months notice prior
to expiry of the lease to the Ilessor
for retention of the space beyond the
agreed period at the same rent.

127

landlord having demanded in November
1983 a revision of rent, the GM Tele-
phones, Kanpur constituted in Feb-
ruary 1984, a fair rent committee
which recommended Rs. 1.90 per square
foot for the basement and Rs. 2 per
square foot for the first floor. In
April 1984, fresh lease deeds were
executed for a period of three years
retrospectively from June and Decem-
ber 1983, at the rates recommended by
the fair rent committee and rent was
paid accordingly. The .basement acco-
mmodation in the building was vacated
in June 1987 while the first €loor
was vacated in April 1988.

Failure by the de€partment to
avail of the option of giving three
months notice to the lessor prior to
the expiry of the original lease for
renewal of the lease on the same rent
resulted in an avoidable expenditure
of Rs. 2.67 lakhs.

The department while admitting
the facts stated, in November 1989,
that action was being taken for the
lapses.

48. Delay in construction of
telephone exchange building at Bhuj

The Director General Posts and
Telegraphs (DGPT) sanctioned, in
August 1983, a project for the con-

struction of 5 + 5 type exchange
building and installation of 2500
lines MAX -I cross bar exchange in
replacement of the existing 1800
lines CBM exchange at Bhuj in the
Gujarat Telecommunication Circle at a

cost of Rs.237.05 lakhs. The project



included a provision of Rs. 85.80
lakhs for 1land and buildings and
Rs.151.25 lakhs for exchange instal-
lation., 01d assets costing Rs.25.61
lakhs were also to be utilised bring-
ing the total cost of the project to
Rs.262.66 1lakhs. The project was
justified on the ground that Bhuj was
a main centre of business and
situated near the Indo-Pak border.

The allotment of equipment was
made by the DGPT, in December 1980,
but the project estimate was sanc-
tioned in August 1983. The prelimi-
nary drawings were drawn in March
1984 and the working drawings were
finalised in October 1985. The
notice inviting tenders (NIT) was
issued in January 1987 and the work
of exchange building was awarded in
April 1987 for completion within 18
months. It was, however, completed
in July 1989.

Thus, the construction of the
exchange  building was  primarily
delayed due to late preparation of
estimates, long time taken in proces-
sing and preparation of drawings, and
issue of the NIT.

The
supply of

purchase order for the
cross bar equipment was
placed in December 1982 on Indian
Telephone Industries (ITI), Banga-
lore on the basis of the supply pro-

128

gramme approved by the DGPT in April
1982. The supplies were to commence
with effect from Ist April 1983. The
supplies commenced in February 1985
i.e. 22 months after the scheduled
date and was completed by March 1987
at a total cost of Rs. 65.28 lakhs.

As the departmental building was
not ready, the entire equipment
received from ITI were stored in a
rented godown from June 1986 to July
1989 and the rent paid amounted to
Rs.2.50 1lakhs. The godown was
vacated in July 1989,

Thus, due to 1lack of proper
planning and coordination among the
different branches of the department
and with the ITI, the commissioning
of the telephone exchange at Bhuj, a
strategic area of military impor-
tance, had been abnormally delayed
depriving the area of better telecom-
munication facilities. The equipment
was also exposed to the risk of dete-
rioration due to prolonged storage.
Mismatch between the time schedule of
the completior of the exchange build-
ing and receipt of the exchange
equipment had also resulted in avoid-
able payment of rental charges
amounting Rs.2.50 lakhs.

The matter was reported to the

department in June 1989, but a reply
has not been received (December
1989).



CHAPTER IX

OTHER  CASES

49. Non-erection of passenger lift

Bangalore Telecommunication
District decided in April 1982, to
have a " 13 passenger lift " in the
non-technical block of the Vijaya-
nagar Telephone Exchange to serve
initially four floors and eventually
two more though there was no provi-
sion in the project estimate for the
passenger lift since four floors were
being built. The electrical wing of
the department initiated action, in
October 1983, by placing an indent on
the Director General Supplies and
Disposals, Madras, for procurement of
equipment on_the assumption that the
lift room wuld be constructed inde-
pendent of the other portions of the
building.

The firm delivered the 1lift
and other equipment, costing Rs. 2.42
lakhs in September 1984.  Although
the lift was to be installed by March
1985, even after more than four
years, the lift had not been erected
for want of a machine room on the
terrace of the building. The civil
wing of the department felt difficul-
ties in constructing the machine room
independent of the two additional
floors of the building.

The department stated, in
November 1989, that after receipt of
material at site in September 1984,
the work of vertical extension could
not be taken up due to non-availabi-
lity of funds and economy measures.
It added that the civil division is
pursuing the permission from corpora-
tion, Electricity Board, Water Supply
and Drainage Board, for taking up the
civil work and it will be taken up
shortly.
to defective

Thus, due

planning and lack of co-ordinati
between the different wings of
department, a 1lift, costing Rs.
lakhs, had been lying idle for
five years. Further, the benefits
free
ranty,

e

valid for twelve months fr

on

the

42

over

of

maintenance and guarantee/war-

om

the date of handing over the lift had

lapsed.

50. Undue delay in expansion of

exchange

To meet the increasi

an

ng

demand for telephone connections, the

Postmaster General, North
Circle, Shillong sanctioned,
September 1972, a project for
sion of telephone exchange MAX II
Doom Dooma from 200 to 300 lines
an estimated cost of Rs.
The expansion was targeted for
missioning during 1973-74. The

Eastern

in

expan-—

at
at

2.85 lakhs.
com—
pro-

ject was expected to earn a net reve-

nue of Rs. 0.11 lakh per annum. It
was also envisaged in the project
estimate to convert the system from

flat rate to measured rate system.

Indents for supply of equip-
ment were placed in September 1972.
Though the equipment and other stores
were received before July 1976, the
work on expansion could be completed
and commissioned only in April 1985,
after 11 years. In September 1988,

the Telecommunications District Engi-

neer ( TDE ),
the delay to non-receipt
equipment; diversion of stores r
ceived for this work to other wor
in North Eastern region and delay

Dibrugarh attribut

ed

of full

e_
ks
in

receipt of stores in place of diver-
ted stores. It was observed that
though the equipped capacity of the
exchange was increased by 100 1lines,
the connectable capacity was restric-

ted to 80 only as the equipment

129

e

was

I



No action
Dibrugarh to
repaired/

damaged during transit.
was taken by the TDE,
get the damaged equipment
replaced.

Even after commissioning of
the expanded capacity of Doom Dooma
exchange in April 1985, measured rate
system was not introduced as contem-
plated in the estimate due to non-
availability of meters and the call
charges continued to be realised
under flat rates till January 1989
when meters were made available
which also resulted in loss to the
department.

The department conceded the
delay in commissioning of the expan-
ded capacity of the exchange and
stated, in December 1989, that in the
absence of full complement of stores,
it*was felt that it would be prefera-

ble to expand the exchange to the
extent of equipment available 1i.e.
280 lines rather than wait till all

the stores became available.

Delay of 11 years in comple-
tion of the work suggested defective
planning and poor monitoring besides
resulting in loss of revenue.

51. Non/under utilisation of expanded
capacity of Agartala multiple auto
‘exchange

To meet the growing demands
for new telephone connections,
General Manager, North Eastern Cir-
cle, Shillong sanctioned three pro-
jects for expansion of the Agartala
multiple auto exchange from 2400 to
2700,
lines in December 1982, April 1983
and May 1986 respectively at an esti-
mated cost of Rs. 91.15 lakhs. The
expanded capacities from 2400 to 2700
and from 2700 to 3000 lines were
commissioned in July 1985 and January
1986 respectively at a cost of Rs.
60.53 1lakhs against the estimated
cost of Rs. 35.57 lakhs.

’

2700 to 3000 and 3000 to 3600

130

However, the indents for
procurement of cables and material
were placed between January 1987 and

April 1988 with a delay of 18 to 27
months after commissioning the expan-
ded capacities from 2400 to 3000
lines. Cables were received between
June 1987 and March 1988 but the
cable laying work which was normally
being done departmentally was not

taken up. The work orders for laying
the cable were issued, in February
1988, to contractors with the stipu-
lation to complete the same by March
1988, but the work was completed only
in March 1989.

Though provision for laying
underground cable was made in all the
three project estimates, cable laying

plan was not prepared on time. De-
tailed estimate for laying under-
ground cables for the entire expan-

sion of 2400 to 3000 lines was first
submitted by the Sub Divisional Offi-
cer, Phones ( SDOP ), Agartala in May
1988, which was returned by the Tele-
com District Manager ( TDM ), Agar-
tala in September 1988 asking the
SDOP to resubmit along with the cable
plan. The estimate was ultimately
sanctioned in October 1988 i.e.,
about three years after commissioning
of the expanded capacities of Agar-
tala MAX-I.

Scrutiny of the records of
the exchange from July 1985 to July
1989 revealed that the increased
connectable capacity created as a
result of expansion of the exchange
was not utilised fully even though
the applications pending in the'wait-
ing list were 532 ( July 1985 ), 584
(January 1986), and 673 (July 1989).

Failure to synchronise the
cable laying work with the commis-
sioning of the exchange, resulted not
only in non-release of connections
but also in loss of potential revenue
of Rs. 13.24 lakhs from July 1985 to
July 1989.



While admitting the delay
in the sanctioning of the component
estimate for cable the department
stated, in November 1989, that the
TDM, Agartala had made attempts to
fully exploit the available cable
pairs for increasing the capacity

which was progressively loaded from
71 per cent in July 1985 to 92.3 per
cent in October 1989.

52. Delay in provision of transmit-
ters to Porbandar coastal wireless
station

In January 1977, the
Department of Posts and Telegraphs
decided to replace the existing tran-
smitters at wireless station, Porban-
dar ( Gujarat ), by equipment of
latest technology. The Ministry of
Shipping and Transport agreed to the
upgradation in 1977 and accepted the
revised guarantee of Rs. 3.42 1lakhs
per annum quoted by the department as
against the rental of Rs. 0.84 1lakh
per annum for the existing transmit-
ters.

Indents for stores
placed in January 1979 on Bharat
Electronics limited, Bangalore. The
equipment was received in August/
October 1979 by the Controller of
Telegraph Stores, ( CTS ), Calcutta
as consignee but was not sent to
Porbandar or to CTS, Bombay. How-
ever, on enquiries made by Divisional
Engineer Wireless, Pune, CTS Calcutta
intimated that the stores had already
been despatched " long ago " to CTS,
Bombay. In August 1985, the Divi-
sional Engineer Wireless ( DEW ),
Pune visited Calcutta and physically
verified the stores in the godown of
CTs Calcutta and found that the
transmitters were lying there but the
crystals costing Rs. 500 were miss-
ing. This equipment was brought to
Porbandar in October 1985 and a fresh
indent for supply of crystals was
placed on Bharat Electronics Limited,
Bangalore in December 1985. The
crystals were received in November

were

. communication

1986, and the system was commissioned
in December 1986 at a cost of Rs.
4.47 lakhs.

Thus, lack of coordination
between CTS, Calcutta and DEW, Pune
resulted in a delay of more than six
years in commissioning of the equip-
ment.

Rental from August 1985 was
also not claimed by the department
and a sum of Rs. 8.55 lakhs was re-
covered on this account only in Janu-
ary 1989 after being pointed out by
Audit in June 1988.

The department while
accepting the facts stated, in Novem-
ber 1989, that there had been some
misunderstanding about despatch of
stores from CTS, Calcutta and that
there was no delay in commissioning
the system after receipt of the full
complement of stores. Due to lack of
coordination, the commissioning of
the system had however been delayed
for more than six years.

53-58 Delay in provision of telecom-
munication facilities to defence
authorities

Delay in provision of tele-
facilities to Defence

' authorities had been commented upon

131

in the Audit Reports ( Posts aund
Telecommunications ) of the Comptrol-
ler and Auditor Gederal of India as a
regular feature since 1984-85.

Departmental instructions
issued in August 1979 and reiterated
in April 1988 provided that there
should not be undue delay im the
provision of telecommunication faci-
lities against rent and guarantee
work. Further in order to overcome
such delays in execution of such work
relating to the defence, department
the following instructions were
issued in 1985 to the field units:

to indicate the time frame for



execution of work while quoting
rent and guarantee -terms to
Defence for acceptance;

to monitor progress of works et
circle level for taking correc-
tive measures where delays were
observed to ensure that works
were completed within the stipu-
lated period.

Cases of delay in provision
of Telecommunication facilities were
noticed and a few instances are
given below :

53. In November 1981, the
Indian Air Force placed a firm demand
with the General Manager Telecommuni-
cations, North Eastern circle for
provision of 19 Kms of 50 pairs 20
lbs cable on " Operational immediate
priority " basis. The indent for
cable and other material was placed
in November 1982, by the Telecommuni-
cation District Engineer ( TDE ).
Director General, Posts and Tele-
graphs allotted 19 Kms of imported
cable in June 1983,but the cable was
received in instalments starting from
May 1985. By December 1986, 5.1 Kms
of cables received in the first two
instalments were laid . Entire 19 Kms
of 50 pairs 20 1lbs cable supplied in
February 1986 to North East circle
were diverted to some other work in
April 1986 and a purchase order was
placed, in May 1986, with Hindustan
Cables Limited. The remaining cable
was received in January February
1988 but the work could not be taken
up due -to non-receipt of jointing

material. Cable laying was taken wup
again in January 1989 and completed
in March 1989 but the complete work
could not be handed over to IAF
authorities till November 1989.

The department stated, in

November 1989, that there was a scar-
city of high gauge underground cables
of 20/40 1bs in the country. This
was not tenable as indigenous sources
for supply of cable had already been

132

developed. The delay occurred due to
diversion of cable earlier received
for this scheme and non-availability
of fresh stores in time.

54. In April 1973, the IAF authori-
ties placed a firm demand for provid-
ing underground cable from the old
exchange building to new exchange
building for 200 lines PABX to be
installed at IAF station °B'. Indent
for the cables was placed in August
1976 and cable was received during
September 1977 to January  1978.
Cable laying work was commenced in
April 1978 and completed in November
1979 at a cost of Rs. 4.64 lakhs.
The work took 22 months against four
months after complete receipt of
stores as stipulated in the estimate.
The delay was attributed by the DET
to non-receipt of jointing material.
The cable was handed over to the IAF
authorities in August 1986 after a
delay of seven years on completion of
installation work of 200 lines PABX
in June 1986 for which firm demand
was placed by the IAF authorities in
June 1982.

The department stated, in
November 1989, that the underground
cable could not be handed over imme-
diately after its provision as it was
required to extend the external plant
from old exchange to new exchange of
200 lines PABX. The installation of
200 lines PABX was delayed due to
non-availability of equipment
Department not only failed to visua-
lise that the cable could not be
terminated unless the PABX was in-
stalled simultaneously with the lay-
ing of cable but also failed to
impress upon the IAF authorities that
without the installation of PABX,
cable laid would not be useful.

35. The IAF placed a firm
demand in January, 1984 for provision
of a speech circuit between station
'C' and 'D' for operational purposes
on rent and guarantee basis.



The channel allocation was
made in January 1985 but the circuit
was not provided after its alloca-
tion. Revised channel allocation was
made again in March 1986 and the
circuit was provided in July 1987
resulting in delay of more than two
and a half years. The department
accepted the facts, in November 1989,
and stated that the delay in issue of
advice note was attributable to non-
acceptance of the rent and guarantee
terms by the IAF authorities.

56. On the basis of a firm
demand placed by IAF in February
1982, the provision of Pulse Code
Modulation ( PCM ) system, the Direc-

tor General, Posts and Telegraphs
(DGPT ) asked the General Manager
Telecommunications ( GMT ), Uttar

Pradesh Circle in August 1982 to take
necessary action for providing the
facility at station® E '.

The GMT, Uttar Pradesh
Circle issued instructions, in July
1984, to the Divisional Engineer
Phones, that by the time the PCM
equipment arrived necessary infra-
structure  like underground cable

measuring 10.6 Kms should be kept
ready and properly tested so that
time was not wasted in identifying,
in laying the cable and rectifying
the faults. No action in this regard
was taken as the estimate for Rs.
1.61 1lakhs was sanctioned only in
October 1934. It was noticed in
Audit that the indent for cable was
placed in November 1984, but not
pursued and the survey of the route
was completed belatedly in December
84/January 1985.

The PCM system was received
from Japan in April 1985 and after
clearance from customs authorities
was kept in the godown of the Direc-
tor Gerneral, Supplies and Disposals,
Bombay from where it was shifted to
site in December 1985. As per the

133

project estimate sanctioned in August
1985, for Rs. 9.74 lakhs, the equip-
ment was to be installed within one
month of its receipt but installation
work was taken up in March 1986.
After the installation of the equip-
ment in IAF exchanges the work had to
be discontinued due to non-availabi-
lity of cable pairs and cable dia-
grams showing location of loading
coils on the route. The construction
of underground repeaters was comple-
ted in September 1986 but the cable
was rejected during acceptance test-
ing as it did not meet the specifica-
tions. The acceptance test of the
cable was done ultimately in July
1987 and the system commissioned.
Thus, commissioning of the.system was
delayed by about two years.

The project estimate in
respect of the equipment component
was prepared in August 1985, but this
cost was not taken into account at
the time of fixing and communicating
the provisional rent in July 1985.
As a result, the rent for the equip-
ment was quoted less by Rs. 1.48
lakhs per annum.

The Department stated, in
November 1989, that the provision of
PCM system was delayed as the exist-
ing cable was very old and a number
of faults occurred. Time was consum-
ed in locating the 1loading coils
resulting in delay in completion of
survey and preparation of project
estimate. It was further stated that
revised rental was being quoted.

ST Firm demands for providing
one 30 channel PCM system and 12 Kms
of 50 pairs/20 1bs loaded pressurised
underground cable between microwave/
coaxial <centre and headquarters
Central Air Command, Indian Air Force
( IAF ) on most urgent basis were
placed by the IAF authorities in
August and September 1983 respec-
tively. The PCM system was to work
on the aforesaid cable.




Detailed estimate for pro-
vision of underground cable was ini-
tiated in November 1983 and finally
sanctioned by Telecom District Mana-
ger, ( TDM ), Allahabad, in November
1984, at an estimated cost of Rs.
16.88 lakhs.

In October 1984, engineer-
ing details were sent to the Direc-
tor, Coaxial Cable Project New Delhi
for preparing project estimate of the
PCM system. The project estimate was
prepared in July 1985 after a 1lapse
of about two years of the placement
of demand by the IAF and was sanc-
tioned by the TDM in January 1986 at
an estimated cost of Rs. 9.74 lakhs.

Indents for cable laying
stores were released on departmental
telegraph stores depot in November
1984 and these were received in May
1985. The work of laying cable was
started in June 1985, but the cable
laying party was diverted to another
work after laying one Km of cable.
The work was resumed in September
1986 and completed in January 1987
and after jointing and acceptance
testing handed over to the Air Force

authorities in July 1987. The time
of 26 months taken after the receipt
of stores, wassexcessive as compared

to the anticipated period of three
months mentioned in the estimate.

The purchase order for the
PCM system was placed on a foreign
firm in April 1984 and the equipment
valued at Rs. 8.24 lakhs was received
from the firm in April 1985. After
customs clearance it was stocked in
godown of the Director General,
Supply and Disposals, Bombay. It was
brought to site in May 1986 and was
commissioned in February 1989 and
made over to IAF authorities in June
1989.

In February 1986, a provi-
sional rental of Rs. 2.37 lakhs per
annum with a guarantee period of 10

years was quoted to the IAF authori-
ties which was accepted by IAF in the
same month. However, the actual
rental, which worked out to Rs. 2.98
lakhs per annum, had not been revised
so far ( October 1989 ).

The department stated, in
October 19389, that instructions had
already Dbeen issued to the field
units to cut short delays in comple-
tion of survey works and revision of

rent and guarantee terms on actual
cost basis immediately after commis-
sioning of the PCM system. It was
further stated that instructions were
also being issued to cut short delays
in framing and sanctioning of the
estimate and to maintain close co-
ordination between different wings of
the department as and when required.

58. Between October 1974 and
June 1676, Air headquarters placed
firm demands for providing seven

speech circuits between station E '

to station F' and station F ' to
station G ' on rent and guarantee
basis.

For commissioning the cir-
cuits, it was necessary to lay a new
direct 1line between E and F as the
existing alignment was long, unrelia-
ble and passed through cross country.
An cstimate amounting Rs. 12.96 lakhs
was sanctioned for erecting a new
line in August 1978 for completion of
work within 75 days after receipt of
stores as no constructional difficul-

ties were anticipated.

The work was, however,

in February 1985 after a
because

completed
delay of more than six years
of the following :

(i) even though indents for
stores were released on defence prio-
rity in October 1978, the supply of
stores was actually completed in
February 1982;



(ii) supplementary indents for
stores were placed in January 1984 as
provision for all the stores had not
been made in the estimate sanctioned
in March 1978; and

(iii) it was noticed in May 1984
that some stores already received had
been diverted to other works.

Meanwhile some power lines
were erected by power authorities
which caused power induction on the
new alignment. Ultimately in June
1989, three circuits were commis-
sioned.

While accepting the facts,
the department stated, in November
1989, that there was delay also on
account of piecemeal projection of
requirement of circuits by the Air
headquarters and non-provision of
suitable accommodation by the Air
Force authorities. It was further
stated that the remaining circuits
were ready for commissioning.
59. Delay in communication of rent
and guarantee terms

Government of Orissa placed
a demand in May 1984 for installation
of hot line communication ( speech
circuits ) between the Chief
Minister's Office at Bhubaneswar and
the Collector's offices in 13 dis-
tricts of Orissa. The General Mana-
ger Telecommunications, Orissa Cir-
cle, quoted, in June 1984, an appro-
ximate annual rental of Rs. 8 lakhs
for all the circuits which was accep-
ted by the State Government in August
1984. Out of the required 13 cir-
cuits, 11 were provided between Octo-
ber 1985 and March 1987 and the re-
maining 2 were found technically not
feasible.

Departmental rules
that rent and guarantee terms
be intimated promptly after receipt
of the demand. A review of the subs-
criber record card ( SRC ) and files

require
shall

135

by Audit, in respect of six circuits,
revealed that rent and guarantee
terms were communicated in September
1985 after a delay of about one year.
Even though the State Government
deposited a sum of Rs. 3.50 1lakhs
towards advance rentals and installa-
tion fee in October 1985, the advice
notes were issued in June 1986 after
delay of seven months.

The department stated, in
December 1989, that the process in-
volved interaction with various field
offices for ascertaining the data
required for fixation of rent and
guarantee terms. It was  further
stated that General Manager, Telecom-

munications, Orissa Circle had been
asked to issue instructions to the
field wunits for avoidance of such
delays.

The State Government pro-
posed to surrender all the 11 cir-
cuits en block in January 1989, and®

the circuits were closed permanently
in March 1989 but compensation for
premature surrender due in respect of
seven circuits, for which guarantlee
period had not expired was not claim-
ed and recovered.

The department stated, in
December 1989, that General Manager
Telecommunications, Orissa Circle had
been instructed to recover the com-
pensation due for pre-mature surren-
der of circuits. :
60. Inordinate delay in expansion of
a private exchange

The Neyveli Lignite  Corpo-

ration requested the department, in
December 1980, for immediate expan-
sion of their private exchange from
500 to 600 1lines as an interim
measure pending a further expansion
to 800 1lines. In July 1981, the

Divisional Engineer, Telegraphs (DET)
Cuddalore quoted the rent as Rs. 1.62
lakhs per annum for expansion from
500 to 600 lines. In January 1982,




the Corporation paid Rs. 1.96 lakhs
as rent, After a lapse of 10 months,
in November 1982, the DET Cuddalore
sanctioned a project estimate for Rs.
4.89 1lakhs to carry out the work.
Detailed estimates for the work were
also sanctioned during 1982-83 and
1983-84.

The equipment for the -ex-
pansion was stated to be included in
the manufacturing programme of Indian
Telephone Industries (ITI) for the
year 1981-82 and was expected to be
received during 1982-83. However, the
purchase order was placed for an
equipment of a wrong type. Necessary
amendments to the purchase order were
carried out in June 1986 only. 1In
December 1986, the corporation can-
celled the firm demand as the main
system itself was proposed to be
surrendered by it, before the equip-
ment could be delivered by ITI.

Departmental instructions
in August 1979, provide that
there should not be undue delay in
the provision of telecom facility
against rent and guarantee works.
But in this case the department
failed to expand the private exchange
by 100 lines even after a lapse of
seven years from the date of place-
ment of firm demand. Thus, inordi-
nate delay deprived the Corporation
of the communication facilities and
the department a rental revenue of

issued

Rs. 9.72 lakhs.

The department stated, in
December 1989, that the delay in
provision of the facility was due to
non-supply of equipment by ITI. The

reply is not tenable. Apart from the
fact that the ITI is under the admi-
nistrative control of the Department
of Telecommunications, there was a
delay in sanctioning of the estimate
and issue of amendment/clarification
to the purchase order resulting in
the non-receipt of equipment till
December 1986 when the demand itself
was cancelled by the Corporation.

136

61. Non-execution of work owing to
non-supply of equipment

The Director General, Door-
darshan, New Delhi, placed - a firm
demand on Director General, Posts and
Telegraphs in July 1983 for provision
of a two way end 1lihk on coaxial
cable between the microwave station
and the proposed TV studio at Banga-
lore on rent and guarantee basis.

The General Manager Pro-
jects, Madras sanctioned an estimate
in December 1983 for Rs. 14.09 lakhs.
The Department of Telecommunications
placed purchase orders on the Indian
Telephone Industries ( ITI ) in July
1984 and on Hindustan Cables Limited
in September 1984 for supply of end
link equipment and 4.5 Kms of coaxial
cable respectively. The ITI was to
complete supply by 31st March 1985

for all items of equipment. The ca-
axial cable costing Rs. 8.03 1lakhs
was received in February 1985, but

the end link equipment from ITI had
not been received ( January 1989 ).
As a result, the coaxial cable recei-
ved, in February 1985, was lying
unutilised.

Thus, non-receipt of end
link equipment from ITI, resulted in
coaxial cable worth Rs. 8.03 1lakhs
remaining unutilised for over four
years after its receipt in February

1985. Since the cables were stocked
in the wireless station compound, the
possibility of deterioration of
cables due to efflux of time cannot
be ruled out.

The department stated, in
November 1989, that the end 1link
equipment was not likely to be sup-
‘plied even-in the current year. The
cable laying work would be taken up
immediately on knowing the supply
programme of end:. link equipment.

As the ITI was under the

administrative control of the Depart-
ment of Telecommunications, absence



of a firm commitment about the supply

of equipment for which order was
placed in 1984, indicates 1lack of
effective coordination 1leading to

uncertainty and!tardy progress in the
execution of the project.

62. Injudicious purchase of a power
press

Telecommunication Factory,
Jabalpur, had two power presses as

one with a capacity of 100 tonnes and
another of 75 tonnes to produce two
lakh mild steel caps. In October
1981, it was proposed to procure one
more power press ( 100 tonnes ) for
doubling the existing capacity on a
two shift basis, as the demand for
caps based on the orders received
from General Manager, Telecommunica-
tions Stores, Calcutta was estimated
to increase to 12.85 lakhs by 1983-
84,

Accordingly, an order for
supply of a 100 tonne power press was
placed on Hindustan Machine Tools
Limited, Hyderabad in July 1984. The
power press was received in May 1985

and installed in the factory in
November 1985. The total cost, in-
cluding excise duty and sales tax,
was Rs.8.43 lakhs.

The power press was handed over
to the machine shop in September
1986. Examination of the records of
the factory, in September 1988, re-

vealed that instead of an increase in

the production of caps as antici-
pated, production actually declined
and was much less than the capacity

of two lakh caps which existed before
the procurement of the new power
press as shown below:

137

Actual
production

Production
programme

(caps in lakhs)

1983-84 3.05 1.50
1984-85 3.05 0.88
1985-86 1.00 0.90
1986-87 1.00 0.60
1987-88 Nil Nil
1988-89 Nil Nil

The new power press was grossly
underutilised and had been operated
for a mere 192 hours between Septem-
ber 1986 and September 1987 against
2560 available hours. It had re-
mained idle from October 1987.

Thus, an unrealistic fore-
cast of requirement of caps made in
January 1979 and October 1981 by the
department resulted in injudicious
purchase of an additional power press
at a cost of Rs. 8.43 lakhs.

The  department  admitted
that forecast of requirement of caps,
made in November 1981, was unrealisi-
tic and stated, in December 1989,
that the power press purchased for
manufacture of caps was being uti-
lised for the manufacture of compo-
nents of cable termination and dis-
tribution pillar boxes in addition to
caps.

However, a scrutiny by
Audit about utilisation of the press
subsequent to October 1987 revealed
that the press continued to remain
idle up to may 1988 and even
thereafter out of 3050 available
hours up to September 1989, the press
worked only for 573 hours i.e. 19 per
cent of its available capacity.




63. Loss due to payment of higher
prices

The Department of Telecom-
munications (DOT) issued tender

enquiries in 1985 and 1986 for supply
of various equipment. A tender Eva-
luation Committee was formed to eva-
luate the offers received from
various firms. The committee recom-
mended placement of orders on a
foreign firm and, accordingly, pur-
chase orders valued at Rs.146.65
lakhs were placed on the firm through
their Indian agent during June 1986
to January 1987.

The firm had price agree-
ments with the Director General,
Supplies and Disposals ( DGSD ) dur-
ing this period. According to the
terms of the price agreements, five
per cent volume discount was allowed
by the firm on all its products if
indents were placed through DGSD
during June 1985 to June 1986 and six
per ‘cent during July 1986 to June
1987. The discount was, however,
applicable on the international price
list of the firm issued on quarterly
basis.

DGSD informed the Depart-
ment of Telecommunications in January
1987, about the provision of volume
discount in the price agreement with
the firm but it was decided by the
department in May 1987 not to cancel
the orders placed earlier.

A comparison of the prices,
paid for by the department through
Indian agent and those mentioned in
the price agreements concluded by the
DGSD, revealed that the prices paid
by the department were higher. A
review of five purchase orders placed

during June 1986 to January 1987
disclosed that the department had
incurred extra expenditure of Rs.
3.38 lakhs. Further that by placing
orders direct on the firm, the
department could not avail of the
volume discount amounting Rs. 7.01

lakhs applicable if the purchases had
been made through the DGSD.

The department had stated,
in November 1989, that they were not
aware that DGSD had rate contracts or
price agreements for certain telecom-
munication stores.

Thus, due to the absence of
coordination and the absence of
market  intelligence between the
department and DGSD, the department
lost an opportunity of sizeable sav-
ings of government funds. There is a
need for an arrangement to ensure
greater and effective coordination.

64. Excess payment of customs duty

64.1.1 According to a notifica-
tion issued by Government in March
1985, " Public Telephone Exchange
Network Project " was included under
the heading 84.66(i) of the First
Schedule to the Customs Tariff Act,
1975 and customs duty at the conces-
sional rate of 45 per cent was levia-
ble on such imports. In order to
avail of the concessional tariff, the
importer was required under the "
Project Imports ( Registration of
Contract ) Regulations, 1965 " to
register the contract with the cus-
toms authorities concerned before
clearance of consignment.

concessional
Bombay

However, the
tariff was not availed of by
Telephones in respect of certain
items imported under the category of
"Public Telephone Exchange Network
Project" and cleared during April to
July 1985 as the :contracts were not
registered with the customs authori-
ties resulting in excess payment of
customs duty of Rs. 3.38 crores.

The department stated, in
November 1989, that the concessional
tariff in respect of certain items
imported under the category of public

telephone exchange network and
cleared during April/July 1985 could




not be availed of as these purchase
orders were not registered with the
customs authorities before clearance
of the consignments. It was further
stated that the concession on project
imports for Department of Telecommu-

nications was included for the first
time in 1985-56 and as such it took
some -time to know the procedure in-

volved in availing of the benefit.

The reply of the department
is not tenable as the detailed in-
structions regarding the registration
of the contracts were already enume-
rated in the Project Imports ( Regis-
tration of Contract ) Regulations
1965, and the department, being a
regular importer of various communi-
cation equipment, should have been
aware of the provisions of the Cus-
toms Tariff Act.

Thus, due to non-observance
of the procedural formalities for
availing of concessional duty, the
department had to make extra payment

of customs duty amounting Rs. 3.38
crores.

64.1.2 On the basis of a purchase
order placed in July 1983, the

department imported training material
for optical fibre from a foreign firm
for an experimental project of the
Telecommunications Research Centre.
The training material, received in
March 1986, was cleared without pay-
ment of customs duty as the same was
exempted from customs duty. However,
optical fibre cable received subse-
quently was got cleared in September
1986 on payment of customs duty of

Rs. 2.54 lakhs. A claim for refund
of custom duty paid was preferred
with the customs authorities, Bombay

in May 1988 and the refund was still

awaited (December 1989).

The department stated that
though customs authorities did not
levy customs duty on the consignment
received in March 1986, yet it was
levied on the subsequent consignment

computed by applying a notional

139

received in September 1986 a5 some
relevant documents could not be deli-
vered to the customs authorities to
obtain exemption.

64.1.3 30 channel pulse code modu-
lation equipment and other equipment
supplied by a foreign firm against a
supply order placed in April 1984
were cleared in May 1985 after pay-
ment of customs duty. The shipment
was covered by insurance under the
open cover scheme. As the insurance
premium was not known, the same was
taken at 1.125 per cent of the FOB
value and freight for the purpose of
computing the assessable value for
customs duty resulting in excess
payment of Rs. 1.63 lakhs as customs
duty. No claim for refund of excess
paid customs duty was preferred.

The department stated, in
November 1989, that the CIF value was
rate
of insurance due to non-availability
of actual rates of insurance under
open cover with field wunits. This
resulted in excess payment of customs
duty. To obviate this problem in
future, a circular had been issued.

Thus, owing to default on
the part of the department, customs
duty amounting Rs.3.43 crores in the
three cases stated above, was paid in
excess.

64.2
issued by Government in March 1985,
Public Telephone Exchange Network
Project " was included wunder the
heading 84.66(i) of the First Sche-
dule to the Customs Tariff Act 1975
and customs duty at the concessional
rate of 45 per cent was leviable on
such imports. In order to avail of
the concessional tariff, the importer
was required to register the contract
with the customs authorities con-
cerned before clearance of the con-
signment.

According to a notification
"

It was noticed by Audit, in




November 190 that the General Mana-
ger Maintenance (GMM),Boribay had not
availed of the concessicnal tariff in
respect of certain equipment imported

in three consignments and cleared
during January to August 1986 as the
contracts for the above imports were

not registered with the Bombay Cus-
toms authorities, but were registered
with the customs authorities, New
Delhi in October 1986 i.e. after
clearance of the consignments. This
resultled in excess payment of cus—
toms duty of Rs. 18.66 lakhs.

Claims for refund of excess
customs duty preferred between June

and -September 1986 were rejected by
the Assistant Collector of Customs,
Bombay - between October 1686 and May
1989 on the ground that the contract
was not registered with them. In two
cases, the department appealed to the
Co}lector, Customs, in March and June
1989 and to the Tribunal in another
case in May 1989. The decision was
awaited in all the cases (June 1989).

Thus, non-registration of
the contracts with the appropriate
customs authorities for availing of

avoidable
18.66

concessional tariff led to
payment of customs duty of Rs.
lakhs.

stated, in
claim for
was being

The department

November 1989, that the
refund of excess payment
pursued by field units. Further it
was also stated that suitable in-
structions had been issued to the
field wunits in August 1989 to avoid
such excess payments.

64.3 The Department of Telecom-
munications imported stored program-
med controlled (SPC) telex equipment
(1750 1lines) for installation at
Cochin in 1986. Some of the compo-
nents of the equipment were damaged
due to rains and in transit. The
stores were ordered afresh and recei-
ved in June 1988. The cost of re-
placement amounted to US $132486 for

140

which the department paid
duty amounting Rs.32.86 lakhs
duty of 100 to 110 per cent
auxiliary duty of 45 per cent
additional duty of 15 per cent).

custons
(basic
plus
plus

As per the Customs Act,
1962 and notifications thereunder,
the import of the components involved
payment of customs duty of Rs.17.90
lakhs only ( basic duty of 55 per
cent plus auxiliary duty of 45 per
cent ).

Thus, due to application of
incorrect rates of customs duty and
failure of the department to verify
the correctness of the rates, customs
duty amounting Rs. 14.96 lakhs was
paid in excess.

The department stated, in
Novenber 1989, that when the case of
excess payment of customs duty came
to notice, refund claims had been
lodged with the customs authorities
which were pending.

04.4 The Director General Posts
and Teleyraphs placed a  purchase
order; in March 1984, on a foreign
firm for supply of telecommunication
equipment to be utilised by the Gene-
ral Manager, Southern Telecommunica-
tion Projects, Madras.

The equipment received in
two consignments was cleared from
Madras port in May 1985 and January
1986 after payment of Rs. 4.16 lakhs
as customs duty.

According to a notification
issued by Government in March 1985,
Public Telephone Exchange Network
Project ' was included under the
heading 84.66(i) of the First Sche-
dule to the Customs Tariff Act, 1975,
and customs duty at the concessional
rate of 45 per cent ( 25 per cent
basic duty plus 20 per cent auxiliary
duty ) was leviable on such imports.
In order to avail of the concessional
tariff, the importer was required



under the Project Imports ( Registra-
tion of contract ) Regulations, 1965,
to register the contract with the

Customs authority concerned before
clearance of the consignment. As the
contract was not so registered, cus-

toms duty was levied at varying rates

instead of the concessional rate
resulting in excess payment of cus-
toms duty of Rs. 2.37 lakhs.

Claims for refund of cus-

toms duty paid in excess were prefer-
red by the Director, Coaxial Cable
Project, Madras, in October 1985 and
February 1986, but were rejected by
the customs authorities, in October
1986 and July 1987, on the ground
that the equipment imported under
Public Telephone Network Project
was not registered with the Customs
authority for availing of the benefit
of concessional tariff before cleara-
nce of the goods. Appeals preferred
with the Special Bench of the Cus-
toms, Appellate Tribunal, New Delhi,
in January 1987 and August 1987, were
vending (February 1989).

Thus, failure on the part
of the department to get the contract
registered with the Customs autho-
rity, before the clearance of con-
signment resulted in payment of ex-
cess duty of Rs. 2.37 lakhs.

The .department stated, in
November 1989, that in the absence of
the registration of the contract with
the Customs authority the payment of
customs duty at the normal rates was
unavoidable.

64.5 The Director General,
Posts and Telegraphs (DGPT) now
Department of Telecommunications (

DOT ) placed a purchase order on a
foreign firm for supply of low noise
amplifier system for the Kulu earth
station for Rs. 28.21.lakhs in Febru-
ary 1983. Four packing cases con-
taining the equipment were got
cleared in August 1983 after making
payment of Rs. 3.76 lakhs as customs

duty, in July 1983, at -the rate of 60
per cent ad valorem though as per
clause 85.15 of notification of 2nd
August 1976, as amended in July 1978,
customs duty at 45 per cent was levi-
able on ' JXnsat Project ' imports.
This resulted in an excess payment of
customs duty of Rs. 0.94 lakh.

Department while accepting
the facts and figures stated, in
November 1989, that instructions had
been issued to the field wunits to
ensure that customs duty is paid at
correct rates in future.

[

65. Non-recovery of liquidated

damages

During the course of audit
of purchase orders vis-a-vis supply
position, during June 1983 to June
1985, it was noticed that no liqui-
dated damages, as contemplated in the
contracts, had been levied in four
cases, even though the supplies had
been made after the scheduled deli-
very dates. On being pointed out by
Audit, the Department reviewed the
cases during July 1984 to September
1988 ~and ordered the recovery of
liquidated damages amounting Rs. 9.83
lakhs.

Though the recoveries were
ordered in 1984 ( Rs. 1.38 lakhs ),
1985 ( Rs. 7.92 lakhs ) and in 1988.(
Rs. 0.53 lakh ), the liquidated dama-
ges had not been recovered.

The department stated, in
October 1989, that action had already
been initiated by .the field units for
the recovery of liquidated damages.
It was further stated that in case
the units failed to recover the same,
action was being taken to recover
them from the several bank guarantees
submitted by the suppliers against "
set off " clause stipulated in the
purchase orders.

The fact gemains that no
recovery had been affected so far. It

141

=k



was seen that in thé four cases bank notices for liquidated damages were

guarantees had expired by the time issued.

h 1990 V. /4;‘“”L':’,
Delhi]§ March 199% (V. SRIKANTAN)
The Principal Director of Audit

Posts and Telecommunications

Countersigned
» »
T'N. Ch abar adi
NEW DELHI
The (T.N. CHATURVEDI)
aMRT"\*h Vfﬂ Comptroller and Auditor General of India

142




=i

o

expenses

APPENDIX-I

(Refers to paragraph 1.3.1)

Estimates

and corresponding

of

revenue and

net working . L

Department of Posts during the last five years.

actuals of the

Estimates ﬁctualf . gh

o L i

(Rs. in crores)

Year Revenue Wlorking expenses
Estima-  Actuals Percen- Estima- Actuals Percentage
tes tage tes variation
variation increase(+)/
increase(+)/ decrease
decrease (-)
(=)

(Rs.in crores) (Rs.in crores)

1984-85  495.00 444 .41 (-)10.22 626.53 568.66 (-) 8.24

1985-86 520.00  476.84 (-)8.30 706.78 640.39 (-)9.39

1986-87 550.00 557.50 (+) 1.36 875.50 773.93 (-)11.860

1987-88 744.00  642.98 (-)13.58 877.00 833.85 (-)4.92

1988-89  774.17 741.80 (-)a.18 863.M 911.53 (+)5.62

(-)131.53 (-)124.25
(-)186.78  (-)163.55
(-)325.50  (-)216.43
(-)133.00  (-)190.87

(-)e8.84 (-)169.73

143




APPENDIX-II
(Refers to paragraph 7.11.5)

Details of cases of savings

Head of Account Provision Exdpenditure Savings with Main reasons for savings
Percentage in
brackets
Revenue Section ( Rs. in lakhs )
1. A-General B829.65 581.53 248.12 Less expenditure under salaries,
Administration (29.90) Dearness allowances, Travelling
A-1 Direction and allowance and office expenses.
Administration
A-1(1) Directorate
2. A-2(1) 2048.M 1831.58 216.43 Less expenditure under salaries,
Circle offices (10.58) travel expenses, office expenses,
rent, rates and taxes, machinery
and equipments.
. A
3. B-Operation 61.30 51.06 10.24 Less expenditure
B-1 operational (16.70)
Training
B-1(1) Operational
Training
4, B-3 Telephone 2807.85 2495,55 312.30 Less expenditure on the
revenue accounts (11.12) salaries.
5. B-4(1) Telegraphs 10364.86 9266,51 1098.35 Less expenditure on the
(10.58) salaries, Dearness allowance-
rent, rates and taxes.
6. B-5 Radio 327.90 249.95 T7.95 Less expenditue under salaries
(23.77) Dearness allowance and office
expenses.
7. C-3 Factories 16.68 10.59 6.09 Less expenditure under salaries
C-3(1) Control and (36.51) and dearness allowance.
supervision.
8. C-3(4) Telecom 427.30 382.25 45,05 Less expenditure under salaries
Factory, Bombay (10.54) and dearness allowance and other *
charges.
-
1
4

144



9.

10.

11‘

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

C-3(5) Telecom 51.40
Factory, Bhilai

C-4 Miscellareous 400.00
expenditure

D-Research & 376.50
Development

D-1 Telecommunication
Research

E-Engineering 1818.01
E-1 Training
(Engineering)

E-2 Maintenance 1500.00
£-2-1 Buildings

E-2(4) Establishment 36197.94
on maintenance

E-3 Construction 1812.37
(Civil Wing)

E-3(1) Civil

Engineering

Establishment

E-4 Petty works 450.00
E-4(1) Telegraphs
and Telecom

E-4(2) Local 3000.00
exchanges
E-4(3) Trunk 450.00
exclanhgés

E-4(4) Transmission 415.00
system

E-4(6) Telecommuni- 1090.00
cation Training
Centre

E-4(7) Technical 16.00
& Development
Circle

40.47

0.84

303.58

1242.860

1170.93

30274.35

1506.08

267.80

2452.93

359.58

369.67

319.50

4.81

145

10.93
(21.28)

399.16
(99.79)

72.92
(19.36)

575.35
(31.64)

329.07
(21.93)

5923.58
(16.36)

306.29
(16.90)

182.20
(40.48)

547.07
(18.23)

90.41
(20.09)

45,33
(10.82)

770.50
(70.88)

11.18
(69.93)

Less expenditure uncer salaries
and dearness allowance and
other charges.

Unanticipated adjustment of
rate revision and stock
adjustments.

Less expenditure under salaries
Dearness allowance and travel
exXpenses.

Less expenditure under machinery
and equipments, Salaries,
Dearness allowance and of fice
EXpenses. 3

Less expenditure on Building
Maintenance.

Less expenditure under salaries
and Dearness allowance.

Less expenditure under salaries
and Dearness alowance.

Less expenditure due to less
petty works under lines and
and wires, Apparatus & plant.

--do--
-=dg-~-

—-do--

Less procurement of training
equipment.

Less expenditure on testing
equipment.




22.

23.

24.

3.

E-4(9) Telecommunica-
tion factories

E-4(10) Other
Telecommunication
buildings

E-5 Construction
(Engineering works)
E-5(1) Establishment
for Telephones

E-5(2) Establishment
for Telephones

E-5(3) Establishment
for project
installation

E-B Technical and
Development circle

F- Accounts & Audit
F-2 Accounts

F-2(2) Divisional
Offices (Telegraphs)

F-2(3) Districts
& Divisional
Offices(Telephones)

I-Stationery &
Printing

I-1(1) Stationery
and Printing

J-other expenses
J-1 Depreciation
J-1(3) Depreciated
value of Assets

abtxdqmd/discnbtied
etc.

325.00

2506.14

1157.03

804.97

1324.23

142.7M

172.85

1400.00

138.00

14.39

169.00

1948.54

808.80

677.76

727.88

108.10

145.68

608.59

2.37

146

15.61
(52.03)

156.00
(48.0)

557.60
(22.24)

347.43
(30.02)

127.21
(15.80)
596.35

(45.03)

34.61
(24.25)

2717

(15.7)

791.41
(56.52)

136.63
(98.29)

Less petty works.

Less building works.

Less expenditure under salaries
and partly under Dearness
allowance.

--do--

--do--

——do--

Less expenditure under salaries
and partly under Dearness
allowance

Less expenditure under Direct
supply of paper from Director
General Supplies and Disposals
rate contract and cost of
printing of forms at private
presses.

Less adjustments.



32.

33.

J-1(5) Dedutivalue
of stores recovered
and returned to
stores

(-)14.00

J-3 Interest on
Bonds

13100.00

capital Section

34,

37.

40.

41.

4

42.

RA-1 Telegraph
system

AA-1(1) Telegraph
offices

1076.00

AA-1(2) Telex
system

3924.00

AA-3 Long distance 2142.10
Switching system
AA-3(3) Manual Trunk

exchange

AA-4 Transmission
system

AA-4(1) coaxial
cable system

13132.70

AR-4(2) Other trunk
cable system

2595.00

AA-4(3) Microwave
Radio Relay system

12141.00

AA-4(4) UHF and
UHF Relay system

8031.70

AA-4(5) Openwire and
carrier system

6219.30

AA-4(7) Voice
frequency
teleqraphy

541.50

(-)46.50

8046.00

963.69

1584.90

1233.54

8290.68

1233.01

6532.69

2544.20

4954.60

329.82

147

(-)32.50
(232.14)

5054.00
(38.58)

112.31
(10.43)

2329.10
(58.35)

908.56
(42.41)

4842.02
(36.88)

1361.99
(52.48)

5608.31
(46.19)

5487.50
(68.32)
1264.70

(20.33)

211.88

(39.12),

Due to recovery and return to
stock of more stores.

Less amount of bonds raised
than anticipated during
1987-88.

Slow progress in finalisation
of land acquisition and slow
progress in construction of
buildings.

Less receipt of Apparatus &
Plant material & slow progress
in finalisation of land
acquisition and construction
of buildings.

--do--

Less receipt of cables,
Apparatus and plant material

——do--

-=-do--

Less receipt of Apparatus and
Plant Mast Aerial cable
material.

Less receipt of Apparatus and
Plant material.

Less receipt of Apparatus and
Plant material.




43.

a4,

45.

46.

47,

48.

49,

50.

51.

52.

53.

Ap-4(8) Satellite
system

AAR-5 Ancilliary
system

AA-5(1) Telecommu-
nication Research
centre

AA-5(2) Training
Centre

AA-5(3) Technical
and Development
Circles.

AA-5(4) Stores Depots

AA-5(5) Telecommu-
nication
factories

AA-5(8) Telecommu-
nication computer
system.

AA-5(9) Quality
Assurance

AR-B Other land
and Buildings
AA-B(2) Staff
fQuarters.

AA-7 General
AR-7(1) Store
Suspense Accounts

AA-7(2) Manufacture

suspense accounts.

6101.00

300.00

833.00

348.50

718.00

1039.00

800.00

251.50

3500.00

12649.00

2500.00

1894.80

472.01

7.72

72.24

319.17

417.53

50.7

1854.50

9440.39

1358.48

148

4206.20
(68.94)

279.65
(93.21)

360.99
(43.33)

340.78
(97.78)
645.76
(89.93)
719.83

(69.28)

382.47
(47.80)

200.79
(79.83)

1645.50
(47.01)

3208.61
(25.36)

1141.52
(45.86)

—-do--

Less receipt of Apparatus and
plant, material and slow
progress in construction work.

--do--

——do--

Less receipt of apparatus and
plant materials.

--do--

Less receipt of apparatus and
plant materials.

Slow progress. in construction
of building and less receipt
apparatus and plant materials.

Slow progress in land
acquisition land construction
of building works.

More issues of stores to
Capital works partly off-set
by more procurement.

Less raw materials drawn
from stores.



Analogue

Baud

Coaxial Cable

Cross bar Exchange

C.B.M
DEL

Digital Exchange

GLOSSARY

An electrical signal which is
analogous to changing physical
quantity measured

A measure of speed in
telegraph operation

A cable basically consisting
of a single wire in the centre
of a cylindrical conductor
used for carrying a large
number of telephone channels

A  telephone exchange with
common control elements; the
crosspoints in the switch are
made by the operation of two
bars - horizontal and vertical

Central Battery Multiple
Direct Exchange Lines

Unlike the conventional
exchanges, whether electro-
mechanical or electronic where
the calling and called
subscribers are connected
together over an individual
pair of wires for the total
duration of the call, they
timeshare a speech  highway
with several other
conversations in the digital
exchange. This is possible
since only a small proportion
of the total connection time
is actually wutilised for
conveying the message. Speech
signals are regularly sampled
and the amplitude of samples
is converted into a digital
code and transmitted on the

line. Between two digital
signals of the same
conversations, signals of
other conversations are

interleaved. The digital

149




Digital Signal

Earth Station

Erlang

Giga Hertz

Hertz

INTELSAT

LDPT

Microwave

MARR
MAX

Multiplexing

Optical Fibre

P-on.

exchange suitably directs the
different signals coming on
the same highway. The new
technique could be of interest
in 1local switching in rural
areas

A signal which carries the
information in the form of
on/off pulses

Antennas and related equipment
on the ground that are in
contact with a satellite

Unit of traffic load named
after A.K.Erlang of Denmark

Billion Hertz

For cycles per second, named
after Henrich Hertz

International
Telecommunication Satellite
Organisation

Long Distance Public
Telephanes

Radiowave above 1000 MHz which
travel straight as lightwaves,
used for transmission of
telecommunication signals

Multi Access Rural Radio
Multiple Automatic Exchange

A method by which several
circuits are combined for
transmission over a common
transmission path

Extremely thin and pure glass
fibres which are used to guide
lightwaves without loss in
transmission

Private Automatic Exchange

150

-~



PIA.B.XO
P.C.Ol

P.C.Q.L.Cable

Pulse Code
Modulation

RAX

Repeater

STD

Strowger Exchange

TAX

Teleprinter

Telex

Terminal

UHF

Private Automatic Branch Exchange

Public Call Office

Paper Core Quad Local Cable

A  method of modulation,
where the amplitude of the
(P.C.M.) original (speech)
wave is sampled and the values
of the samples are converted
into 1's and 0's, positive and
negative pulses, for
transmission

Rural Automatic Exchange

The signals carried by the
coaxial cable need boosting at
regular intervals, so
repeaters are installed to
boost the signals

Subscriber Trunk Dialling

Telephone  exchange named
after its inventor, Almond
Strowger, which sets up the
calls on a step-by-step basis

Trunk Automatic Exchange

A teleprinter is a printing
telegraph apparatus to
transmit and receive messages

Teleprinter exchange

Common names for the end
equipment like telephones, TV
and data display panels

Ultra High Frequency radio
link in the range of 300-3000
MHz (generally used on low
traffic routes till regular
microwave stations come up)

151




Voice Frequency
(VFT) '

Waveguides-

Very High Frequency links, .set
up by radiowaves in the range
of 30-300 MHz, ideally used
for mobile communications

The range of frequency used in
telephone viz 300-3400 Hz

A hollow cylindrical conductor
which guides microwave

152

:
&




